
 

Revere Board of Education
Regular Meeting Agenda

October 21, 2025 at 5:30pm

Revere High School Media Center

3420 Everett Road

Richfield , OH, 44286



1. STUDENT RECOGNITIONS
Richfield Elementary School - Mr. Pavelich & Mrs.
Smith 

Pledge Leaders/Revere Ready: Lainey Herman,
Cian Kopko, Brock Astrosky and Mia Mihalek

Bath Elementary School - Mr. Fry, Mr. Wilson &
Ms. Daubenmire

Bath Team Hero/Good Role Model: Alayna Parker

Revere Middle School - Dr. Oberhauser, Ms.
Christy, Ms. Delahunty & Mrs. McIntyre

Tyson Warner (Engages with Purpose), Teddy
Boelter (Learners Mindset) and Priya Jakob
(Overall Growth & Class Role Model)

Revere High School - Mr. Faris, Mr. Bowman, Mr.
Chiera & Ms. Pabon

Max Richardson (Orchestra Leadership), Sophie
Gehring (Band Leadership) and Chase Fearn
(Choir Leadership)

IV. RECOGNITIONS/PRESENTATIONS

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL
Kasha Brackett
Hayden Hajdu
Keith Malick
Natalie Rainey​
Courtney Stein

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Led by students from Richfield Elementary.

 

Revere Board of Education / Regular Meeting/ 10-21-25

Agenda / October 21, 2025 / 5:30pm



1. Approval of the Minutes, Attachment T-1
The Treasurer recommends approval of the
minutes from the Work Session held on
September 9, 2025 and the Regular Meeting held
on September 16, 2025.
2. Approval of Financial Report, Attachment T-2
The Treasurer recommends approval of the
Financial Report for the month of September
2025.
3. Purchase Orders, Attachment T-3
The Treasurer recommends that the Board of
Education authorize and certify payment of the
purchase orders as detailed in the attachment,
since both at the time of the making of this
contract or order (then) and at the date of the
execution of this certificate (now), that the amount
required to pay this contract or order has been
appropriated for the purpose of this contract or
order and is in the treasury or in the process of
collection to the credit of the funds of the Board of
Education and free from any previous
encumbrance.
4. Donations, Attachment T-4
The Treasurer recommends the approval, with
appreciation, of the donations listed.

VIII. TREASURER'S AGENDA - Mr. Berdine

a. Salary Increase - Additional Education
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve a salary increase for the
following based upon additional education.
Please note that requests below to move in
salary were submitted prior to the 9/15
deadline per the REA MA.

Angeline Redman / BA+30

Amy Hiller / MA+15

Kelly Rourke / MA+15

1. Certificated/Licensed Personnel

IX. SUPERINTENDENT'S AGENDA - Mr. White

2. PRESENTATIONS
Gifted Education Update: Mrs. Roach, Director of
Curriculum and Instruction and Mrs. Harker,
District Gifted Coordinator

V. PUBLIC SPEAKS TO AGENDA ITEMS

VI. BOARD OF EDUCATION'S AGENDA
No items at this time.

VII. CUYAHOGA VALLEY CAREER CENTER
(CVCC) - Mrs. Burke



Rebecca Dolosich (Ray) / MA
b. Co-Curricular Non-Athletic Supplemental
Contracts 25-26 (certificated)
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the following as detailed
below. Please note that all new hires are
contingent upon an approved background
check and confirmation of appropriate
licensure/permit, if required.

Supplemental Resignation:

Joe Williams / RMS / STEM Advisor

Supplemental Appointments:

Kevin Verde / RMS / STEM Advisor

Josh Schaefer / RHS / Building Computer
Coordinator

Elyssa Koutrodimos / RHS / National Honor
Society

a. Resignation for the Purpose of Retirement
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the following for the
purpose of retirement:

Laureen Schmidt / Contracted Bus Driver /
Transportation / Effective: 11/1/2025
b. Resignation(s)
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the following resignation:

Scott Robertson / Head Cook / BES / Food
Service / Effective: 10/11/25

Rene Zapisek / Intensive Needs Aide / RMS /
7.5 hours / Effective: 10/11/25
c. New Hire(s) - Classified
It is recommended that the Board of

2. Classified Personnel

c. Leave of Absence (LOA)
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve a LOAs:

Angela Andreatta beginning on or around
October 24, 2025 with a return date on or
around January 15, 2026, per the provisions
of the current REA Master Agreement.

Brittany Fallon beginning on or around April
11, 2026 through the end of the 2025-2026
school year with plans to return at the
beginning of the 2026-2027 school year, per
the provisions of the current REA Master
Agreement.



Education approve the following new hire(s).
All new hires are contingent upon an
approved background check and confirmation
of appropriate licensure/permit, if required:

Holly Quellos / Contracted Bus Driver /
Transportation / Step: 8 / 4.5 hours / Effective:
10/6/25

Jennifer McCann / Part-time Food Service
Worker / RHS / 2.5 hours / Step: 0 / Effective:
9/29/25
d. Bus Drivers in Training (classified)
It is recommended that the Board approve the
following bus driver(s) in training for training
that is necessary to obtain a CDL and State
Certification to begin driving for the Revere
Local School District. All new hires are
contingent upon an approved background
check and confirmation of appropriate
licensure/permit, if required:

Ashley McClung / Training Effective: 10/6/25
Katrina Miday / Training Effective: 10/6/25
e. Substitute(s) - Classified
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the following to be used as
needed. All new hires/substitutes are
contingent upon an approved background
check, verification of transcripts/years of
experience and confirmation of appropriate
licensure/permit, if required: 

Deanne Varga / Substitute: Educational Aide,
Intensive Needs Aide & Playground Aide /
Effective on or after: 10/1/25

Bethany Wilson / Substitute: Intensive Needs
Aide & Playground Aide / Effective: 9/30/25

Ashley McClung / Substitute Transportation
Aide / Effective: 10/9/25

Katrina Miday / Substitute Transportation Aide
/ Effective: 10/9/25

Kathy Ann Sivak / Substitute: Intensive Needs
Aide, Education Aide and Secretary /
Effective: 10/9/25

Val Kocin / Substitute: Intensive Needs Aide,
Playground Aide, Secretary and Library /
Effective: 10/13/25

Danielle Werner / Substitute: Educational
Aide, Intensive Needs Aide and Secretary /
Effective: 10/15/25
f. Co-Curricular Non-Athletic Supplemental
Contracts 25-26 (classified)
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the following as detailed



below. Please note that all new hires are
contingent upon an approved background
check and confirmation of appropriate
licensure/permit, if required.

Supplemental Appointments:

Ningjiao Zhang / RMS/RHS / Chess Advisor

Colleen Contillo / RHS / Revere Players
Choreographer
g. Athletic Supplemental Contracts / 2025-2026
(classified)
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the following as detailed
below. Please note that all new hires are
contingent upon an approved background
check and confirmation of appropriate
licensure/permit, if required.

Supplemental Appointments:

Leanne Meiser / Grade 9 Cheer Coach

Ryan Patton / Grade 7 Boys Basketball Coach

Stephen Suglio / Junior Varsity Wrestling
Coach / 50%

Sean Drvenkar / Junior Varsity Wrestling
Coach / 50%

Gavin Butler / RMS Wrestling Coach

a. REA Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) /
Modification of the Workdays Without Students
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the MOU between the
Revere Education Association (REA) and
Revere Local School District Board of
Education as detailed in Attachment OB-1
b. Revised Policies / Second & Final Reading
It is recommended that the Board of
Education review the following policies as a

4. Other Business

h. Game Workers 2025-2026 (classified)
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the following with
compensation. All new hires are contingent
upon an approved background check and
confirmation of appropriate licensure/permit, if
required: 

Cathy Rundo
Jeff Berenson
Mike Caranna
Bob Kronenberger

3. Student Services
No items at this time.



second and final reading as detailed in
Attachment OB-2

6.05 Inter-District Open Enrollment

6.08 Student Absences and Excuses

6.18 Student Discipline

6.19 Code of Student Conduct

6.51 Electronic Communication Devices

7.04 Promotion, Placement, and Retention

9.07 Title IX Grievance Procedure - Employee
and Student

9.09 Complaints of Sexual Harassment

9.18 Section 504, ADA Grievance Procedure

9.25 Prohibition and Reporting of Sexual
Abuse
c. Revised Policies / First Reading / NO ACTION
It is recommended that the Board of
Education review the following policies as a
first reading as detailed in Attachment OB-3

Revised:
9.23 / School Volunteers
3.02 / Criminal Records Check
d. Out of State Field Trip / Chicago International
Model UN
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the trip as detailed in
Attachment OB-4

1. Review of Policies / NO ACTION / Attachment D-1
1.10 Committees / Revised
9.19 Finance and Audit Committee
Purpose/Function / Rescind

X. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION ITEMS

XII. ADJOURNMENT

2. Next Board Meeting Dates
The November Work Session will be held on
Tuesday, November 11, 2025 beginning at 5:30
PM in the Revere Administration Building
Conference Room;

The Regular November Meeting will be held on
Tuesday, November 18, 2025, beginning at 5:30
PM in the Revere High School Media Center.

XI. CONCERNS OF THE PUBLIC AND
COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS





 

 
 
 
  



1. Review of New/Revised Policies / NO ACTION /
Attachment 1
REVISED:
6.05 Inter-District Open Enrollment

6.08 Student Absences and Excuses

6.18 Student Discipline

6.19 Code of Student Conduct

6.51 Electronic Communication Devices

7.04 Promotion, Placement, and Retention

VII. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION ITEMS

I. CALL TO ORDER
Mr. Malick called the meeting to order at 5:30 PM

II. ROLL CALL
Kasha Brackett
Hayden Hajdu
Keith Malick
Natalie Rainey​
Courtney Stein

III. PRESENTATIONS
No presentations at this time.

IV. BOARD OF EDUCATION'S AGENDA
No items at this time.

V. TREASURER'S AGENDA - Mr. Berdine
No items at this time.

VI. SUPERINTENDENT'S AGENDA - Mr. White
No items at this time.

 

Revere Board of Education / Work Session / 9-9-25 - MINUTES

Agenda / September 9, 2025 / 5:30pm - MINUTES



9.07 Title IX Grievance Procedure - Employee and
Student

9.09 Complaints of Sexual Harassment

9.18 Section 504, ADA Grievance Procedure

9.25 Prohibition and Reporting of Sexual Abuse

VIII. ADJOURNMENT
Res. 26-104157
Moved by Mrs. Stein, seconded by Mr. Hajdu to
adjourn the meeting at 5:50 PM.
Approved By:
Richard Berdine

__________________________________
Treasurer
__________________________________
Date

2. Review draft agenda for the September 16, 2025
regular meeting.



1. STUDENT RECOGNITIONS
Richfield Elementary School - Mr. Pavelich

Pledge Leaders: Addison Street, Riley Bechtel,
Ellie Baron and Tyler Selby.

Bath Elementary School - Mr. Fry, Mr. Wilson and
Mrs. Hetman

Voices of Bath: Vivian Albrecht, Quincy
Cunningham, Liel Humphrey, Lila Haddad,
Kimberley Hadlow, Ava Caldwell, Eden Morris,
Adalynn Orlando, Luna Watson and Samantha
Stulak.

Revere Middle School - Dr. Oberhauser, Mr.
Williams and Ms. Christy

Harper Frederick (Soap Box Derby), Ryleigh
Murphy (Fundraiser) and Gia Mittiga (Equestrian).

Revere High School - Mr. Faris

Student Leadership - Engage with a Purpose: Ria
Mahapatra, Isabelle Aiken and Arthur Peron

IV. RECOGNITIONS/PRESENTATIONS

I. CALL TO ORDER
Mr. Malick called the meeting to order at 5:32 PM

II. ROLL CALL
Kasha Brackett
Hayden Hajdu
Keith Malick
Natalie Rainey​
Courtney Stein

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Led by students from Richfield Elementary.

 

Revere Board of Education / Regular Meeting/ 9-16-25 - MINUTES

Agenda / September 16, 2025 / 5:30pm / MINUTES



2. START Training: Safety PD for Transportation
Personnel - AJ Neitenbach, District Transportation
Supervisor
3. CATIE Mobile - Officer Dressler, District School
Resource Officer

1. Approval of the Minutes, Attachment T-1
The Treasurer recommends approval of the
minutes from the Work Session held on August 12,
2025 and the Regular Meeting held on August 19,
2025.
2. Approval of Financial Report, Attachment T-2
The Treasurer recommends approval of the
Financial Report for the month of August 2025.
3. Purchase Orders, Attachment T-3
The Treasurer recommends that the Board of
Education authorize and certify payment of the
purchase orders as detailed in the attachment,
since both at the time of the making of this
contract or order (then) and at the date of the
execution of this certificate (now), that the amount
required to pay this contract or order has been
appropriated for the purpose of this contract or
order and is in the treasury or in the process of
collection to the credit of the funds of the Board of
Education and free from any previous
encumbrance.
4. Donations, Attachment T-4
The Treasurer recommends the approval, with
appreciation, of the donations listed.
5. Asset Deletions, Attachment T-5
The Treasurer recommends that the Board of
Education approve the assets as listed in the
attached schedule be disposed of in keeping with
Board Policy.

VIII. TREASURER'S AGENDA - Mr. Berdine
Res. 26-104158 Consensus items 1-6

4. 25-26 District Goal: Every Student Thrives / How
we use our data to inform our practices - Mrs. Roach,
Director of Curriculum and Instruction and Mr. Faris,
Revere HS Principal

V. PUBLIC SPEAKS TO AGENDA ITEMS

VI. BOARD OF EDUCATION'S AGENDA
No items at this time.

VII. CUYAHOGA VALLEY CAREER CENTER
(CVCC) - Mrs. Burke

6. Transfers and Advances
The Treasurer recommends that the Board of
Education approve the following transfers and
advances as detailed below: 



a. Additional Hours / Transition Time
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve an additional two (2) hours
of transition time for Tyrone Thornton, (LTS)
Long Term Teacher Substitute at Bath
Elementary to be used on August 21, 2025.
b. Salary Increase - Additional Education /
Correction
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve a correction to a salary
increase for the following based upon
additional education:

Ryan Fletcher / BA+30
*previously approved as MA+30 in error on
the 8/19/25 agenda
c. Co-Curricular Non-Athletic Supplemental
Contracts 25-26 (certificated)
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the following as detailed
below. Please note that all new hires are
contingent upon an approved background
check and confirmation of appropriate
licensure/permit, if required.

Callah Cooke / RMS / Electives Department
Head

Robert Nickol / RHS / Saturday Detention (per
session)

Sarah Zustin / RHS Saturday Detention (per
session)

1. Certificated/Licensed Personnel

d. Athletic Supplemental Contracts / 2025-2026
(certificated)
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the following as detailed
below. Please note that all new hires are
contingent upon an approved background
check and confirmation of appropriate
licensure/permit, if required.

Dean Rahas / RHS / Boys Basketball / Head
Coach

Kevin Verde / RMS / Boys Basketball / 8th
Grade Coach

IX. SUPERINTENDENT'S AGENDA - Mr. White
Res. 26104159 Consensus items 1. a-d

Transfer of $75,000 from PI Fund (003-0000) to PI
Fund-Turf Replacement (003-9001)

Res. 26-104158 Consensus items 1-6

Moved by Mr. Malick, seconded by Mr. Hajdu
Motion Passed



a. Change of Employment
It is recommended that the Board of
Education accept the resignation of Laurie
Schmidt as a Food Service Worker at
Richfield Elementary School, effective 9/1/25,
contingent upon the Board approving her as a
mid-day preschool contracted bus driver; 

It is further recommended that the Board of
Education approve Laurie Schmidt as a mid-
day contracted preschool bus driver, effective
9/2/25.

It is recommended that the Board of
Education accept the resignation of Kathy
Daetwyler as an Intensive Needs Aide at
Revere Middle School, effective 8/20/25,
contingent upon the Board approving her as
the 10-month Revere Middle School Guidance
Secretary; 

It is further recommended that the Board of
Education approve Kathy Daetwyler as the
10-month Revere Middle School Guidance
Secretary, Step 9, effective 8/21/25.

It is recommended that the Board of
Education accept the resignation of Denise
Timpone as a Food Service Worker, effective
8/20/25, contingent upon the Board approving
her as the 10-month Revere High School
Guidance Secretary; 

It is further recommended that the Board of
Education approve Denise Timpone as the
10-month Revere High School Guidance
Secretary, Step 0, effective 8/21/25.
b. Change in Position/Hours/Schedule
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the change in hours for the
following as detailed below:

2. Classified Personnel
Res. 26-104160 Consensus items 2. a-e

Annie Lochridge / RHS / Swim / Head Coach

Russ Neubert / RHS / Swim / Assistant Coach

Veronica Neubert / RHS / Swim / Volunteer
Coach

Dan Mosher / RHS / Wrestling / Head Coach

Jacob Welch / RHS / Wrestling / Volunteer
Coach

Res. 26104159 Consensus items 1. a-d

Moved by Mr. Malick, seconded by Mrs.
Brackett
Motion Passed



Carolyn Salupo / Playground Aide / RES /
3.25 hour (*was previously 3 hours) /
Effective: 9/10/25 (D.Pallotta vacancy)

Katherine Konkel / Part-time Food Service
Worker / RHS / 3.5 hour (*was previously 2.5
hours) / Effective: 9/4/25

Donald Simmons / Part-time Food Service
Worker / District (float position) (*was
previously a PT FSW at RHS) / 2.5 hours /
Effective: 8/26/25

Tracy Watson / Single Route Contracted
Driver / Transportation / 2.25 hours / Effective:
8/26/25 (*additional 15 minutes added to her
route.)

Nicole Acquino / Instructional Aide / RMS /
7.25 hours (*was previously 7.0 hours) /
Effective: 25-26 School Year
c. New Hire(s) - Classified
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the following new hire(s).
All new hires are contingent upon an
approved background check and confirmation
of appropriate licensure/permit, if required:

Tammi Turnbaugh / Part-time Food Service
Worker / RMS / Step 0 / 5.75 hours / Effective:
8/26/25

Jennifer Mccann / *Contracted Bus Driver /
Transportation / Step 10 / Effective: 9/15/25
*standard contract less 10 unpaid days per
mutual agreement with supervisor.

Mark Gartland / Contracted Bus Driver /
Transportation / Step 0 / Effective: 9/2/25
*previously a driver in training.

Mark Gartland / Part-time Food Service
Worker / RES / 2.75 hours / Step: 0 / Effective:
9/2/25

Christine Roth / Intensive Needs Aide / RMS /
7.5 hours / Step: 0 / Effective: 8/25/25

Hannah Kulhawick / Educational Aide / RMS /
7.25 hours / Step: 0 / Effective: 8/26/25

Rene Zapisek / Intensive Needs Aide / RMS /
7.5 hours / Step: 4 / Effective: 9/8/25

Holly Quellos / Playground Aide / RES / 3
hour / Step: 0 / Effective: 9/15/25 (C.Salupo
vacancy)
d. Bus Driver(s) in Training (classified)
It is recommended that the Board approve the
following bus driver(s) in training for training
that is necessary to obtain a CDL and State



Certification to begin driving for the Revere
Local School District. All new hires are
contingent upon an approved background
check and confirmation of appropriate
licensure/permit, if required:

Holly Quellos / Training Effective: 8/22/25

Micah Altizer / Training Effective: 9/4/25
e. Athletic Supplemental Contracts / 2025-2026
(classified)
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the following as detailed
below. Please note that all new hires are
contingent upon an approved background
check and confirmation of appropriate
licensure/permit, if required.

Emily Bernatovicz / RHS / Girls Tennis /
Volunteer Coach

Michael Rinn / RHS / Boys Basketball / Varsity
Assistant Coach

KJ Creamer / RHS / Boys Basketball / Junior
Varsity Coach

Quinton Carrington / RHS / Boys Basketball /
9th Grade Coach

Dorian Rowell / RHS / Girls Basketball / Head
Coach

Alyssa Riley / RHS / Girls Basketball / Varsity
Assistant Coach

Alexis Sohosky / RHS / Girls Basketball /
Junior Varsity Assistant Coach

Melvin Stilley / RHS / Girls Basketball /
Volunteer Coach

Billy D'Amico / RMS / Girls Basketball / 8th
Grade Coach

Jess Ziska / RMS / Girls Basketball / 7th
Grade Coach

Chris Morris / RHS / Swim / Assistant Coach

Dan Miller / RHS / Swim / Volunteer Coach

Will Scavuzzo / RHS / Wrestling / Varsity
Assistant Coach

Ted Lockmiller / RMS / Wrestling / Coach

Res. 26-104160 Consensus items 2. a-e

Moved by Mrs. Stein, seconded by Mrs.
Rainey
Motion Passed



a. 2025-2026 Inter-district Service Area Contract /
Educational Service Center of Northeast Ohio
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the agreement as detailed
in Attachment S-1
b. Soliant Health, LLC / Tele-Psych Services
It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the agreement as detailed
in Attachment S-2

Res. 26-104161 Consensus items 3. a-b

Moved by Mrs. Brackett, seconded by Mr.
Hajdu
Motion Passed

3. Student Services
Res. 26-104161 Consensus items 3. a-b

a. Out of State Field Trip / Softball Spring Break
2026
Res. 26-104162

It is recommended that the Board of
Education approve the trip as detailed in
Attachment OB-1

Moved by Mrs. Stein, seconded by Mrs.
Brackett
Motion Passed
b. Revised Policies / First Read / NO ACTION
It is recommended that the Board of
Education review the following policies as a
first reading as detailed in Attachment OB-2

6.05 Inter-District Open Enrollment

6.08 Student Absences and Excuses

6.18 Student Discipline

6.19 Code of Student Conduct

6.51 Electronic Communication Devices

7.04 Promotion, Placement, and Retention

9.07 Title IX Grievance Procedure - Employee
and Student

9.09 Complaints of Sexual Harassment

9.18 Section 504, ADA Grievance Procedure

9.25 Prohibition and Reporting of Sexual
Abuse

4. Other Business

X. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION ITEMS



1. Volunteer Policy Discussion with Officer Dressler
(no action) / Attachment D-1
9.23 - School Volunteers
3.02 - Criminal Records Check

XII. ADJOURNMENT
Res. 26-104163
Moved by Mrs. Brackett, seconded by Mrs. Stein to
adjourn the meeting at 7:19 PM

Approved By:
Richard Berdine

__________________________________
Treasurer
__________________________________
Date

2. Next Board Meeting Dates
The October Work Session will be held on
Tuesday, October 14, 2025 beginning at 5:30 PM
in the Revere Administration Building Conference
Room;

The Regular October Meeting will be held on
Tuesday, October 21, 2025, beginning at 5:30 PM
in the Revere High School Media Center.

XI. CONCERNS OF THE PUBLIC AND
COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS



 

 
 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Revere Local School District 
  

Richard Berdine 
Treasurer 



 Current Month 
FCST Estimate 

 Current Month 
Actuals 

 Prior FY Month 
Actuals 

 Variance-
Current Month 

Actuals to 
Estimate Explanation of Variance

Revenue:

  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate) 2,800,000$    1,802,616$    2,679,955$    (997,384)$      timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal 
years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years 

  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax 980,000$       1,022,797$    966,993$       42,797$          timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years 
  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 283,000$       291,272$       255,168$       8,272$           
  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid 14,800$         14,804$         14,914$         4$                   

  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation -$               2,165,272$    -$               2,165,272$     timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, 
forecast estimated receipt for OCT 

  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues 470,000$       668,429$       554,641$       198,429$        timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation 
payments compared to prior fiscal years 

1.070 - Total Revenue 4,547,800$    5,965,190$    4,471,672$    1,417,390$     

Other Financing Sources:
  2.050 - Advances In  $                  -    $                  -    $                  -    $                  -   
  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources  $                  -    $                  -    $                40  $                  -   
2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources 4,547,800$    5,965,190$    4,471,712$    1,417,390$    

Expenditures:
  3.010 - Personnel Services 2,100,000$    2,081,311$    2,025,852$    18,689$          timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits 935,157$       919,043$       1,317,365$    16,114$          timing of STRS payments 
  3.030 - Purchased Services 755,000$       597,548$       754,355$       157,452$        timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.040 - Supplies and Materials 105,000$       146,794$       101,527$       (41,794)$        timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.050 - Capital Outlay 15,000$         (37)$               16,386$         15,037$          timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.060 - Intergovernmental -$               -$               -$               -$               
  4.300 - Other Objects 330,000$       279,363$       329,040$       50,637$          timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
4.500 - Total Expenditures 4,240,157$    4,024,021$    4,544,525$    216,136$       

Other Financing Uses:
  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out -$               -$               -$               -$               
  5.020 - Advances Out -$               -$               -$               -$               
  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses -$               -$               -$               -$               
5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 4,240,157$    4,024,021$    4,544,525$    216,136$       

Surplus/(Deficit) for Month 307,643$       1,941,169$    (72,813)$       1,633,526$     

rb100325
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		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   2,800,000		$   1,802,616		$   2,679,955		$   (997,384)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   283,000		$   291,272		$   255,168		$   8,272

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,800		$   14,804		$   14,914		$   4

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   470,000		$   668,429		$   554,641		$   198,429		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,672		$   1,417,390		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,712		$   1,417,390



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,100,000		$   2,081,311		$   2,025,852		$   18,689		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   935,157		$   919,043		$   1,317,365		$   16,114		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   755,000		$   597,548		$   754,355		$   157,452		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   105,000		$   146,794		$   101,527		$   (41,794)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   15,000		$   (37)		$   16,386		$   15,037		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   330,000		$   279,363		$   329,040		$   50,637		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   307,643		$   1,941,169		$   (72,813)		$   1,633,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - August 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,469,118		$   17,145,250		$   17,185,201		$   (323,868)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   969,155		$   975,582		$   866,497		$   6,427

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   44,389		$   74,891		$   65,636		$   30,502		received final science of reading payment from ODEW

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   882,408		$   1,035,529		$   897,466		$   153,121		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   20,345,070		$   22,419,321		$   19,981,793		$   2,074,251		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   500		$   412		$   120		$   (88)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   20,445,570		$   22,519,733		$   20,081,913		$   2,074,163



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,989,298		$   6,391,008		$   5,967,537		$   (401,710)		increased severance payments

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,795,927		$   2,829,731		$   3,047,934		$   (33,804)		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   2,247,405		$   2,198,841		$   2,229,650		$   48,564		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   455,790		$   502,043		$   476,404		$   (46,253)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   49,750		$   32,035		$   32,795		$   17,715		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   353,927		$   316,063		$   351,341		$   37,864		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   11,892,097		$   12,269,721		$   12,105,661		$   (377,624)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   595,694		$   595,694		$   568,374		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   12,587,791		$   12,965,415		$   12,774,035		$   (377,624)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   7,857,779		$   9,554,318		$   7,307,878		$   1,696,539		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,145,249		$1,022,797		$336,477		$699,051		$975,583		$2,165,272		$74,892		$100,412		$22,519,734



		% of Total		76.13%		4.54%		1.49%		3.10%		4.33%		9.61%		0.33%		0.45%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100325







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$6,391,008		$2,829,732		$2,198,841		$502,043		$32,035		$316,062		$0		$695,694		$12,965,415



		% of Total		49.29%		21.83%		16.96%		3.87%		0.25%		2.44%		0.00%		5.37%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				September 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb100325



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$5,965,189.86		$22,519,733.85		$4,024,021.21		$12,965,414.53		$32,174,118.03		$3,913,189.21		$28,260,928.82

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$843,454.06		$2,137,685.40		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		7,483,995.67		$4,521,902.48		2,962,093.19

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		($95,168.93)		$941,038.26		$688,390.68		$1,347,351.90		971,249.08		$304,578.56		666,670.52

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$136,756.03		$179,173.29		$144,119.74		$294,962.76		737,461.57		$666,516.46		70,945.11

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		($1,450.00)		($1,330.00)		$500.12		$18,000.12		47,309.24		$5,694.58		41,614.66

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$91.14		$188.96		$250.00		$1,000.00		20,046.97		$0.00		20,046.97

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		$50,854.33		$134,983.33		$18,602.36		$54,022.92		128,403.36		$47,473.30		80,930.06

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$14,390.71		$22,614.79		$18,216.60		$33,323.47		160,243.52		$37,440.14		122,803.38

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$0.00		$1,550.00		18,356.54		$11,304.72		7,051.82

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$712.96		$0.00		$124.00		43,124.95		$0.00		43,124.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,844.87		$14,364.34		$5,966.77		$18,080.55		10,835.73		$40,056.45		(29,220.72)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$25,482.47		$7,529.54		$33,635.69		(6,753.16)		$69,638.32		(76,391.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$26,198.20		$26,263.70		$19,444.27		$25,388.10		302,000.42		$59,663.40		242,337.02

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$33,272.88		$272,659.02		$32,783.78		$229,334.45		167,035.30		$100,493.04		66,542.26

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		14,800.00		$14,800.00		0.00

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$26,221.11		$103,722.89		$67,480.56		$101,359.89		(46,467.78)		$0.00		(46,467.78)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$9,181.75		$37,416.07		$10,547.04		$38,706.31		(5,830.12)		$0.00		(5,830.12)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$956.00		$956.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$7,022,238.50		$26,414,959.33		$5,062,436.02		$15,186,838.04		$42,215,732.07		$9,792,750.66		$32,422,981.41











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		2,322,577.91

						- 0

						- 0

								$   2,322,577.91



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,535,765.58				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		19,382,342.80

						- 0

						 		$   39,918,108.38

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (20,384.70)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Vendor Overpayment to Recover		420.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		(57.71)

				  Bank Debits & Credits Not Posted in USAS		- 0

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(11,349.16)

								$   (10,986.87)



				Bank Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				September 30, 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100325



						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,823,082.00		$349,593.19		$48,172,675.19		$12,965,414.53		$4,024,021.21		$3,913,189.21		31,294,071.45		35.04%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		$4,521,902.48		74,611.42		98.38%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,350,042.00		$755,094.85		$2,105,136.85		$1,347,351.90		$688,390.68		$304,578.56		453,206.39		78.47%

		006		Food Service		$1,750,000.00		$0.00		$1,750,000.00		$294,962.76		$144,119.74		$666,516.46		788,520.78		54.94%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,000.12		$500.12		$5,694.58		76,899.88		23.55%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$250.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$164,300.00		$2,064.18		$166,364.18		$54,022.92		$18,602.36		$47,473.30		64,867.96		61.01%

		018		Public School Support		$219,189.16		$16,525.01		$235,714.17		$33,323.47		$18,216.60		$37,440.14		164,950.56		30.02%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$1,550.00		$0.00		$11,304.72		5,000.00		72.00%

		022		District Agency		$1,124.00		$0.00		$1,124.00		$124.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		11.03%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$18,080.55		$5,966.77		$40,056.45		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$33,635.69		$7,529.54		$69,638.32		41,725.99		71.22%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$157,121.50		$6,250.00		$163,371.50		$25,388.10		$19,444.27		$59,663.40		78,320.00		52.06%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$594,758.54		$30,628.62		$625,387.16		$229,334.45		$32,783.78		$100,493.04		295,559.67		52.74%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$8,000.00		$0.00		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		0.00%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$14,400.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		$14,800.00		0.00		100.00%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$101,359.89		$67,480.56		$0.00		552,080.05		15.51%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$38,706.31		$10,547.04		$0.00		85,416.31		31.18%

		584		Title IV-A		$20,760.49		$0.00		$20,760.49		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		20,760.49		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$956.00		$956.00		$0.00		8,602.93		10.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		$0.00		51,652.12		5.90%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$57,864,390.64		$1,188,955.15		$59,053,345.79		$15,186,838.04		$5,062,436.02		$9,792,750.66		$34,073,757.09		42.30%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Ready Field Solutions LLC		$   15,233.40		001		Mulch

		Cleveland Entertainers		$   10,500.00		200		Homecoming DJ services

		Ohio Schools Council		$   10,925.00		001		Natural gas

		Village of Richfield		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Industrial First Inc.		$   307,000.00		003		RES roof replacement

		Pearson Education Inc.		$   10,249.20		001		Textbooks and software license

		Applewood Centers		$   12,347.00		001		Special education tuition

		Summit County Fiscal Officer		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		NEONET		$   14,782.50		001		Technology services

		Squire Patton Boggs LLP		$   16,855.00		001		Legal services

		Synergy LLC		$   16,300.00		001		HVAC piping repairs

		McGraw Hill Education		$   13,263.30		001		Achieve3000 software license/support

		Cengage Learning, Inc.		$   33,643.50		001		Textbooks and software license

		H2O Technologies		$   18,272.00		001		Water softener supplies/repairs

		Martin Public Seating		$   22,709.27		003		Classroom furniture

		Kidslink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Rush Truck Center		$   265,600.94		003/001		Two busses, bus parts and services

		The Hiram House Inc.		$   15,800.00		018		5th grade day program field trip

		Coro Medical LLC		$   11,725.00		001		AED supplies

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   157,409.45		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   22,437.25		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   23,344.15		006		Food services supplies

		Oio Edison Co.		$   36,729.33		001		Electricity

		VALIC		$   13,747.62		001		Retiree severance payment

		Gordon Food Service		$   13,203.59		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   14,525.80		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,775.51		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   15,644.78		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   240,306.84		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   11,349.16		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   551,097.21		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,030.79		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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 Current FYTD 
FCST Estimate 

 Current FYTD 
Actuals 

 Prior FYTD 
Actuals 

 Variance-
Current FYTD 

Actuals to 
Estimate Explanation of Variance

Revenue:

  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate) 17,469,118$ 17,145,250$ 17,185,201$   (323,868)$        timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal 
years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years 

  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax 980,000$       1,022,797$    966,993$        42,797$           timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years 
  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 969,155$       975,582$       866,497$        6,427$             
  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid 44,389$         74,891$         65,636$          30,502$           received final science of reading payment from ODEW 

  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation -$               2,165,272$    -$                 2,165,272$      timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, 
forecast estimated receipt for OCT 

  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues 882,408$       1,035,529$    897,466$        153,121$         timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation 
payments compared to prior fiscal years 

1.070 - Total Revenue 20,345,070$ 22,419,321$ 19,981,793$   2,074,251$      

Other Financing Sources:
  2.050 - Advances In  $       100,000  $       100,000  $        100,000 -$                 
  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources  $              500  $              412  $                120 (88)$                
2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources 20,445,570$ 22,519,733$ 20,081,913$   2,074,163$     

Expenditures:
  3.010 - Personnel Services 5,989,298$    6,391,008$    5,967,537$     (401,710)$        increased severance payments 
   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits 2,795,927$    2,829,731$    3,047,934$     (33,804)$          timing of STRS payments 
  3.030 - Purchased Services 2,247,405$    2,198,841$    2,229,650$     48,564$           timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.040 - Supplies and Materials 455,790$       502,043$       476,404$        (46,253)$          timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.050 - Capital Outlay 49,750$         32,035$         32,795$          17,715$           timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.060 - Intergovernmental -$               -$               -$                 -$                 
  4.300 - Other Objects 353,927$       316,063$       351,341$        37,864$           timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
4.500 - Total Expenditures 11,892,097$ 12,269,721$ 12,105,661$   (377,624)$       

Other Financing Uses:
  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out 595,694$       595,694$       568,374$        -$                 
  5.020 - Advances Out 100,000$       100,000$       100,000$        -$                 
  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses -$               -$               -$                 -$                 
5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 12,587,791$ 12,965,415$ 12,774,035$   (377,624)$       

Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD 7,857,779$    9,554,318$    7,307,878$     1,696,539$      
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Revere Local School District

Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   2,800,000		$   1,802,616		$   2,679,955		$   (997,384)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   283,000		$   291,272		$   255,168		$   8,272

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,800		$   14,804		$   14,914		$   4

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   470,000		$   668,429		$   554,641		$   198,429		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,672		$   1,417,390		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,712		$   1,417,390



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,100,000		$   2,081,311		$   2,025,852		$   18,689		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   935,157		$   919,043		$   1,317,365		$   16,114		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   755,000		$   597,548		$   754,355		$   157,452		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   105,000		$   146,794		$   101,527		$   (41,794)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   15,000		$   (37)		$   16,386		$   15,037		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   330,000		$   279,363		$   329,040		$   50,637		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   307,643		$   1,941,169		$   (72,813)		$   1,633,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,469,118		$   17,145,250		$   17,185,201		$   (323,868)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   969,155		$   975,582		$   866,497		$   6,427

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   44,389		$   74,891		$   65,636		$   30,502		received final science of reading payment from ODEW

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   882,408		$   1,035,529		$   897,466		$   153,121		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   20,345,070		$   22,419,321		$   19,981,793		$   2,074,251		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   500		$   412		$   120		$   (88)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   20,445,570		$   22,519,733		$   20,081,913		$   2,074,163



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,989,298		$   6,391,008		$   5,967,537		$   (401,710)		increased severance payments

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,795,927		$   2,829,731		$   3,047,934		$   (33,804)		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   2,247,405		$   2,198,841		$   2,229,650		$   48,564		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   455,790		$   502,043		$   476,404		$   (46,253)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   49,750		$   32,035		$   32,795		$   17,715		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   353,927		$   316,063		$   351,341		$   37,864		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   11,892,097		$   12,269,721		$   12,105,661		$   (377,624)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   595,694		$   595,694		$   568,374		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   12,587,791		$   12,965,415		$   12,774,035		$   (377,624)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   7,857,779		$   9,554,318		$   7,307,878		$   1,696,539		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,145,249		$1,022,797		$336,477		$699,051		$975,583		$2,165,272		$74,892		$100,412		$22,519,734



		% of Total		76.13%		4.54%		1.49%		3.10%		4.33%		9.61%		0.33%		0.45%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100325







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$6,391,008		$2,829,732		$2,198,841		$502,043		$32,035		$316,062		$0		$695,694		$12,965,415



		% of Total		49.29%		21.83%		16.96%		3.87%		0.25%		2.44%		0.00%		5.37%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				September 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb100325



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$5,965,189.86		$22,519,733.85		$4,024,021.21		$12,965,414.53		$32,174,118.03		$3,913,189.21		$28,260,928.82

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$843,454.06		$2,137,685.40		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		7,483,995.67		$4,521,902.48		2,962,093.19

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		($95,168.93)		$941,038.26		$688,390.68		$1,347,351.90		971,249.08		$304,578.56		666,670.52

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$136,756.03		$179,173.29		$144,119.74		$294,962.76		737,461.57		$666,516.46		70,945.11

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		($1,450.00)		($1,330.00)		$500.12		$18,000.12		47,309.24		$5,694.58		41,614.66

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$91.14		$188.96		$250.00		$1,000.00		20,046.97		$0.00		20,046.97

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		$50,854.33		$134,983.33		$18,602.36		$54,022.92		128,403.36		$47,473.30		80,930.06

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$14,390.71		$22,614.79		$18,216.60		$33,323.47		160,243.52		$37,440.14		122,803.38

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$0.00		$1,550.00		18,356.54		$11,304.72		7,051.82

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$712.96		$0.00		$124.00		43,124.95		$0.00		43,124.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,844.87		$14,364.34		$5,966.77		$18,080.55		10,835.73		$40,056.45		(29,220.72)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$25,482.47		$7,529.54		$33,635.69		(6,753.16)		$69,638.32		(76,391.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$26,198.20		$26,263.70		$19,444.27		$25,388.10		302,000.42		$59,663.40		242,337.02

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$33,272.88		$272,659.02		$32,783.78		$229,334.45		167,035.30		$100,493.04		66,542.26

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		14,800.00		$14,800.00		0.00

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$26,221.11		$103,722.89		$67,480.56		$101,359.89		(46,467.78)		$0.00		(46,467.78)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$9,181.75		$37,416.07		$10,547.04		$38,706.31		(5,830.12)		$0.00		(5,830.12)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$956.00		$956.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$7,022,238.50		$26,414,959.33		$5,062,436.02		$15,186,838.04		$42,215,732.07		$9,792,750.66		$32,422,981.41











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		2,322,577.91

						- 0

						- 0

								$   2,322,577.91



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,535,765.58				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		19,382,342.80

						- 0

						 		$   39,918,108.38

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (20,384.70)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Vendor Overpayment to Recover		420.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		(57.71)

				  Bank Debits & Credits Not Posted in USAS		- 0

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(11,349.16)

								$   (10,986.87)



				Bank Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				September 30, 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100325



						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,823,082.00		$349,593.19		$48,172,675.19		$12,965,414.53		$4,024,021.21		$3,913,189.21		31,294,071.45		35.04%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		$4,521,902.48		74,611.42		98.38%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,350,042.00		$755,094.85		$2,105,136.85		$1,347,351.90		$688,390.68		$304,578.56		453,206.39		78.47%

		006		Food Service		$1,750,000.00		$0.00		$1,750,000.00		$294,962.76		$144,119.74		$666,516.46		788,520.78		54.94%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,000.12		$500.12		$5,694.58		76,899.88		23.55%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$250.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$164,300.00		$2,064.18		$166,364.18		$54,022.92		$18,602.36		$47,473.30		64,867.96		61.01%

		018		Public School Support		$219,189.16		$16,525.01		$235,714.17		$33,323.47		$18,216.60		$37,440.14		164,950.56		30.02%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$1,550.00		$0.00		$11,304.72		5,000.00		72.00%

		022		District Agency		$1,124.00		$0.00		$1,124.00		$124.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		11.03%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$18,080.55		$5,966.77		$40,056.45		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$33,635.69		$7,529.54		$69,638.32		41,725.99		71.22%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$157,121.50		$6,250.00		$163,371.50		$25,388.10		$19,444.27		$59,663.40		78,320.00		52.06%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$594,758.54		$30,628.62		$625,387.16		$229,334.45		$32,783.78		$100,493.04		295,559.67		52.74%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$8,000.00		$0.00		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		0.00%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$14,400.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		$14,800.00		0.00		100.00%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$101,359.89		$67,480.56		$0.00		552,080.05		15.51%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$38,706.31		$10,547.04		$0.00		85,416.31		31.18%

		584		Title IV-A		$20,760.49		$0.00		$20,760.49		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		20,760.49		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$956.00		$956.00		$0.00		8,602.93		10.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		$0.00		51,652.12		5.90%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$57,864,390.64		$1,188,955.15		$59,053,345.79		$15,186,838.04		$5,062,436.02		$9,792,750.66		$34,073,757.09		42.30%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Ready Field Solutions LLC		$   15,233.40		001		Mulch

		Cleveland Entertainers		$   10,500.00		200		Homecoming DJ services

		Ohio Schools Council		$   10,925.00		001		Natural gas

		Village of Richfield		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Industrial First Inc.		$   307,000.00		003		RES roof replacement

		Pearson Education Inc.		$   10,249.20		001		Textbooks and software license

		Applewood Centers		$   12,347.00		001		Special education tuition

		Summit County Fiscal Officer		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		NEONET		$   14,782.50		001		Technology services

		Squire Patton Boggs LLP		$   16,855.00		001		Legal services

		Synergy LLC		$   16,300.00		001		HVAC piping repairs

		McGraw Hill Education		$   13,263.30		001		Achieve3000 software license/support

		Cengage Learning, Inc.		$   33,643.50		001		Textbooks and software license

		H2O Technologies		$   18,272.00		001		Water softener supplies/repairs

		Martin Public Seating		$   22,709.27		003		Classroom furniture

		Kidslink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Rush Truck Center		$   265,600.94		003/001		Two busses, bus parts and services

		The Hiram House Inc.		$   15,800.00		018		5th grade day program field trip

		Coro Medical LLC		$   11,725.00		001		AED supplies

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   157,409.45		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   22,437.25		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   23,344.15		006		Food services supplies

		Oio Edison Co.		$   36,729.33		001		Electricity

		VALIC		$   13,747.62		001		Retiree severance payment

		Gordon Food Service		$   13,203.59		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   14,525.80		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,775.51		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   15,644.78		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   240,306.84		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   11,349.16		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   551,097.21		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,030.79		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance



		rb100325







				 

				 

				 





Sheet2





Sheet1





image1.png







image2.png









Unrestricted Property  Restricted
Real Personal All Other Grants- Tax Grants- Non- Total

Estate Property Interest Operating in-Aid Allocation in-Aid Operating* Revenue

July 9,469,118        -                   87,935            54,473           291,155         -                   14,789       100,216     10,017,686      

August 5,873,516        -                   101,484         123,208         393,155         -                   45,298       196              6,536,858        

September 1,802,616        1,022,797     147,058         521,371         291,272         2,165,272     14,804       -               5,965,190        

October -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

November -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

December -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

January -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      
 

February -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

March -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

April -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

May -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

June -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

Totals $17,145,249 $1,022,797 $336,477 $699,051 $975,583 $2,165,272 $74,892 $100,412 $22,519,734

% of Total 76.13% 4.54% 1.49% 3.10% 4.33% 9.61% 0.33% 0.45%

*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures. rb100325

Revere Local School District

Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26
Local Revenue State Revenue

Taxes


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   2,800,000		$   1,802,616		$   2,679,955		$   (997,384)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   283,000		$   291,272		$   255,168		$   8,272

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,800		$   14,804		$   14,914		$   4

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   470,000		$   668,429		$   554,641		$   198,429		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,672		$   1,417,390		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,712		$   1,417,390



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,100,000		$   2,081,311		$   2,025,852		$   18,689		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   935,157		$   919,043		$   1,317,365		$   16,114		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   755,000		$   597,548		$   754,355		$   157,452		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   105,000		$   146,794		$   101,527		$   (41,794)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   15,000		$   (37)		$   16,386		$   15,037		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   330,000		$   279,363		$   329,040		$   50,637		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   307,643		$   1,941,169		$   (72,813)		$   1,633,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,469,118		$   17,145,250		$   17,185,201		$   (323,868)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   969,155		$   975,582		$   866,497		$   6,427

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   44,389		$   74,891		$   65,636		$   30,502		received final science of reading payment from ODEW

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   882,408		$   1,035,529		$   897,466		$   153,121		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   20,345,070		$   22,419,321		$   19,981,793		$   2,074,251		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   500		$   412		$   120		$   (88)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   20,445,570		$   22,519,733		$   20,081,913		$   2,074,163



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,989,298		$   6,391,008		$   5,967,537		$   (401,710)		increased severance payments

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,795,927		$   2,829,731		$   3,047,934		$   (33,804)		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   2,247,405		$   2,198,841		$   2,229,650		$   48,564		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   455,790		$   502,043		$   476,404		$   (46,253)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   49,750		$   32,035		$   32,795		$   17,715		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   353,927		$   316,063		$   351,341		$   37,864		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   11,892,097		$   12,269,721		$   12,105,661		$   (377,624)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   595,694		$   595,694		$   568,374		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   12,587,791		$   12,965,415		$   12,774,035		$   (377,624)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   7,857,779		$   9,554,318		$   7,307,878		$   1,696,539		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,145,249		$1,022,797		$336,477		$699,051		$975,583		$2,165,272		$74,892		$100,412		$22,519,734



		% of Total		76.13%		4.54%		1.49%		3.10%		4.33%		9.61%		0.33%		0.45%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100325







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$6,391,008		$2,829,732		$2,198,841		$502,043		$32,035		$316,062		$0		$695,694		$12,965,415



		% of Total		49.29%		21.83%		16.96%		3.87%		0.25%		2.44%		0.00%		5.37%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

																				rb100325







Cash



		Revere Local School District



				September 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb100325



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$5,965,189.86		$22,519,733.85		$4,024,021.21		$12,965,414.53		$32,174,118.03		$3,913,189.21		$28,260,928.82

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$843,454.06		$2,137,685.40		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		7,483,995.67		$4,521,902.48		2,962,093.19

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		($95,168.93)		$941,038.26		$688,390.68		$1,347,351.90		971,249.08		$304,578.56		666,670.52

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$136,756.03		$179,173.29		$144,119.74		$294,962.76		737,461.57		$666,516.46		70,945.11

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		($1,450.00)		($1,330.00)		$500.12		$18,000.12		47,309.24		$5,694.58		41,614.66

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$91.14		$188.96		$250.00		$1,000.00		20,046.97		$0.00		20,046.97

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		$50,854.33		$134,983.33		$18,602.36		$54,022.92		128,403.36		$47,473.30		80,930.06

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$14,390.71		$22,614.79		$18,216.60		$33,323.47		160,243.52		$37,440.14		122,803.38

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$0.00		$1,550.00		18,356.54		$11,304.72		7,051.82

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$712.96		$0.00		$124.00		43,124.95		$0.00		43,124.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,844.87		$14,364.34		$5,966.77		$18,080.55		10,835.73		$40,056.45		(29,220.72)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$25,482.47		$7,529.54		$33,635.69		(6,753.16)		$69,638.32		(76,391.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$26,198.20		$26,263.70		$19,444.27		$25,388.10		302,000.42		$59,663.40		242,337.02

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$33,272.88		$272,659.02		$32,783.78		$229,334.45		167,035.30		$100,493.04		66,542.26

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		14,800.00		$14,800.00		0.00

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$26,221.11		$103,722.89		$67,480.56		$101,359.89		(46,467.78)		$0.00		(46,467.78)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$9,181.75		$37,416.07		$10,547.04		$38,706.31		(5,830.12)		$0.00		(5,830.12)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$956.00		$956.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$7,022,238.50		$26,414,959.33		$5,062,436.02		$15,186,838.04		$42,215,732.07		$9,792,750.66		$32,422,981.41











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		2,322,577.91

						- 0

						- 0

								$   2,322,577.91



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,535,765.58				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		19,382,342.80

						- 0

						 		$   39,918,108.38

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (20,384.70)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Vendor Overpayment to Recover		420.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		(57.71)

				  Bank Debits & Credits Not Posted in USAS		- 0

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(11,349.16)

								$   (10,986.87)



				Bank Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				September 30, 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100325



						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,823,082.00		$349,593.19		$48,172,675.19		$12,965,414.53		$4,024,021.21		$3,913,189.21		31,294,071.45		35.04%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		$4,521,902.48		74,611.42		98.38%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,350,042.00		$755,094.85		$2,105,136.85		$1,347,351.90		$688,390.68		$304,578.56		453,206.39		78.47%

		006		Food Service		$1,750,000.00		$0.00		$1,750,000.00		$294,962.76		$144,119.74		$666,516.46		788,520.78		54.94%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,000.12		$500.12		$5,694.58		76,899.88		23.55%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$250.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$164,300.00		$2,064.18		$166,364.18		$54,022.92		$18,602.36		$47,473.30		64,867.96		61.01%

		018		Public School Support		$219,189.16		$16,525.01		$235,714.17		$33,323.47		$18,216.60		$37,440.14		164,950.56		30.02%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$1,550.00		$0.00		$11,304.72		5,000.00		72.00%

		022		District Agency		$1,124.00		$0.00		$1,124.00		$124.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		11.03%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$18,080.55		$5,966.77		$40,056.45		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$33,635.69		$7,529.54		$69,638.32		41,725.99		71.22%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$157,121.50		$6,250.00		$163,371.50		$25,388.10		$19,444.27		$59,663.40		78,320.00		52.06%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$594,758.54		$30,628.62		$625,387.16		$229,334.45		$32,783.78		$100,493.04		295,559.67		52.74%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$8,000.00		$0.00		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		0.00%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$14,400.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		$14,800.00		0.00		100.00%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$101,359.89		$67,480.56		$0.00		552,080.05		15.51%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$38,706.31		$10,547.04		$0.00		85,416.31		31.18%

		584		Title IV-A		$20,760.49		$0.00		$20,760.49		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		20,760.49		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$956.00		$956.00		$0.00		8,602.93		10.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		$0.00		51,652.12		5.90%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$57,864,390.64		$1,188,955.15		$59,053,345.79		$15,186,838.04		$5,062,436.02		$9,792,750.66		$34,073,757.09		42.30%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Ready Field Solutions LLC		$   15,233.40		001		Mulch

		Cleveland Entertainers		$   10,500.00		200		Homecoming DJ services

		Ohio Schools Council		$   10,925.00		001		Natural gas

		Village of Richfield		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Industrial First Inc.		$   307,000.00		003		RES roof replacement

		Pearson Education Inc.		$   10,249.20		001		Textbooks and software license

		Applewood Centers		$   12,347.00		001		Special education tuition

		Summit County Fiscal Officer		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		NEONET		$   14,782.50		001		Technology services

		Squire Patton Boggs LLP		$   16,855.00		001		Legal services

		Synergy LLC		$   16,300.00		001		HVAC piping repairs

		McGraw Hill Education		$   13,263.30		001		Achieve3000 software license/support

		Cengage Learning, Inc.		$   33,643.50		001		Textbooks and software license

		H2O Technologies		$   18,272.00		001		Water softener supplies/repairs

		Martin Public Seating		$   22,709.27		003		Classroom furniture

		Kidslink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Rush Truck Center		$   265,600.94		003/001		Two busses, bus parts and services

		The Hiram House Inc.		$   15,800.00		018		5th grade day program field trip

		Coro Medical LLC		$   11,725.00		001		AED supplies

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   157,409.45		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   22,437.25		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   23,344.15		006		Food services supplies

		Oio Edison Co.		$   36,729.33		001		Electricity

		VALIC		$   13,747.62		001		Retiree severance payment

		Gordon Food Service		$   13,203.59		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   14,525.80		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,775.51		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   15,644.78		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   240,306.84		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   11,349.16		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   551,097.21		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,030.79		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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Other- Intergov. Non- Total
Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Equipment Dues/Fees Debt Operating* Expenses

July 1,929,298        925,613                617,405         198,790         19,750       18,927            -                    695,694              4,405,478        

August 2,380,399        985,075                983,888         156,459         12,322       17,773            -                    -                        4,535,915        

September 2,081,311        919,043                597,548         146,794         (37)              279,363          -                    -                        4,024,021        

October -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

November -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

December -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

January -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

February -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

March -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

April -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

May -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

June -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

TOTALS $6,391,008 $2,829,732 $2,198,841 $502,043 $32,035 $316,062 $0 $695,694 $12,965,415

% of Total 49.29% 21.83% 16.96% 3.87% 0.25% 2.44% 0.00% 5.37%
*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26

Revere Local School District


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   2,800,000		$   1,802,616		$   2,679,955		$   (997,384)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   283,000		$   291,272		$   255,168		$   8,272

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,800		$   14,804		$   14,914		$   4

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   470,000		$   668,429		$   554,641		$   198,429		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,672		$   1,417,390		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,712		$   1,417,390



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,100,000		$   2,081,311		$   2,025,852		$   18,689		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   935,157		$   919,043		$   1,317,365		$   16,114		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   755,000		$   597,548		$   754,355		$   157,452		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   105,000		$   146,794		$   101,527		$   (41,794)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   15,000		$   (37)		$   16,386		$   15,037		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   330,000		$   279,363		$   329,040		$   50,637		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   307,643		$   1,941,169		$   (72,813)		$   1,633,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,469,118		$   17,145,250		$   17,185,201		$   (323,868)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   969,155		$   975,582		$   866,497		$   6,427

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   44,389		$   74,891		$   65,636		$   30,502		received final science of reading payment from ODEW

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   882,408		$   1,035,529		$   897,466		$   153,121		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   20,345,070		$   22,419,321		$   19,981,793		$   2,074,251		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   500		$   412		$   120		$   (88)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   20,445,570		$   22,519,733		$   20,081,913		$   2,074,163



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,989,298		$   6,391,008		$   5,967,537		$   (401,710)		increased severance payments

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,795,927		$   2,829,731		$   3,047,934		$   (33,804)		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   2,247,405		$   2,198,841		$   2,229,650		$   48,564		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   455,790		$   502,043		$   476,404		$   (46,253)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   49,750		$   32,035		$   32,795		$   17,715		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   353,927		$   316,063		$   351,341		$   37,864		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   11,892,097		$   12,269,721		$   12,105,661		$   (377,624)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   595,694		$   595,694		$   568,374		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   12,587,791		$   12,965,415		$   12,774,035		$   (377,624)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   7,857,779		$   9,554,318		$   7,307,878		$   1,696,539		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,145,249		$1,022,797		$336,477		$699,051		$975,583		$2,165,272		$74,892		$100,412		$22,519,734



		% of Total		76.13%		4.54%		1.49%		3.10%		4.33%		9.61%		0.33%		0.45%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100325







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$6,391,008		$2,829,732		$2,198,841		$502,043		$32,035		$316,062		$0		$695,694		$12,965,415



		% of Total		49.29%		21.83%		16.96%		3.87%		0.25%		2.44%		0.00%		5.37%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				September 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb100325



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$5,965,189.86		$22,519,733.85		$4,024,021.21		$12,965,414.53		$32,174,118.03		$3,913,189.21		$28,260,928.82

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$843,454.06		$2,137,685.40		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		7,483,995.67		$4,521,902.48		2,962,093.19

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		($95,168.93)		$941,038.26		$688,390.68		$1,347,351.90		971,249.08		$304,578.56		666,670.52

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$136,756.03		$179,173.29		$144,119.74		$294,962.76		737,461.57		$666,516.46		70,945.11

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		($1,450.00)		($1,330.00)		$500.12		$18,000.12		47,309.24		$5,694.58		41,614.66

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$91.14		$188.96		$250.00		$1,000.00		20,046.97		$0.00		20,046.97

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		$50,854.33		$134,983.33		$18,602.36		$54,022.92		128,403.36		$47,473.30		80,930.06

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$14,390.71		$22,614.79		$18,216.60		$33,323.47		160,243.52		$37,440.14		122,803.38

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$0.00		$1,550.00		18,356.54		$11,304.72		7,051.82

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$712.96		$0.00		$124.00		43,124.95		$0.00		43,124.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,844.87		$14,364.34		$5,966.77		$18,080.55		10,835.73		$40,056.45		(29,220.72)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$25,482.47		$7,529.54		$33,635.69		(6,753.16)		$69,638.32		(76,391.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$26,198.20		$26,263.70		$19,444.27		$25,388.10		302,000.42		$59,663.40		242,337.02

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$33,272.88		$272,659.02		$32,783.78		$229,334.45		167,035.30		$100,493.04		66,542.26

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		14,800.00		$14,800.00		0.00

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$26,221.11		$103,722.89		$67,480.56		$101,359.89		(46,467.78)		$0.00		(46,467.78)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$9,181.75		$37,416.07		$10,547.04		$38,706.31		(5,830.12)		$0.00		(5,830.12)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$956.00		$956.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$7,022,238.50		$26,414,959.33		$5,062,436.02		$15,186,838.04		$42,215,732.07		$9,792,750.66		$32,422,981.41











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		2,322,577.91

						- 0

						- 0

								$   2,322,577.91



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,535,765.58				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		19,382,342.80

						- 0

						 		$   39,918,108.38

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (20,384.70)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Vendor Overpayment to Recover		420.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		(57.71)

				  Bank Debits & Credits Not Posted in USAS		- 0

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(11,349.16)

								$   (10,986.87)



				Bank Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				September 30, 2025										Appropriation Summary
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						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,823,082.00		$349,593.19		$48,172,675.19		$12,965,414.53		$4,024,021.21		$3,913,189.21		31,294,071.45		35.04%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		$4,521,902.48		74,611.42		98.38%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,350,042.00		$755,094.85		$2,105,136.85		$1,347,351.90		$688,390.68		$304,578.56		453,206.39		78.47%

		006		Food Service		$1,750,000.00		$0.00		$1,750,000.00		$294,962.76		$144,119.74		$666,516.46		788,520.78		54.94%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,000.12		$500.12		$5,694.58		76,899.88		23.55%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$250.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$164,300.00		$2,064.18		$166,364.18		$54,022.92		$18,602.36		$47,473.30		64,867.96		61.01%

		018		Public School Support		$219,189.16		$16,525.01		$235,714.17		$33,323.47		$18,216.60		$37,440.14		164,950.56		30.02%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$1,550.00		$0.00		$11,304.72		5,000.00		72.00%

		022		District Agency		$1,124.00		$0.00		$1,124.00		$124.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		11.03%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$18,080.55		$5,966.77		$40,056.45		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$33,635.69		$7,529.54		$69,638.32		41,725.99		71.22%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$157,121.50		$6,250.00		$163,371.50		$25,388.10		$19,444.27		$59,663.40		78,320.00		52.06%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$594,758.54		$30,628.62		$625,387.16		$229,334.45		$32,783.78		$100,493.04		295,559.67		52.74%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$8,000.00		$0.00		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		0.00%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$14,400.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		$14,800.00		0.00		100.00%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$101,359.89		$67,480.56		$0.00		552,080.05		15.51%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$38,706.31		$10,547.04		$0.00		85,416.31		31.18%

		584		Title IV-A		$20,760.49		$0.00		$20,760.49		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		20,760.49		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$956.00		$956.00		$0.00		8,602.93		10.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		$0.00		51,652.12		5.90%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$57,864,390.64		$1,188,955.15		$59,053,345.79		$15,186,838.04		$5,062,436.02		$9,792,750.66		$34,073,757.09		42.30%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Ready Field Solutions LLC		$   15,233.40		001		Mulch

		Cleveland Entertainers		$   10,500.00		200		Homecoming DJ services

		Ohio Schools Council		$   10,925.00		001		Natural gas

		Village of Richfield		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Industrial First Inc.		$   307,000.00		003		RES roof replacement

		Pearson Education Inc.		$   10,249.20		001		Textbooks and software license

		Applewood Centers		$   12,347.00		001		Special education tuition

		Summit County Fiscal Officer		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		NEONET		$   14,782.50		001		Technology services

		Squire Patton Boggs LLP		$   16,855.00		001		Legal services

		Synergy LLC		$   16,300.00		001		HVAC piping repairs

		McGraw Hill Education		$   13,263.30		001		Achieve3000 software license/support

		Cengage Learning, Inc.		$   33,643.50		001		Textbooks and software license

		H2O Technologies		$   18,272.00		001		Water softener supplies/repairs

		Martin Public Seating		$   22,709.27		003		Classroom furniture

		Kidslink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Rush Truck Center		$   265,600.94		003/001		Two busses, bus parts and services

		The Hiram House Inc.		$   15,800.00		018		5th grade day program field trip

		Coro Medical LLC		$   11,725.00		001		AED supplies

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   157,409.45		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   22,437.25		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   23,344.15		006		Food services supplies

		Oio Edison Co.		$   36,729.33		001		Electricity

		VALIC		$   13,747.62		001		Retiree severance payment

		Gordon Food Service		$   13,203.59		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   14,525.80		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,775.51		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   15,644.78		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   240,306.84		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   11,349.16		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   551,097.21		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,030.79		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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Beginning Monthly Fiscal Year Monthly Fiscal Year Current Unencumbered
Fund Fund Name Balance Receipts To Date Expenditures To Date Fund Current Fund

7/1/2025 Receipts Expenditures Balance Encumbrances Balance
001 General Fund $22,619,798.71 $5,965,189.86 $22,519,733.85 $4,024,021.21 $12,965,414.53 $32,174,118.03 $3,913,189.21 $28,260,928.82
002 Bond Retirement $5,367,096.37 $843,454.06 $2,137,685.40 $20,786.10 $20,786.10 7,483,995.67 $4,521,902.48 2,962,093.19
003 Permanent Improvement $1,377,562.72 ($95,168.93) $941,038.26 $688,390.68 $1,347,351.90 971,249.08 $304,578.56 666,670.52
006 Food Service $853,251.04 $136,756.03 $179,173.29 $144,119.74 $294,962.76 737,461.57 $666,516.46 70,945.11
007 Special Trust $66,639.36 ($1,450.00) ($1,330.00) $500.12 $18,000.12 47,309.24 $5,694.58 41,614.66
008 Endowment $20,858.01 $91.14 $188.96 $250.00 $1,000.00 20,046.97 $0.00 20,046.97
009 Uniform School Supplies $47,442.95 $50,854.33 $134,983.33 $18,602.36 $54,022.92 128,403.36 $47,473.30 80,930.06
018 Public School Support $170,952.20 $14,390.71 $22,614.79 $18,216.60 $33,323.47 160,243.52 $37,440.14 122,803.38
019 Other Grants $19,656.54 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $1,550.00 18,356.54 $11,304.72 7,051.82
022 District Agency $42,535.99 $0.00 $712.96 $0.00 $124.00 43,124.95 $0.00 43,124.95
024 Employee Benefits Self-Insurance $14,551.94 $4,844.87 $14,364.34 $5,966.77 $18,080.55 10,835.73 $40,056.45 (29,220.72)
026 Employee Benefits Section 125 $1,400.06 $8,402.49 $25,482.47 $7,529.54 $33,635.69 (6,753.16) $69,638.32 (76,391.48)
200 Student Managed Activity $301,124.82 $26,198.20 $26,263.70 $19,444.27 $25,388.10 302,000.42 $59,663.40 242,337.02
300 District Managed Student Activities $123,710.73 $33,272.88 $272,659.02 $32,783.78 $229,334.45 167,035.30 $100,493.04 66,542.26
451 Data Communications $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00
499 Miscellaneous State Grants $14,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($400.00) ($400.00) 14,800.00 $14,800.00 0.00
516 IDEA Special Education ($48,830.78) $26,221.11 $103,722.89 $67,480.56 $101,359.89 (46,467.78) $0.00 (46,467.78)
551 Limted English Proficiency $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00
572 Title I ($4,539.88) $9,181.75 $37,416.07 $10,547.04 $38,706.31 (5,830.12) $0.00 (5,830.12)
584 Title IV-A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00
587 Early Childhood Special Education $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $956.00 $956.00 (956.00) $0.00 (956.00)
590 Title II-A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,241.25 $3,241.25 (3,241.25) $0.00 (3,241.25)
599 Miscellaneous Federal Grants $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00

Grand Totals (ALL Funds) $30,987,610.78 $7,022,238.50 $26,414,959.33 $5,062,436.02 $15,186,838.04 $42,215,732.07 $9,792,750.66 $32,422,981.41

Revere Local School District

Financial SummarySeptember 2025


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   2,800,000		$   1,802,616		$   2,679,955		$   (997,384)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   283,000		$   291,272		$   255,168		$   8,272

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,800		$   14,804		$   14,914		$   4

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   470,000		$   668,429		$   554,641		$   198,429		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,672		$   1,417,390		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,712		$   1,417,390



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,100,000		$   2,081,311		$   2,025,852		$   18,689		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   935,157		$   919,043		$   1,317,365		$   16,114		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   755,000		$   597,548		$   754,355		$   157,452		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   105,000		$   146,794		$   101,527		$   (41,794)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   15,000		$   (37)		$   16,386		$   15,037		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   330,000		$   279,363		$   329,040		$   50,637		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   307,643		$   1,941,169		$   (72,813)		$   1,633,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,469,118		$   17,145,250		$   17,185,201		$   (323,868)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   969,155		$   975,582		$   866,497		$   6,427

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   44,389		$   74,891		$   65,636		$   30,502		received final science of reading payment from ODEW

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   882,408		$   1,035,529		$   897,466		$   153,121		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   20,345,070		$   22,419,321		$   19,981,793		$   2,074,251		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   500		$   412		$   120		$   (88)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   20,445,570		$   22,519,733		$   20,081,913		$   2,074,163



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,989,298		$   6,391,008		$   5,967,537		$   (401,710)		increased severance payments

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,795,927		$   2,829,731		$   3,047,934		$   (33,804)		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   2,247,405		$   2,198,841		$   2,229,650		$   48,564		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   455,790		$   502,043		$   476,404		$   (46,253)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   49,750		$   32,035		$   32,795		$   17,715		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   353,927		$   316,063		$   351,341		$   37,864		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   11,892,097		$   12,269,721		$   12,105,661		$   (377,624)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   595,694		$   595,694		$   568,374		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   12,587,791		$   12,965,415		$   12,774,035		$   (377,624)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   7,857,779		$   9,554,318		$   7,307,878		$   1,696,539		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,145,249		$1,022,797		$336,477		$699,051		$975,583		$2,165,272		$74,892		$100,412		$22,519,734



		% of Total		76.13%		4.54%		1.49%		3.10%		4.33%		9.61%		0.33%		0.45%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100325







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$6,391,008		$2,829,732		$2,198,841		$502,043		$32,035		$316,062		$0		$695,694		$12,965,415



		% of Total		49.29%		21.83%		16.96%		3.87%		0.25%		2.44%		0.00%		5.37%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				September 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb100325



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$5,965,189.86		$22,519,733.85		$4,024,021.21		$12,965,414.53		$32,174,118.03		$3,913,189.21		$28,260,928.82

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$843,454.06		$2,137,685.40		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		7,483,995.67		$4,521,902.48		2,962,093.19

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		($95,168.93)		$941,038.26		$688,390.68		$1,347,351.90		971,249.08		$304,578.56		666,670.52

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$136,756.03		$179,173.29		$144,119.74		$294,962.76		737,461.57		$666,516.46		70,945.11

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		($1,450.00)		($1,330.00)		$500.12		$18,000.12		47,309.24		$5,694.58		41,614.66

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$91.14		$188.96		$250.00		$1,000.00		20,046.97		$0.00		20,046.97

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		$50,854.33		$134,983.33		$18,602.36		$54,022.92		128,403.36		$47,473.30		80,930.06

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$14,390.71		$22,614.79		$18,216.60		$33,323.47		160,243.52		$37,440.14		122,803.38

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$0.00		$1,550.00		18,356.54		$11,304.72		7,051.82

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$712.96		$0.00		$124.00		43,124.95		$0.00		43,124.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,844.87		$14,364.34		$5,966.77		$18,080.55		10,835.73		$40,056.45		(29,220.72)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$25,482.47		$7,529.54		$33,635.69		(6,753.16)		$69,638.32		(76,391.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$26,198.20		$26,263.70		$19,444.27		$25,388.10		302,000.42		$59,663.40		242,337.02

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$33,272.88		$272,659.02		$32,783.78		$229,334.45		167,035.30		$100,493.04		66,542.26

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		14,800.00		$14,800.00		0.00

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$26,221.11		$103,722.89		$67,480.56		$101,359.89		(46,467.78)		$0.00		(46,467.78)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$9,181.75		$37,416.07		$10,547.04		$38,706.31		(5,830.12)		$0.00		(5,830.12)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$956.00		$956.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$7,022,238.50		$26,414,959.33		$5,062,436.02		$15,186,838.04		$42,215,732.07		$9,792,750.66		$32,422,981.41











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		2,322,577.91

						- 0

						- 0

								$   2,322,577.91



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,535,765.58				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		19,382,342.80

						- 0

						 		$   39,918,108.38

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (20,384.70)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Vendor Overpayment to Recover		420.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		(57.71)

				  Bank Debits & Credits Not Posted in USAS		- 0

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(11,349.16)

								$   (10,986.87)



				Bank Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				September 30, 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100325



						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,823,082.00		$349,593.19		$48,172,675.19		$12,965,414.53		$4,024,021.21		$3,913,189.21		31,294,071.45		35.04%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		$4,521,902.48		74,611.42		98.38%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,350,042.00		$755,094.85		$2,105,136.85		$1,347,351.90		$688,390.68		$304,578.56		453,206.39		78.47%

		006		Food Service		$1,750,000.00		$0.00		$1,750,000.00		$294,962.76		$144,119.74		$666,516.46		788,520.78		54.94%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,000.12		$500.12		$5,694.58		76,899.88		23.55%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$250.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$164,300.00		$2,064.18		$166,364.18		$54,022.92		$18,602.36		$47,473.30		64,867.96		61.01%

		018		Public School Support		$219,189.16		$16,525.01		$235,714.17		$33,323.47		$18,216.60		$37,440.14		164,950.56		30.02%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$1,550.00		$0.00		$11,304.72		5,000.00		72.00%

		022		District Agency		$1,124.00		$0.00		$1,124.00		$124.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		11.03%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$18,080.55		$5,966.77		$40,056.45		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$33,635.69		$7,529.54		$69,638.32		41,725.99		71.22%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$157,121.50		$6,250.00		$163,371.50		$25,388.10		$19,444.27		$59,663.40		78,320.00		52.06%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$594,758.54		$30,628.62		$625,387.16		$229,334.45		$32,783.78		$100,493.04		295,559.67		52.74%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$8,000.00		$0.00		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		0.00%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$14,400.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		$14,800.00		0.00		100.00%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$101,359.89		$67,480.56		$0.00		552,080.05		15.51%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$38,706.31		$10,547.04		$0.00		85,416.31		31.18%

		584		Title IV-A		$20,760.49		$0.00		$20,760.49		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		20,760.49		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$956.00		$956.00		$0.00		8,602.93		10.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		$0.00		51,652.12		5.90%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$57,864,390.64		$1,188,955.15		$59,053,345.79		$15,186,838.04		$5,062,436.02		$9,792,750.66		$34,073,757.09		42.30%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Ready Field Solutions LLC		$   15,233.40		001		Mulch

		Cleveland Entertainers		$   10,500.00		200		Homecoming DJ services

		Ohio Schools Council		$   10,925.00		001		Natural gas

		Village of Richfield		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Industrial First Inc.		$   307,000.00		003		RES roof replacement

		Pearson Education Inc.		$   10,249.20		001		Textbooks and software license

		Applewood Centers		$   12,347.00		001		Special education tuition

		Summit County Fiscal Officer		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		NEONET		$   14,782.50		001		Technology services

		Squire Patton Boggs LLP		$   16,855.00		001		Legal services

		Synergy LLC		$   16,300.00		001		HVAC piping repairs

		McGraw Hill Education		$   13,263.30		001		Achieve3000 software license/support

		Cengage Learning, Inc.		$   33,643.50		001		Textbooks and software license

		H2O Technologies		$   18,272.00		001		Water softener supplies/repairs

		Martin Public Seating		$   22,709.27		003		Classroom furniture

		Kidslink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Rush Truck Center		$   265,600.94		003/001		Two busses, bus parts and services

		The Hiram House Inc.		$   15,800.00		018		5th grade day program field trip

		Coro Medical LLC		$   11,725.00		001		AED supplies

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   157,409.45		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   22,437.25		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   23,344.15		006		Food services supplies

		Oio Edison Co.		$   36,729.33		001		Electricity

		VALIC		$   13,747.62		001		Retiree severance payment

		Gordon Food Service		$   13,203.59		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   14,525.80		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,775.51		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   15,644.78		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   240,306.84		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   11,349.16		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   551,097.21		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,030.79		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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Cash Summary Report Balance 42,215,732.07$    

Bank Balance:
  Huntington Bank 2,322,577.91      

-                        
-                        

2,322,577.91$      

Investments:
   Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio 20,535,765.58     

  STAR Ohio - General Account 19,382,342.80    
-                        

 39,918,108.38$    
Petty Cash:
  Building Principals 300.00                 
  Athletic Director 100.00                 
  DragonFly 5,000.00              
  Treasurer's Office 200.00                 

5,600.00$              
Change Fund:  
  Food Service Vending 717.35                 
  BCII Background Check Service 100.00                 

-                        
-                        

817.35$                 

Less: Outstanding Checks (20,384.70)$          

Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:
  Vendor Overpayment to Recover 420.00                 
  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit (57.71)                  
  Bank Debits & Credits Not Posted in USAS -                        
  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit (11,349.16)          

(10,986.87)$          

Bank Balance 42,215,732.07$    

Variance -$                        
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Revere Local School District

Cash Reconciliation

September 30, 2025


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   2,800,000		$   1,802,616		$   2,679,955		$   (997,384)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   283,000		$   291,272		$   255,168		$   8,272

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,800		$   14,804		$   14,914		$   4

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   470,000		$   668,429		$   554,641		$   198,429		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,672		$   1,417,390		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,712		$   1,417,390



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,100,000		$   2,081,311		$   2,025,852		$   18,689		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   935,157		$   919,043		$   1,317,365		$   16,114		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   755,000		$   597,548		$   754,355		$   157,452		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   105,000		$   146,794		$   101,527		$   (41,794)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   15,000		$   (37)		$   16,386		$   15,037		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   330,000		$   279,363		$   329,040		$   50,637		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   307,643		$   1,941,169		$   (72,813)		$   1,633,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,469,118		$   17,145,250		$   17,185,201		$   (323,868)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   969,155		$   975,582		$   866,497		$   6,427

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   44,389		$   74,891		$   65,636		$   30,502		received final science of reading payment from ODEW

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   882,408		$   1,035,529		$   897,466		$   153,121		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   20,345,070		$   22,419,321		$   19,981,793		$   2,074,251		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   500		$   412		$   120		$   (88)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   20,445,570		$   22,519,733		$   20,081,913		$   2,074,163



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,989,298		$   6,391,008		$   5,967,537		$   (401,710)		increased severance payments

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,795,927		$   2,829,731		$   3,047,934		$   (33,804)		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   2,247,405		$   2,198,841		$   2,229,650		$   48,564		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   455,790		$   502,043		$   476,404		$   (46,253)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   49,750		$   32,035		$   32,795		$   17,715		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   353,927		$   316,063		$   351,341		$   37,864		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   11,892,097		$   12,269,721		$   12,105,661		$   (377,624)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   595,694		$   595,694		$   568,374		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   12,587,791		$   12,965,415		$   12,774,035		$   (377,624)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   7,857,779		$   9,554,318		$   7,307,878		$   1,696,539		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,145,249		$1,022,797		$336,477		$699,051		$975,583		$2,165,272		$74,892		$100,412		$22,519,734



		% of Total		76.13%		4.54%		1.49%		3.10%		4.33%		9.61%		0.33%		0.45%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100325







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$6,391,008		$2,829,732		$2,198,841		$502,043		$32,035		$316,062		$0		$695,694		$12,965,415



		% of Total		49.29%		21.83%		16.96%		3.87%		0.25%		2.44%		0.00%		5.37%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				September 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb100325



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$5,965,189.86		$22,519,733.85		$4,024,021.21		$12,965,414.53		$32,174,118.03		$3,913,189.21		$28,260,928.82

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$843,454.06		$2,137,685.40		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		7,483,995.67		$4,521,902.48		2,962,093.19

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		($95,168.93)		$941,038.26		$688,390.68		$1,347,351.90		971,249.08		$304,578.56		666,670.52

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$136,756.03		$179,173.29		$144,119.74		$294,962.76		737,461.57		$666,516.46		70,945.11

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		($1,450.00)		($1,330.00)		$500.12		$18,000.12		47,309.24		$5,694.58		41,614.66

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$91.14		$188.96		$250.00		$1,000.00		20,046.97		$0.00		20,046.97

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		$50,854.33		$134,983.33		$18,602.36		$54,022.92		128,403.36		$47,473.30		80,930.06

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$14,390.71		$22,614.79		$18,216.60		$33,323.47		160,243.52		$37,440.14		122,803.38

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$0.00		$1,550.00		18,356.54		$11,304.72		7,051.82

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$712.96		$0.00		$124.00		43,124.95		$0.00		43,124.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,844.87		$14,364.34		$5,966.77		$18,080.55		10,835.73		$40,056.45		(29,220.72)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$25,482.47		$7,529.54		$33,635.69		(6,753.16)		$69,638.32		(76,391.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$26,198.20		$26,263.70		$19,444.27		$25,388.10		302,000.42		$59,663.40		242,337.02

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$33,272.88		$272,659.02		$32,783.78		$229,334.45		167,035.30		$100,493.04		66,542.26

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		14,800.00		$14,800.00		0.00

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$26,221.11		$103,722.89		$67,480.56		$101,359.89		(46,467.78)		$0.00		(46,467.78)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$9,181.75		$37,416.07		$10,547.04		$38,706.31		(5,830.12)		$0.00		(5,830.12)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$956.00		$956.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$7,022,238.50		$26,414,959.33		$5,062,436.02		$15,186,838.04		$42,215,732.07		$9,792,750.66		$32,422,981.41











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		2,322,577.91

						- 0

						- 0

								$   2,322,577.91



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,535,765.58				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		19,382,342.80

						- 0

						 		$   39,918,108.38

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (20,384.70)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Vendor Overpayment to Recover		420.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		(57.71)

				  Bank Debits & Credits Not Posted in USAS		- 0

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(11,349.16)

								$   (10,986.87)



				Bank Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				September 30, 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100325



						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,823,082.00		$349,593.19		$48,172,675.19		$12,965,414.53		$4,024,021.21		$3,913,189.21		31,294,071.45		35.04%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		$4,521,902.48		74,611.42		98.38%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,350,042.00		$755,094.85		$2,105,136.85		$1,347,351.90		$688,390.68		$304,578.56		453,206.39		78.47%

		006		Food Service		$1,750,000.00		$0.00		$1,750,000.00		$294,962.76		$144,119.74		$666,516.46		788,520.78		54.94%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,000.12		$500.12		$5,694.58		76,899.88		23.55%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$250.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$164,300.00		$2,064.18		$166,364.18		$54,022.92		$18,602.36		$47,473.30		64,867.96		61.01%

		018		Public School Support		$219,189.16		$16,525.01		$235,714.17		$33,323.47		$18,216.60		$37,440.14		164,950.56		30.02%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$1,550.00		$0.00		$11,304.72		5,000.00		72.00%

		022		District Agency		$1,124.00		$0.00		$1,124.00		$124.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		11.03%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$18,080.55		$5,966.77		$40,056.45		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$33,635.69		$7,529.54		$69,638.32		41,725.99		71.22%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$157,121.50		$6,250.00		$163,371.50		$25,388.10		$19,444.27		$59,663.40		78,320.00		52.06%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$594,758.54		$30,628.62		$625,387.16		$229,334.45		$32,783.78		$100,493.04		295,559.67		52.74%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$8,000.00		$0.00		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		0.00%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$14,400.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		$14,800.00		0.00		100.00%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$101,359.89		$67,480.56		$0.00		552,080.05		15.51%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$38,706.31		$10,547.04		$0.00		85,416.31		31.18%

		584		Title IV-A		$20,760.49		$0.00		$20,760.49		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		20,760.49		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$956.00		$956.00		$0.00		8,602.93		10.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		$0.00		51,652.12		5.90%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$57,864,390.64		$1,188,955.15		$59,053,345.79		$15,186,838.04		$5,062,436.02		$9,792,750.66		$34,073,757.09		42.30%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Ready Field Solutions LLC		$   15,233.40		001		Mulch

		Cleveland Entertainers		$   10,500.00		200		Homecoming DJ services

		Ohio Schools Council		$   10,925.00		001		Natural gas

		Village of Richfield		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Industrial First Inc.		$   307,000.00		003		RES roof replacement

		Pearson Education Inc.		$   10,249.20		001		Textbooks and software license

		Applewood Centers		$   12,347.00		001		Special education tuition

		Summit County Fiscal Officer		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		NEONET		$   14,782.50		001		Technology services

		Squire Patton Boggs LLP		$   16,855.00		001		Legal services

		Synergy LLC		$   16,300.00		001		HVAC piping repairs

		McGraw Hill Education		$   13,263.30		001		Achieve3000 software license/support

		Cengage Learning, Inc.		$   33,643.50		001		Textbooks and software license

		H2O Technologies		$   18,272.00		001		Water softener supplies/repairs

		Martin Public Seating		$   22,709.27		003		Classroom furniture

		Kidslink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Rush Truck Center		$   265,600.94		003/001		Two busses, bus parts and services

		The Hiram House Inc.		$   15,800.00		018		5th grade day program field trip

		Coro Medical LLC		$   11,725.00		001		AED supplies

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   157,409.45		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   22,437.25		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   23,344.15		006		Food services supplies

		Oio Edison Co.		$   36,729.33		001		Electricity

		VALIC		$   13,747.62		001		Retiree severance payment

		Gordon Food Service		$   13,203.59		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   14,525.80		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,775.51		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   15,644.78		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   240,306.84		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   11,349.16		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   551,097.21		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,030.79		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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 Prior FY FYTD MTD FYTD FYTD
FYTD Carryover FYTD Actual Actual Current Unencumbered Percent

Fund Appropriated Encumbrances Expendable Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Exp/Enc

001 General Fund $47,823,082.00 $349,593.19 $48,172,675.19 $12,965,414.53 $4,024,021.21 $3,913,189.21 31,294,071.45 35.04%
002 Bond Retirement $4,617,300.00 $0.00 $4,617,300.00 $20,786.10 $20,786.10 $4,521,902.48 74,611.42 98.38%
003 Permanent Improvement $1,350,042.00 $755,094.85 $2,105,136.85 $1,347,351.90 $688,390.68 $304,578.56 453,206.39 78.47%
006 Food Service $1,750,000.00 $0.00 $1,750,000.00 $294,962.76 $144,119.74 $666,516.46 788,520.78 54.94%
007 Special Trust $78,400.00 $22,194.58 $100,594.58 $18,000.12 $500.12 $5,694.58 76,899.88 23.55%
008 Endowment $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $250.00 $0.00 1,000.00 50.00%
009 Uniform School Supplies $164,300.00 $2,064.18 $166,364.18 $54,022.92 $18,602.36 $47,473.30 64,867.96 61.01%
018 Public School Support $219,189.16 $16,525.01 $235,714.17 $33,323.47 $18,216.60 $37,440.14 164,950.56 30.02%
019 Other Grants $12,250.00 $5,604.72 $17,854.72 $1,550.00 $0.00 $11,304.72 5,000.00 72.00%
022 District Agency $1,124.00 $0.00 $1,124.00 $124.00 $0.00 $0.00 1,000.00 11.03%
024 Employee Benefits Self-Insurance $63,000.00 $0.00 $63,000.00 $18,080.55 $5,966.77 $40,056.45 4,863.00 92.28%
026 Employee Benefits Section 125 $145,000.00 $0.00 $145,000.00 $33,635.69 $7,529.54 $69,638.32 41,725.99 71.22%
200 Student Managed Activity $157,121.50 $6,250.00 $163,371.50 $25,388.10 $19,444.27 $59,663.40 78,320.00 52.06%
300 District Managed Student Activities $594,758.54 $30,628.62 $625,387.16 $229,334.45 $32,783.78 $100,493.04 295,559.67 52.74%
451 Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 8,000.00 0.00%
499 Miscellaneous State Grants $14,400.00 $0.00 $14,400.00 ($400.00) ($400.00) $14,800.00 0.00 100.00%
516 IDEA Special Education $653,439.94 $0.00 $653,439.94 $101,359.89 $67,480.56 $0.00 552,080.05 15.51%
551 Limted English Proficiency $2,648.09 $0.00 $2,648.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2,648.09 0.00%
572 Title I $124,122.62 $0.00 $124,122.62 $38,706.31 $10,547.04 $0.00 85,416.31 31.18%
584 Title IV-A $20,760.49 $0.00 $20,760.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 20,760.49 0.00%
587 Early Childhood Special Education $9,558.93 $0.00 $9,558.93 $956.00 $956.00 $0.00 8,602.93 10.00%
590 Title II-A $54,893.37 $0.00 $54,893.37 $3,241.25 $3,241.25 $0.00 51,652.12 5.90%
599 Miscellaneous Federal Grants $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 #DIV/0!

Totals $57,864,390.64 $1,188,955.15 $59,053,345.79 $15,186,838.04 $5,062,436.02 $9,792,750.66 $34,073,757.09 42.30%

Appropriation Summary

Revere Local School District


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   2,800,000		$   1,802,616		$   2,679,955		$   (997,384)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   283,000		$   291,272		$   255,168		$   8,272

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,800		$   14,804		$   14,914		$   4

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   470,000		$   668,429		$   554,641		$   198,429		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,672		$   1,417,390		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,712		$   1,417,390



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,100,000		$   2,081,311		$   2,025,852		$   18,689		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   935,157		$   919,043		$   1,317,365		$   16,114		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   755,000		$   597,548		$   754,355		$   157,452		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   105,000		$   146,794		$   101,527		$   (41,794)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   15,000		$   (37)		$   16,386		$   15,037		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   330,000		$   279,363		$   329,040		$   50,637		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   307,643		$   1,941,169		$   (72,813)		$   1,633,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,469,118		$   17,145,250		$   17,185,201		$   (323,868)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   969,155		$   975,582		$   866,497		$   6,427

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   44,389		$   74,891		$   65,636		$   30,502		received final science of reading payment from ODEW

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   882,408		$   1,035,529		$   897,466		$   153,121		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   20,345,070		$   22,419,321		$   19,981,793		$   2,074,251		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   500		$   412		$   120		$   (88)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   20,445,570		$   22,519,733		$   20,081,913		$   2,074,163



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,989,298		$   6,391,008		$   5,967,537		$   (401,710)		increased severance payments

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,795,927		$   2,829,731		$   3,047,934		$   (33,804)		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   2,247,405		$   2,198,841		$   2,229,650		$   48,564		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   455,790		$   502,043		$   476,404		$   (46,253)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   49,750		$   32,035		$   32,795		$   17,715		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   353,927		$   316,063		$   351,341		$   37,864		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   11,892,097		$   12,269,721		$   12,105,661		$   (377,624)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   595,694		$   595,694		$   568,374		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   12,587,791		$   12,965,415		$   12,774,035		$   (377,624)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   7,857,779		$   9,554,318		$   7,307,878		$   1,696,539		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,145,249		$1,022,797		$336,477		$699,051		$975,583		$2,165,272		$74,892		$100,412		$22,519,734



		% of Total		76.13%		4.54%		1.49%		3.10%		4.33%		9.61%		0.33%		0.45%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100325







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$6,391,008		$2,829,732		$2,198,841		$502,043		$32,035		$316,062		$0		$695,694		$12,965,415



		% of Total		49.29%		21.83%		16.96%		3.87%		0.25%		2.44%		0.00%		5.37%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				September 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb100325



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$5,965,189.86		$22,519,733.85		$4,024,021.21		$12,965,414.53		$32,174,118.03		$3,913,189.21		$28,260,928.82

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$843,454.06		$2,137,685.40		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		7,483,995.67		$4,521,902.48		2,962,093.19

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		($95,168.93)		$941,038.26		$688,390.68		$1,347,351.90		971,249.08		$304,578.56		666,670.52

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$136,756.03		$179,173.29		$144,119.74		$294,962.76		737,461.57		$666,516.46		70,945.11

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		($1,450.00)		($1,330.00)		$500.12		$18,000.12		47,309.24		$5,694.58		41,614.66

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$91.14		$188.96		$250.00		$1,000.00		20,046.97		$0.00		20,046.97

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		$50,854.33		$134,983.33		$18,602.36		$54,022.92		128,403.36		$47,473.30		80,930.06

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$14,390.71		$22,614.79		$18,216.60		$33,323.47		160,243.52		$37,440.14		122,803.38

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$0.00		$1,550.00		18,356.54		$11,304.72		7,051.82

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$712.96		$0.00		$124.00		43,124.95		$0.00		43,124.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,844.87		$14,364.34		$5,966.77		$18,080.55		10,835.73		$40,056.45		(29,220.72)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$25,482.47		$7,529.54		$33,635.69		(6,753.16)		$69,638.32		(76,391.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$26,198.20		$26,263.70		$19,444.27		$25,388.10		302,000.42		$59,663.40		242,337.02

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$33,272.88		$272,659.02		$32,783.78		$229,334.45		167,035.30		$100,493.04		66,542.26

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		14,800.00		$14,800.00		0.00

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$26,221.11		$103,722.89		$67,480.56		$101,359.89		(46,467.78)		$0.00		(46,467.78)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$9,181.75		$37,416.07		$10,547.04		$38,706.31		(5,830.12)		$0.00		(5,830.12)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$956.00		$956.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$7,022,238.50		$26,414,959.33		$5,062,436.02		$15,186,838.04		$42,215,732.07		$9,792,750.66		$32,422,981.41











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		2,322,577.91

						- 0

						- 0

								$   2,322,577.91



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,535,765.58				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		19,382,342.80

						- 0

						 		$   39,918,108.38

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (20,384.70)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Vendor Overpayment to Recover		420.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		(57.71)

				  Bank Debits & Credits Not Posted in USAS		- 0

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(11,349.16)

								$   (10,986.87)



				Bank Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				September 30, 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100325



						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,823,082.00		$349,593.19		$48,172,675.19		$12,965,414.53		$4,024,021.21		$3,913,189.21		31,294,071.45		35.04%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		$4,521,902.48		74,611.42		98.38%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,350,042.00		$755,094.85		$2,105,136.85		$1,347,351.90		$688,390.68		$304,578.56		453,206.39		78.47%

		006		Food Service		$1,750,000.00		$0.00		$1,750,000.00		$294,962.76		$144,119.74		$666,516.46		788,520.78		54.94%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,000.12		$500.12		$5,694.58		76,899.88		23.55%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$250.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$164,300.00		$2,064.18		$166,364.18		$54,022.92		$18,602.36		$47,473.30		64,867.96		61.01%

		018		Public School Support		$219,189.16		$16,525.01		$235,714.17		$33,323.47		$18,216.60		$37,440.14		164,950.56		30.02%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$1,550.00		$0.00		$11,304.72		5,000.00		72.00%

		022		District Agency		$1,124.00		$0.00		$1,124.00		$124.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		11.03%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$18,080.55		$5,966.77		$40,056.45		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$33,635.69		$7,529.54		$69,638.32		41,725.99		71.22%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$157,121.50		$6,250.00		$163,371.50		$25,388.10		$19,444.27		$59,663.40		78,320.00		52.06%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$594,758.54		$30,628.62		$625,387.16		$229,334.45		$32,783.78		$100,493.04		295,559.67		52.74%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$8,000.00		$0.00		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		0.00%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$14,400.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		$14,800.00		0.00		100.00%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$101,359.89		$67,480.56		$0.00		552,080.05		15.51%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$38,706.31		$10,547.04		$0.00		85,416.31		31.18%

		584		Title IV-A		$20,760.49		$0.00		$20,760.49		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		20,760.49		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$956.00		$956.00		$0.00		8,602.93		10.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		$0.00		51,652.12		5.90%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$57,864,390.64		$1,188,955.15		$59,053,345.79		$15,186,838.04		$5,062,436.02		$9,792,750.66		$34,073,757.09		42.30%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Ready Field Solutions LLC		$   15,233.40		001		Mulch

		Cleveland Entertainers		$   10,500.00		200		Homecoming DJ services

		Ohio Schools Council		$   10,925.00		001		Natural gas

		Village of Richfield		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Industrial First Inc.		$   307,000.00		003		RES roof replacement

		Pearson Education Inc.		$   10,249.20		001		Textbooks and software license

		Applewood Centers		$   12,347.00		001		Special education tuition

		Summit County Fiscal Officer		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		NEONET		$   14,782.50		001		Technology services

		Squire Patton Boggs LLP		$   16,855.00		001		Legal services

		Synergy LLC		$   16,300.00		001		HVAC piping repairs

		McGraw Hill Education		$   13,263.30		001		Achieve3000 software license/support

		Cengage Learning, Inc.		$   33,643.50		001		Textbooks and software license

		H2O Technologies		$   18,272.00		001		Water softener supplies/repairs

		Martin Public Seating		$   22,709.27		003		Classroom furniture

		Kidslink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Rush Truck Center		$   265,600.94		003/001		Two busses, bus parts and services

		The Hiram House Inc.		$   15,800.00		018		5th grade day program field trip

		Coro Medical LLC		$   11,725.00		001		AED supplies

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   157,409.45		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   22,437.25		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   23,344.15		006		Food services supplies

		Oio Edison Co.		$   36,729.33		001		Electricity

		VALIC		$   13,747.62		001		Retiree severance payment

		Gordon Food Service		$   13,203.59		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   14,525.80		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,775.51		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   15,644.78		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   240,306.84		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   11,349.16		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   551,097.21		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,030.79		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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Vendor Amount Fund Description
Ready Field Solutions LLC  $          15,233.40 001 Mulch
Cleveland Entertainers  $          10,500.00 200 Homecoming DJ services
Ohio Schools Council  $          10,925.00 001 Natural gas
Village of Richfield  $          36,000.00 001 School resource officer
Industrial First Inc.  $        307,000.00 003 RES roof replacement
Pearson Education Inc.  $          10,249.20 001 Textbooks and software license
Applewood Centers  $          12,347.00 001 Special education tuition
Summit County Fiscal Officer  $          36,000.00 001 School resource officer
Effective Utility Service  $          18,138.75 001 Electricity
NEONET  $          14,782.50 001 Technology services
Squire Patton Boggs LLP  $          16,855.00 001 Legal services
Synergy LLC  $          16,300.00 001 HVAC piping repairs
McGraw Hill Education  $          13,263.30 001 Achieve3000 software license/support
Cengage Learning, Inc.  $          33,643.50 001 Textbooks and software license
H2O Technologies  $          18,272.00 001 Water softener supplies/repairs
Martin Public Seating  $          22,709.27 003 Classroom furniture
Kidslink Neurobehavioral  $          16,133.34 001 Special education tuition
Rush Truck Center  $        265,600.94 003/001 Two busses, bus parts and services
The Hiram House Inc.  $          15,800.00 018 5th grade day program field trip
Coro Medical LLC  $          11,725.00 001 AED supplies

ESC of Northeast Ohio  $        157,409.45 001/516/587
Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, 
preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

Gordon Food Service  $          22,437.25 006 Food services supplies
Gordon Food Service  $          23,344.15 006 Food services supplies
Oio Edison Co.  $          36,729.33 001 Electricity
VALIC  $          13,747.62 001 Retiree severance payment
Gordon Food Service  $          13,203.59 006 Food services supplies
Gordon Food Service  $          14,525.80 006 Food services supplies
Huntington Bank  $          14,775.51 various Medicare contributions
Huntington Bank  $          15,644.78 various Medicare contributions
SERS  $          67,526.00 various Classified retirement
STRS  $        240,306.84 various Certified retirement
STRS  $          11,349.16 various Certified retirement
SRHCC-Medical  $        551,097.21 001/006 Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance
SRHCC-Dental  $          24,030.79 001/006 Employee benefits dental insurance
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Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99
September 2025

Revere Local School District


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   2,800,000		$   1,802,616		$   2,679,955		$   (997,384)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   283,000		$   291,272		$   255,168		$   8,272

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,800		$   14,804		$   14,914		$   4

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   470,000		$   668,429		$   554,641		$   198,429		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,672		$   1,417,390		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   4,547,800		$   5,965,190		$   4,471,712		$   1,417,390



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,100,000		$   2,081,311		$   2,025,852		$   18,689		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   935,157		$   919,043		$   1,317,365		$   16,114		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   755,000		$   597,548		$   754,355		$   157,452		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   105,000		$   146,794		$   101,527		$   (41,794)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   15,000		$   (37)		$   16,386		$   15,037		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   330,000		$   279,363		$   329,040		$   50,637		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   4,240,157		$   4,024,021		$   4,544,525		$   216,136



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   307,643		$   1,941,169		$   (72,813)		$   1,633,526		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,469,118		$   17,145,250		$   17,185,201		$   (323,868)		timing of tax advances/settlements compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   980,000		$   1,022,797		$   966,993		$   42,797		timing of tax settlements compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   969,155		$   975,582		$   866,497		$   6,427

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   44,389		$   74,891		$   65,636		$   30,502		received final science of reading payment from ODEW

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		$   - 0		$   2,165,272		timing of receipt of homestead/follback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   882,408		$   1,035,529		$   897,466		$   153,121		timing of receipt of interest, tuition, and TIF compensation payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   20,345,070		$   22,419,321		$   19,981,793		$   2,074,251		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   500		$   412		$   120		$   (88)

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   20,445,570		$   22,519,733		$   20,081,913		$   2,074,163



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   5,989,298		$   6,391,008		$   5,967,537		$   (401,710)		increased severance payments

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   2,795,927		$   2,829,731		$   3,047,934		$   (33,804)		timing of STRS payments

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   2,247,405		$   2,198,841		$   2,229,650		$   48,564		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   455,790		$   502,043		$   476,404		$   (46,253)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   49,750		$   32,035		$   32,795		$   17,715		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   353,927		$   316,063		$   351,341		$   37,864		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   11,892,097		$   12,269,721		$   12,105,661		$   (377,624)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   595,694		$   595,694		$   568,374		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   12,587,791		$   12,965,415		$   12,774,035		$   (377,624)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   7,857,779		$   9,554,318		$   7,307,878		$   1,696,539		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,145,249		$1,022,797		$336,477		$699,051		$975,583		$2,165,272		$74,892		$100,412		$22,519,734



		% of Total		76.13%		4.54%		1.49%		3.10%		4.33%		9.61%		0.33%		0.45%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100325







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$6,391,008		$2,829,732		$2,198,841		$502,043		$32,035		$316,062		$0		$695,694		$12,965,415



		% of Total		49.29%		21.83%		16.96%		3.87%		0.25%		2.44%		0.00%		5.37%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				September 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb100325



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$5,965,189.86		$22,519,733.85		$4,024,021.21		$12,965,414.53		$32,174,118.03		$3,913,189.21		$28,260,928.82

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$843,454.06		$2,137,685.40		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		7,483,995.67		$4,521,902.48		2,962,093.19

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		($95,168.93)		$941,038.26		$688,390.68		$1,347,351.90		971,249.08		$304,578.56		666,670.52

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$136,756.03		$179,173.29		$144,119.74		$294,962.76		737,461.57		$666,516.46		70,945.11

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		($1,450.00)		($1,330.00)		$500.12		$18,000.12		47,309.24		$5,694.58		41,614.66

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$91.14		$188.96		$250.00		$1,000.00		20,046.97		$0.00		20,046.97

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		$50,854.33		$134,983.33		$18,602.36		$54,022.92		128,403.36		$47,473.30		80,930.06

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$14,390.71		$22,614.79		$18,216.60		$33,323.47		160,243.52		$37,440.14		122,803.38

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$0.00		$1,550.00		18,356.54		$11,304.72		7,051.82

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$712.96		$0.00		$124.00		43,124.95		$0.00		43,124.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,844.87		$14,364.34		$5,966.77		$18,080.55		10,835.73		$40,056.45		(29,220.72)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$25,482.47		$7,529.54		$33,635.69		(6,753.16)		$69,638.32		(76,391.48)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$26,198.20		$26,263.70		$19,444.27		$25,388.10		302,000.42		$59,663.40		242,337.02

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$33,272.88		$272,659.02		$32,783.78		$229,334.45		167,035.30		$100,493.04		66,542.26

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		14,800.00		$14,800.00		0.00

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$26,221.11		$103,722.89		$67,480.56		$101,359.89		(46,467.78)		$0.00		(46,467.78)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$9,181.75		$37,416.07		$10,547.04		$38,706.31		(5,830.12)		$0.00		(5,830.12)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$956.00		$956.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$7,022,238.50		$26,414,959.33		$5,062,436.02		$15,186,838.04		$42,215,732.07		$9,792,750.66		$32,422,981.41











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		2,322,577.91

						- 0

						- 0

								$   2,322,577.91



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,535,765.58				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		19,382,342.80

						- 0

						 		$   39,918,108.38

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (20,384.70)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Vendor Overpayment to Recover		420.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		(57.71)

				  Bank Debits & Credits Not Posted in USAS		- 0

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(11,349.16)

								$   (10,986.87)



				Bank Balance						$   42,215,732.07



				Variance						$   - 0
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				September 30, 2025										Appropriation Summary
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						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,823,082.00		$349,593.19		$48,172,675.19		$12,965,414.53		$4,024,021.21		$3,913,189.21		31,294,071.45		35.04%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$20,786.10		$20,786.10		$4,521,902.48		74,611.42		98.38%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,350,042.00		$755,094.85		$2,105,136.85		$1,347,351.90		$688,390.68		$304,578.56		453,206.39		78.47%

		006		Food Service		$1,750,000.00		$0.00		$1,750,000.00		$294,962.76		$144,119.74		$666,516.46		788,520.78		54.94%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,000.12		$500.12		$5,694.58		76,899.88		23.55%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$250.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$164,300.00		$2,064.18		$166,364.18		$54,022.92		$18,602.36		$47,473.30		64,867.96		61.01%

		018		Public School Support		$219,189.16		$16,525.01		$235,714.17		$33,323.47		$18,216.60		$37,440.14		164,950.56		30.02%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$1,550.00		$0.00		$11,304.72		5,000.00		72.00%

		022		District Agency		$1,124.00		$0.00		$1,124.00		$124.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		11.03%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$18,080.55		$5,966.77		$40,056.45		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$33,635.69		$7,529.54		$69,638.32		41,725.99		71.22%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$157,121.50		$6,250.00		$163,371.50		$25,388.10		$19,444.27		$59,663.40		78,320.00		52.06%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$594,758.54		$30,628.62		$625,387.16		$229,334.45		$32,783.78		$100,493.04		295,559.67		52.74%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$8,000.00		$0.00		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		8,000.00		0.00%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$0.00		$14,400.00		($400.00)		($400.00)		$14,800.00		0.00		100.00%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$101,359.89		$67,480.56		$0.00		552,080.05		15.51%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$38,706.31		$10,547.04		$0.00		85,416.31		31.18%

		584		Title IV-A		$20,760.49		$0.00		$20,760.49		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		20,760.49		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$956.00		$956.00		$0.00		8,602.93		10.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$3,241.25		$3,241.25		$0.00		51,652.12		5.90%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$57,864,390.64		$1,188,955.15		$59,053,345.79		$15,186,838.04		$5,062,436.02		$9,792,750.66		$34,073,757.09		42.30%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Ready Field Solutions LLC		$   15,233.40		001		Mulch

		Cleveland Entertainers		$   10,500.00		200		Homecoming DJ services

		Ohio Schools Council		$   10,925.00		001		Natural gas

		Village of Richfield		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Industrial First Inc.		$   307,000.00		003		RES roof replacement

		Pearson Education Inc.		$   10,249.20		001		Textbooks and software license

		Applewood Centers		$   12,347.00		001		Special education tuition

		Summit County Fiscal Officer		$   36,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		NEONET		$   14,782.50		001		Technology services

		Squire Patton Boggs LLP		$   16,855.00		001		Legal services

		Synergy LLC		$   16,300.00		001		HVAC piping repairs

		McGraw Hill Education		$   13,263.30		001		Achieve3000 software license/support

		Cengage Learning, Inc.		$   33,643.50		001		Textbooks and software license

		H2O Technologies		$   18,272.00		001		Water softener supplies/repairs

		Martin Public Seating		$   22,709.27		003		Classroom furniture

		Kidslink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Rush Truck Center		$   265,600.94		003/001		Two busses, bus parts and services

		The Hiram House Inc.		$   15,800.00		018		5th grade day program field trip

		Coro Medical LLC		$   11,725.00		001		AED supplies

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   157,409.45		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   22,437.25		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   23,344.15		006		Food services supplies

		Oio Edison Co.		$   36,729.33		001		Electricity

		VALIC		$   13,747.62		001		Retiree severance payment

		Gordon Food Service		$   13,203.59		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   14,525.80		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,775.51		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   15,644.78		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   240,306.84		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   11,349.16		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   551,097.21		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,030.79		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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Check Number Vendor Number Paid To Check Date Check Amount Invoice Number
404296 171400 ESC OF NORTHEAST OHIO 09-25-25 157,409.45$        OOC-2600844
404280 1001508 The Hiram House Inc 09-18-25 15,800.00$           0670998
404173 785194 McGraw-Hill School Education H 09-04-25 13,263.30$           137189004001
150010 1000534 Cleveland Metro School District 09-03-25 5,933.08$             CI-13141
404178 1001055 CertaSite 09-04-25 4,661.28$             12757505
404314 000043 MARTIN PUBLIC SEATING 09-25-25 4,419.10$             2513300400.1
404287 1001274 Amazon Capital Services INC. 09-25-25 4,247.04$             11R3-RQVN-9HDH
929936 363643 HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK 09-24-25 3,331.40$             1000349086

ATTACHMENT T-3



 

 
 
 
  



Attachment T-4
LIST OF DONATIONS

RECEIVED BY THE REVERE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
October 21, 2025

CASH DONATIONS

1. To:  Revere High School Football Program $2,879.00
      From: Faulhaber Funeral Home/FDLIC
 
2. To:  Revere Local Schools-a student in need $  315.00

From: Bethel Evangelical Lutheran Church

3. To:  Bath Elementary-50% of Kiln Cost for Art program $2,631.39
 From: Bath PTA

4. To:  Richfield Elementary-Donation to be used at Principals discretion $5,000.00
 From:  Marikrishna Choudary Ponnam

5.  To:  Revere High School-McDonald/Jordan class room for Castle Noel $  500.00
  From: The Gardner Family 

    EQUIPMENT / OTHER DONATIONS

* Donation values for contributions other than cash are provided by donor and not established by
the District.
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Attachment OB-1

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN

THE REVERE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION
AND

THE REVERE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

This Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU") is by and between the Revere Local
School District Board of Education (the "Board") and the Revere Education
Association ("REA") regarding the modification of the workdays without students set
forth in Article 6, Section 1(A).

WHEREAS, the Board and REA are parties to a collective bargaining agreement in
effect from July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2028 (the “CBA"); and

WHEREAS, Article 6, Section 6.01(A) addresses school calendar and the number of
workdays with and without students; and

WHEREAS, effective July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2028, the Parties to have agreed
to modify Article 6, Section 6.01(A)(3) as set forth below; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that absent mutual agreement, this MOU shall expire on
June 30, 2028; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree Article 6, Section 6.01(A)(3) shall be modified as
follows:

3. Workdays without students shall be at least six (6) days.

a. One day that will be devoted to Convocation day, wellness and
individual building meetings. 

b. One full day of classroom preparation and one full day of
Professional Development.

c. One full Professional Development Day at the end of the first quarter
and one full Professional Development Day at the end of the third
quarter.  One half-day Records Day at the end of second quarter and
one half day of Professional Development. The fourth quarter records
day shall be a full day.  Teachers shall have the option of working the
fourth quarter Records Day from home.  
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The building administrator with input from the professional staff will
determine the format and structure of these days.

For the Revere Education Association For the Board

_____________________________ ______________________



 

 
 
 
  



Revere Local School District
Board of Education 6.05
Policy Manual page 1
Chapter VI – Pupil Personnel

Attachment OB-2

INTER-DISTRICT OPEN ENROLLMENT

The Board of Education does not wish to participate in an open enrollment program for students
from other districts and will not accept such students.

Armed Forces Exception

1. Eligibility

The Board shall permit any student who is not a native student of the District to enroll
tuition-free in the District if both of the following apply:

A. The student’s parent is an active duty (full-time) member of the U.S. armed forces
stationed in Ohio; and 

B. The student’s parent provides to the District a copy of the parent’s official written
order verifying the parent’s status as an active duty member of the armed forces.

2. Application Procedures

An armed forces open enrollment application shall not be subject to any application
deadline. 

The deadline for submission of an armed forces open enrollment application is April 1st.
Notification of a student and the superintendent of the applicable district whenever an
armed forces open enrollment student’s application is approved shall occur by May 1st.

3. District Capacity Limits

The capacity limits apply by grade level, school building, and education program:

The capacity limits for all other grade levels, school buildings, and education programs
shall be the number of students that can be accommodated without increasing Board
expenditures on employees, facilities, or equipment, as determined by the Superintendent.

All native students wishing to be enrolled in the District will be enrolled.  Any armed
forces open enrollment students previously enrolled in the District shall receive
preference over first-time applicants for armed services open enrollment. 

4. Appropriate Racial Balance



Revere Local School District
Board of Education 6.05
Policy Manual page 2
Chapter VI – Pupil Personnel

The District shall monitor its enrollment of armed forces open enrollment students to
ensure that an appropriate racial balance is maintained in the District’s schools and may
object to the enrollment of a native student in an adjacent or other district in order to
maintain an appropriate racial balance. 

5. Denying Admission 

Except as provided in O.R.C. §3313.982, the District shall not deny admission to an
armed forces open enrollment applicant based on the following:

A. Any requirement of academic ability, or any level of athletic, artistic, or other
extracurricular skills;

B. Limitations on admitting applicants because of disability, except that the Board
may refuse to admit a student receiving services under Chapter 3323 of the Ohio
Revised Code if the services described in the student’s IEP are not available in the
District;

C. A requirement that the student be proficient in the English language;

D. Rejection of any applicant because the student has been subject to disciplinary
proceedings, except that if an applicant has been suspended or expelled by the
student’s district for 10 consecutive days or more in the term for which admission
is sought or in the term immediately preceding the term for which admission is
sought, the Board may deny admission of such applicant.

6. Transportation

Armed forces open enrollment students shall receive transportation services under O.R.C.
§3313.981 in the same manner as an “other district student.”

LEGAL REFS:  O.R.C. §3313.98
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Adopted:  ___________ June 24, 2025
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STUDENT ABSENCES AND EXCUSES

Absences for the following reasons shall be considered as excused:

A. Personal illness.

B. Serious illness or death of a family member.

C. Funeral.

D. Medical, behavioral, and dental appointments that cannot be arranged during non-school
hours.

E. Unusual or emergency situations at home.

F. Religious holidays and activities consistent with the truly held religious beliefs of the
child or his/her family.

G. Authorized school-sponsored activities.

H. Approved college visits.

I. Acts of God.

J. Quarantine.

K. Out-of-state travel, not to exceed 24 hours per school year that the student’s school is
open for instruction, for participation in an enrichment activity approved by the Board of
Education or an extracurricular activity, defined as a student activity program operated by
the District but not included in a graded course of study.

L. At the Superintendent’s discretion, a visit with a parent or legal guardian who is an active
duty member of the Army, Navy, Air Force, Marine Corps, Coast Guard, or
Commissioned Corps of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration and
Public Health Service and who has been called to duty for, is on leave from, or has
immediately returned from deployment to a combat zone or combat support posting.

M. Pre-enlistment reporting to military enlistment processing station, with verification of the 
date and time of the reporting from the military authority. 

N. Religious expression days, in accordance with Board Policy. 
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O. High school students may be absent from school for the sole purpose of attending a
private driver training course approved by the Director of Public Safety in accordance
with O.R.C. Chapter 4508 (“driver education course”), up to a maximum of eight hours
for that student.  The student shall only be absent for up to two hours per day for not
more than four days in meeting the maximum of eight hours.  The days may be
nonconsecutive.  No student may be released from a core curriculum subject course to
attend a driver education course.  Any student absent from school to attend a driver
education course must complete any classroom assignments that the student misses
because of the absence.

P O. Other circumstances which, in the judgment of the Superintendent, constitute a good and
sufficient cause for absence from school, including, but not limited to circumstances
which are out of a student’s control and which cause his/her absence due to the District’s
implementation of a “Remote Learning Plan” under H.B. 164, or “Blended Learning
Policy” under R.C. 3301.079, if adopted by the Board. 

An absence for any reason other than those listed above shall be classified as unexcused.

All excuses from parents, as well as other documents pertaining to a student’s enrollment,
attendance, and withdrawal from the District, shall become a part of the official attendance record
and shall be maintained regardless of format or condition.

A student shall have the opportunity to make up school work missed due to an excused absence;
however, it shall be the responsibility of the student to initiate a make-up procedure and schedule
with his or her teacher(s).  All make-up work shall be completed within the number of days missed
following the excused absence.  A student shall receive full credit for school work made up pursuant
to an excused absence.

The principal or his or her designee may request written verification of a student’s illness from a
physician licensed to practice medicine in the state in the event of frequent or extended absences
attributed to personal illness.

With the exception of religious expression days, a student must be in attendance at school for half of
the school day in order to participate in any school-sponsored activity that is conducted on that day;
in cases of emergency the principal or his/her designee may grant an exception to this limitation.

LEGAL REFS:  O.R.C. §§3301.60; 3321.041; 3321.13; 3320.04
    O.A.C. 3301-69-02
   Ohio Department of Education EMIS Manual, Section 2.1.1:  Student

Enrollment Overview, Version 4.0 (2017)

Adopted:  ___________ October 15, 2024
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STUDENT DISCIPLINE
(Expulsion, Suspension, Emergency Removal, Permanent Exclusion, and Alternate Discipline)

During the time of suspension, expulsion, or removal, the student (if he/she is 18 years of age or
older) and/or the parents, guardians, or custodian are responsible for the conduct of the individual.
While suspended, expelled, or removed from school, students are not permitted to attend or
participate in curricular or extracurricular activities, or be on school property for any reason unless a
prior appointment has been made with school officials.  If a student is removed only from a
particular class or activity, the student may not attend the class or participate in the activity for the
duration of the removal.

A suspension or expulsion shall result in the student’s total removal from the education program.
For an in-school suspension, credit will be given for all classroom assignments that can be
completed during the in-school suspension, or as homework if the student collects the assignments.

Teachers, school bus drivers, and other employees of this Board of Education having authority over
students may take such action as may be necessary to control the disorderly conduct of students in
all situations and in all places where such students are within the jurisdiction of this Board and when
such conduct interferes with the educational program of the schools or threatens the health and
safety of others.

Discipline on Board vehicles shall be the responsibility of the driver on regular bus runs.  When
Board vehicles are used for field trips and other Board activities, the teacher, coach, advisor, or
other Board employee shall be responsible for student discipline.

A student who is suspended or expelled from the Joint Vocational School District may be
temporarily denied admission for the remaining period of the suspension or expulsion after being
offered the opportunity for a hearing.

The District may deny credit for post-secondary courses, any portion of which were taken during
the period of an expulsion imposed by the Superintendent or Board.

A. Definitions

1. Suspension is defined as the denial to a student for a period of at least one but not
more than ten school days of permission to attend school and to take part in any
school function.

2. Expulsion is defined as the denial to a student of permission to attend school and
to take part in any school function, for a period exceeding ten school days but not
exceeding the greater of 80 school days, or one year in certain circumstances, or
the number of school days remaining in the semester or term in which the incident
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that gives rise to the expulsion takes place, unless the expulsion is extended
pursuant to O.R.C. §3313.66(F).

3. Emergency Removal is defined as the denial of permission to be on school
premises or at curricular activities to a student whose presence poses a continuing
danger to persons or property or an ongoing threat of disrupting the academic
process taking place either within a classroom or elsewhere on the school
premises.

4. Disciplinary Removal is an action less severe than suspension, expulsion, or
emergency removal and defined as the denial to a student of permission to attend
the classes in which he/she is enrolled, or participate in an extracurricular activity
in which he/she has been involved, for a period of less than one school day.

5. Permanent Exclusion means the prohibition of a student forever from attending
any public school in this state that is operated by a city, local, exempted village,
or joint vocational school district.

6. In-School Suspension means a suspension served in a supervised learning
environment within a school setting in the District. 

B. Expulsion

1. The Superintendent is the only school administrator who may expel a student.

2. Whenever an incident occurs that may lead to an expulsion, the principal may
suspend a student prior to the expulsion hearing.  

3. The Superintendent shall give the student and his/her parent, guardian, or
custodian written notice of the intention to expel the student and provide the
student and his/her parent, guardian, custodian, or representative an opportunity to
appear before the Superintendent or designee to challenge the reasons for the
intended expulsion or otherwise explain his/her actions.  The notice must include:

a. The reason(s) for the intended expulsion.

b. Notification of the right of the student and the parent, guardian, custodian
or representative to appear on request before the Superintendent or
designee to challenge the reason(s) for the intended expulsion or to
otherwise explain the student’s action.  This hearing cannot be compelled
by the administrator.  The Superintendent or designee may utilize the
service of counsel if deemed appropriate.
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c. The date, time and place to appear must not be earlier than three nor later
than five school days after the notice is given unless the Superintendent
grants an extension of time.  Whenever a student has attained 18 years of
age, the right accorded to the parent of the student shall thereafter only be
required of and accorded to the student.  If a student refuses to sign the
form for the notice to parents or guardian, his/her refusal will be noted in
the presence of a witness.

d. If the proposed expulsion is based on a violation listed in O.R.C.
§3313.662(A) and the student is 16 years of age or older, the notice shall
include a statement that the Superintendent may seek the permanent
exclusion of the student if he/she is convicted or adjudicated a delinquent
child for that violation.

4. The Superintendent or designee may grant an extension of time if requested on
behalf of the student.  If granted, the Superintendent must notify all parties of the
new date, time, and place of the hearing.

5. The Superintendent or designee shall conduct the hearing at the appointed time
and place.  The purpose of the hearing is for both sides to give their side of the
story.  

6. The student may waive his/her right to a hearing.  This waiver is to be in writing
and signed by both student and parents.  Additionally, the student can waive the
hearing by not appearing or by his/her representative not appearing at the
scheduled hearing.

7. If the Superintendent decides to expel, within one school day of the decision to
expel, the Superintendent must notify the parent, guardian, or custodian of the
student and the Treasurer of the Board of the action to expel in writing.  If at the
time an expulsion is imposed there are fewer school days remaining in the school
year in which the incident that gives rise to the expulsion takes place than the
number of days the student is to be expelled, the Superintendent may apply any
remaining part or all of the period of the expulsion to the following school year.
The notice of expulsion must include:

a. The reason(s) for the expulsion.

b. Notification of the right of the student, parent, guardian, or custodian to
appeal to the Board or its designee within 14 days after the date of the
expulsion notice by sending notice by mail or email to the Board or its
designee.  The notice shall indicate that the notice of intent to appeal must
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be postmarked no later than 14 days after the date of the notice of
expulsion.

c. The right of representation at the appeal.

d. The right to be granted a hearing before the Board or its designee and
request the hearing be held in executive session.

e. Notification that the expulsion may be subject to extension pursuant to
O.R.C. §3313.66(F) if the student is 16 years of age or older.

f. Notification that the Superintendent may seek the student’s permanent
exclusion if the expulsion is based on a violation listed in O.R.C.
§3313.662(A) that was committed when the child was 16 years of age or
older, if the child is convicted or adjudicated a delinquent child for that
violation.

g. If the Superintendent expels a student for more than 20 school days or for
any period of time if the expulsion will extend into the following trimester
or school year, the notice of expulsion shall also include the names,
addresses, and phone numbers of any public or private agencies that may
offer services or programs that work toward improving those aspects of
the student’s attitudes and behavior that contributed to the incident that
gave rise to the student’s expulsion.

8. An appeal of the expulsion must be made within 14 days of receipt of the notice
of expulsion.

8. 9. A student or his/her parent, guardian, or custodian may appeal the expulsion to
the Board or its designee.  The student or the parent, guardian, or custodian may
be represented in all such appeal proceedings and shall be granted a hearing
before the Board or its designee, which may be in executive session upon the
request of the student, parent, guardian, custodian or representative.

9. 10. A verbatim record shall be made of the hearing.

10. 11. The Board or its designee can act only after a hearing, if requested, has been held.
The Board or its designee may affirm, reverse, vacate, or modify the expulsion.

11. 12. The action of the Board or its designee on the expulsion must be in a public
meeting.
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12. 13. The Treasurer or the Board’s designee shall promptly notify the student, parent,
guardian, custodian, or representative in writing of the decision.

13. 14. The decision of the Board or its designee may be further appealed to the Court of
Common Pleas under O.R.C. Chapter 2506.

14. 15. The Superintendent, at his/her discretion, may require/allow a student to perform
community (including the District) services in conjunction with or in place of an
expulsion.  This may also be required/allowed to extend beyond the end of the
school year in lieu of applying the expulsion into the following school year.  This
provision does not apply to students expelled for bringing a firearm to a school
operated by the Board or onto property owned or controlled by the Board.

15. 16. The Superintendent shall initiate expulsion proceedings with respect to any
student who has committed an act warranting expulsion under the Code of
Student Conduct even if the student withdraws from the schools for any reason
after the incident that gave rise to the hearing but prior to the hearing or decision
to expel.  If, following the hearing, the student would have been expelled had
he/she still been enrolled in the school, the Superintendent shall impose the
expulsion for the same length of time as a student who has not withdrawn from
school.

C. Suspension

1. The Superintendent, principal, assistant principal, or Superintendent’s designee
are the only school administrators who may suspend a student.

2. Whenever an incident occurs that may lead to a suspension, an administrator shall
investigate the nature of the alleged offense.

3. Prior to suspension or a hearing, the Superintendent or principal must give the
student written notice of the intention to suspend.  This notice must include the
reason(s) for the intended suspension, and if the proposed suspension is based on
a violation listed in O.R.C. §3313.662(A) and the student is 16 years of age or
older, the notice may include a statement that the Superintendent may seek to
permanently exclude the student if he/she is convicted or adjudicated a delinquent
child for the violation.

a. The student shall be provided an opportunity to appear at an informal
hearing before the Superintendent, principal, assistant principal, or
Superintendent’s designee to challenge the reason(s) for the intended
suspension or to otherwise explain his/her actions.  This hearing may take
place immediately upon notification of the intention to suspend.



Revere Local School District
Board of Education 6.18
Policy Manual page 6
Chapter VI – Pupil Personnel

b. Whenever a student has attained 18 years of age, the rights accorded to the
parents of the student shall thereafter only be required of and accorded to
the student.  If a student refuses to sign the form for the notice to parents
or guardian, the refusal will be noted in the presence of a witness.

c. The principal is not required to permit the presence of counsel or follow
any prescribed judicial rules in conducting the hearing.

4. If the administrator decides to suspend, within one school day of the decision to
suspend, the Superintendent, principal, assistant principal, or Superintendent’s
designee must notify the parent, guardian, or custodian of the student of the action
to suspend in writing.  If at the time an out of school suspension is imposed there
are fewer than ten school days remaining in the school year in which the incident
that gives rise to the suspension takes place, the Superintendent shall not apply
any remaining part or all of the period of the suspension to the following school
year.  The Superintendent may instead require the student to participate in a
community service program or another alternative consequence for a number of
hours equal to the remaining part of the period of the suspension.  The student
shall be required to begin the student’s community service or alternative
consequence during the first full week day of summer break.  The District, in its
discretion, may develop an appropriate list of alternative consequences.  In the
event that a student fails to complete community service or the assigned
alternative consequence, the District may determine the next course of action,
which shall not include requiring the student to serve the remaining time of the
out-of-school suspension at the beginning of the following school year.

A notice of suspension must include:

a. The reason(s) for the suspension.

b. The duration of the suspension.

c. Notification of the right of the student, parent, guardian, or custodian to
appeal to the Board or its designee within fourteen (14) days after the
suspension notice by sending notice by mail or email to the Board or its
designee.  The notice shall indicate that the notice of intent to appeal must
be postmarked no later than fourteen (14) days after the date of the notice
of suspension.

d. The right of representation at the appeal. 
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e. The right to be granted a hearing before the Board or its designee and
request the hearing be held in executive session.

f. Notification that the Superintendent may seek the student’s permanent
exclusion if the suspension is based on a violation listed in O.R.C.
§3313.662(A) that was committed when the child was 16 years of age or
older, if the child is convicted or adjudicated a delinquent child for that
violation.

5. A verbatim record of the appeal hearing shall be made.

6. The Board or its designee can act only after a hearing, if requested, has been held.
The Board or its designee may affirm, reverse, vacate, or modify the suspension.

7. The action of the Board or its designee on the suspension must be in a public
meeting.

8. The Treasurer or the Board’s designee shall promptly notify the student, parent,
guardian, custodian, or representative in writing of the decision.

9. The decision of the Board or its designee may be further appealed to the Court of
Common Pleas under O.R.C. Chapter 2506.

10. The Superintendent, at his/her discretion, may require/allow a student to perform
community (including the District) services in conjunction with or in place of a
suspension.  This may also be required/allowed to extend beyond the end of the
school year in lieu of applying the suspension into the following school year.

11. Parameters for Completing and Grading Assignments Missed Due to Suspension

a. A student who has been suspended from school shall have the opportunity
to do both of the following:

i. Complete any classroom assignments missed because of the 
suspension; and

ii. Receive at least partial credit for a completed assignment.

b. A student’s grade for completed work shall not be reduced solely on
account of the student’s suspension.  Teachers may excuse students from
assignments missed due to a suspension which are not replicable outside
of class, and which cannot reasonably be completed at a later date in time,
as exclusively determined by the teacher.  In such cases, the missed
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assignment(s) will not be factored into the student’s overall grade in the
course.  

D. Emergency Removal

1. By Teacher

a. If a student’s presence poses a continuing danger to persons or property or
an ongoing threat of disrupting the academic process taking place either
within a classroom or elsewhere on the school premises, a teacher may
remove a student from curricular activities under his/her supervision, but
not from the premises.

b. During school hours, the student must be sent to the office.

c. If a teacher makes an emergency removal, the reasons(s) for the removal
must be submitted to the principal or assistant principal in writing as soon
after the removal as practicable.

d. If the emergency removal exceeds one school day then a due process
hearing must be held on the next school day after removal is ordered.

i. Written notice of the hearing and of the reason(s) for the removal
shall be given to the student as soon as practicable prior to the
hearing.

ii. The individual who ordered, caused, or requested the removal to be
made shall be present at the hearing.

iii. The hearing and notice requirements shall be conducted in
accordance with suspension procedures if it is probable that the
student may be subject to suspension.  If it is probable that the
student may be subject to expulsion, the hearing and notice
requirements will be in accordance with expulsion procedures.

e. If the Superintendent or principal reinstates a student prior to the hearing,
the teacher, upon request, will receive written reasons for the action.  The
teacher cannot refuse to reinstate a student even though reasons are not
given.

f. In an emergency removal, a student can be kept from class until the matter
of his/her misconduct is disposed of either by reinstatement, suspension,
or expulsion.
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2. By Administrator

a. If a student’s presence poses a continuing danger to persons or property or
an ongoing threat of disrupting the academic process taking place either
within a classroom or elsewhere on the school premises, the
Superintendent or a principal may remove a student from the school
premises.

b. If it is intended that the student be removed for more than one school day,
a due process hearing must be held on the next school day after the
removal is ordered.  

i. Written notice of the hearing and of the reason(s) for the removal
shall be given to the student as soon as practicable prior to the
hearing.

ii. The individual who ordered, caused, or requested the removal to be
made shall be present at the hearing.

iii. The hearing and notice requirements shall be conducted in
accordance with suspension procedures if it is probable that the
student may be subject to suspension.  If it is probable that the
student may be subject to expulsion, the hearing and notice
requirements will be in accordance with expulsion procedures.

c. In an emergency removal, a student can be kept from class or off school
premises until the matter of the student’s misconduct is disposed of either
by reinstatement, suspension, or expulsion.

d. Less than One (1) School Day Removal

In all cases of normal disciplinary procedures where a student is removed
from a curricular or extracurricular activity or school premises for less
than one school day and is not subject to suspension or expulsion, the due
process requirements of this policy do not apply.

E. Students in Grades Pre-Kindergarten Through Three

1. Emergency Removal 

a. A student in any of grades pre-kindergarten through three may be removed
only for the remainder of the school day and shall be permitted to return to
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curricular and extracurricular activities on the school day following the
day in which the student was removed.  If returned to curricular and
extracurricular activities the following school day, a hearing regarding the
removal need not occur.  

b. A suspension or expulsion proceeding shall not be initiated against a
student in any of grades pre-kindergarten through three who was removed
from a curricular or extracurricular activity, unless the student has
committed an act described in O.R.C. §3313.668(B)(1)(a) or (b). 

2. Out-of-School Suspension and Expulsion

The District shall not implement an out-of-school suspension or expulsion of a
student in any of grades pre-kindergarten through three, except in accordance with
the following:

a. The District may issue an out-of-school suspension or expulsion to a
student who has engaged in any of the behaviors described in O.R.C.
§3313.66(B)(2) to (5). 

b. The District may issue an out-of-school suspension not to exceed ten days
or an expulsion to a student who has not engaged in any of the behaviors
described in O.R.C. §3313.66(B)(2) to (5) only as necessary to protect the
immediate health and safety of the student, the student’s fellow
classmates, the classroom staff and teachers, or other school employees. 

c. Whenever possible, the principal shall consult with a mental health
professional under contract with the District prior to suspending or
expelling a student in any of grades pre-kindergarten through three.  If the
events leading up to suspension or expulsion indicate a need for additional
mental health services, the student's principal or the District’s mental
health professional shall, in any manner that does not result in a financial
burden to the District, assist the student’s parent or guardian with locating
providers or obtaining those services, including referral to an independent
mental health professional.

d. A student who is suspended or expelled shall be afforded the same notice
and hearing, procedural, and educational opportunities as prescribed for a
suspension or expulsion of District students in grades four through twelve.

e. Students in grades pre-kindergarten through three may be issued in-school
suspensions, provided the in-school suspension is served in a supervised
learning environment. 
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F. Permanent Exclusion

1. A student may be permanently excluded from attending any of the public schools
of this state if the student is convicted of or adjudicated a delinquent child for
committing, when he/she was 16 years of age or older, an act that would be a
criminal offense if committed by an adult and if the act is any of the following:

a. O.R.C. §2923.122 which includes a person knowingly conveying or
attempting to convey or possessing any deadly weapon or dangerous
ordnance or any object which is indistinguishable from a firearm whether
or not the object is capable of being fired and represents the object to be a
firearm into a school safety zone;

b. O.R.C. §2923.12 or of a substantially similar municipal ordinance which
makes it unlawful for a person to knowingly carry or have, conceal on
his/her person or conceal ready-at-hand, any deadly weapon or dangerous
ordnance on property owned or controlled by, or at an activity held under
the auspices of a board of education;

c. O.R.C. §2925.03 which makes it illegal to traffic in drugs if the trafficking
was committed on property owned by or controlled by, or at an activity
held under the auspices of a board of education;

d. O.R.C. §2925.11 which makes it illegal to obtain, possess, or use a
controlled substance, other than a minor drug possession offense, if on
property owned or controlled by, or at an activity held under the auspices
of a board of education;

e. A violation of the following sections if the violation was committed on
property owned or controlled by or at an activity held under the auspices
of a board of education, if the victim at the time of the commission of the
act was an employee of that board of education:

1) O.R.C. §2903.01, aggravated murder;

2) O.R.C. §2903.02, murder;

3) O.R.C. §2903.03, voluntary manslaughter;

4) O.R.C. §2903.04, involuntary manslaughter;

5) O.R.C. §2903.11, felonious assault;
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6) O.R.C. §2903.12, aggravated assault;

7) O.R.C. §2907.02, rape;

8) O.R.C. §2907.05, gross sexual imposition; or 

9) former O.R.C. §2907.12, felonious sexual penetration.

f. Complicity in any violation set forth in the section on reasons for
permanent exclusion that was alleged to have been committed in the
manner described above, regardless of whether the act of complicity was
committed on property owned or controlled by, or at an activity held under
the auspices of a board of education.

2. If the Superintendent obtains or receives proof that a student has been convicted
of committing a violation listed in the section on reasons for permanent exclusion
when he/she was 16 years of age or older or was adjudicated a delinquent child
for the commission, when he/she was 16 years of age or older, of a violation listed
in the section on reasons for permanent exclusion, the Superintendent may issue
to the Board a request that the student be permanently excluded from public
school attendance in accordance with O.R.C. §3313.662.

G. Disabled Students

It shall be the policy of this Board that a child with a disability shall be disciplined only
in accordance with state and federal law.

H. Corporal Punishment

The use of corporal punishment as a means of discipline is prohibited in the District.
This policy shall not prohibit the use of force or restraint in accordance with O.R.C.
§3319.41(C).

I. Posting

A copy of this policy, together with the Code of Student Conduct, shall be posted in a
central location in each school in the District and made available to students upon
request.
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J. Student Handbooks

Disciplinary procedures and codes of conduct may be developed by building
administrators, appear in their respective handbooks, and be approved by the Board.

K. Student Seeking Admission From Another Ohio District

After a hearing, the Superintendent may temporarily deny admittance to a student seeking
to enroll in the District if the student has been expelled or suspended from another Ohio
district and the period of the expulsion or suspension has not expired.  A student who is
temporarily denied admission shall be admitted once the period of the suspension or
expulsion has expired.

L. Student Seeking Admission From an Out-of-State School District

After a hearing, the Superintendent may also temporarily deny admittance to a student
seeking to enroll in the District if the student has been expelled or otherwise removed for
disciplinary reasons from a public school in another state and the period of the expulsion
or removal has not expired.  A student who is temporarily denied admission shall be
admitted upon either:

1. The expiration of the expulsion or removal period imposed by the out-of-state
district; or

2. The expiration of a period of time established by the Superintendent that begins
with the date of expulsion or removal from the out-of-state school, but that is no
greater than the period of the expulsion that the student would have received had
the student committed the offense while the student was enrolled in this District.

M. Community Service in Conjunction With or in Place of a Suspension or Expulsion

The Superintendent may require a student to perform community service in conjunction
with or in place of a suspension or expulsion imposed pursuant to this Board Policy and
O.R.C. §3313.66, except for an expulsion imposed pursuant to O.R.C. §3313.66(B)(2) for
bringing a firearm to school or any other property owned or controlled by the Board.  The
community service requirement may be imposed by the Superintendent under the
following guidelines:

1. The organization operating the community service program must be approved by
the Board for student participation.

2. The community service requirement may be imposed beyond the end of the
school year in lieu of applying an expulsion into the following school year.
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N. In-School Suspension

If a student is issued an in-school suspension, the student shall be permitted to complete
any classroom assignments missed because of the in-school suspension.  Furthermore, the
Superintendent or principal shall ensure the student is serving the in-school suspension in
a supervised learning environment.

LEGAL REFS:  O.R.C. §§3313.66; 3313.661; 3313.613; 3313.668

Adopted:  __________ May 16, 2023
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CODE OF STUDENT CONDUCT 

The items in this Code are applicable to misconduct by a student that occurs on property owned
or controlled by the District and off of property owned or controlled by the District but that is
connected to activities or incidents that have occurred on property owned or controlled by the
District, and misconduct by a student that, regardless of where it occurs, is directed at a District
official or employee or the property of such official or employee and all students when properly
under the authority of school personnel during a school activity, function, or event, whether on
property owned, rented, or maintained by the Board of Education or property owned, rented, or
maintained by another party.  Additionally, the provisions of this Code shall apply to students if
the prohibited act(s) takes place while on properties immediately adjacent to school property,
within the line of sight of school property, on school transportation, or if the act affects the
operation of the schools. 

This Code shall also be inclusive for the right to exercise authority and for personal and property
protection of administrators, teachers, librarians, or clerks, substitute teachers, teacher aides,
monitors, authorized volunteers, tutors, secretaries, cooks, custodians, bus drivers, visitors, or
other authorized school personnel. 

Violation by a student of any one or more of the following rules of conduct may result in
disciplinary action(s), which may include detention, parental contact, referral to legal authorities,
emergency removal, disciplinary removal, suspension, expulsion, or permanent exclusion.  The
Superintendent may prohibit a student from attending and/or participating in the District’s
graduation ceremonies as part of a student’s suspension, expulsion, or removal from school.  A
student may be suspended pending the outcome of expulsion proceedings. 

1. ACADEMIC DISHONESTY – Cheating on tests or school assignments, forging school
and/or parent documents, falsifying information or committing fraud.  Cheating is
considered, but not limited to capturing images of quizzes and exams (paper or online) in
order to pass to other students or for self-use, the use of online sources without citation,
and/ or copying another student’s computer code, spreadsheets, documents, or handwritten
material. 

2. AIDING & ABETTING – An involvement (active or passive) with another student or
students engaged in prohibited activities. 

3. ARSON/FIREARMS OR OTHER WEAPONS/FALSE ALARMS AND/OR THREATS –
An act of arson or unauthorized use, possession, transfer, or disposal of firearms, knives,
or other weapons as defined under law or Board Policy, or initiating without cause a fire
alarm, reporting a fire, or false reporting of an impending bombing or catastrophe. 

4. BUS CONDUCT – Any violation of the rules of conduct on the school bus.*

5. COMPUTER USAGE – Violation of the school’s computer policy and/or the District’s
acceptable use policy.**
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6. CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES – Violations of specific provisions of federal, state, or local
statutes. 

7. DISHONESTY – Cheating on tests or school assignments, forging school and/or parental
documents, falsifying information, making false statements or knowingly submitting false
information to District staff, plagiarism or committing fraud. 

8. DISRESPECT – Rude or disrespectful behavior, or failure to cooperate with school
personnel. 

9. DISRUPTIVE BEHAVIOR – Disruption or continuous disruption of the classroom,
school, school grounds, or school activities or functions. 

10. EXPLOSIVE DEVICES – The use, threatened use, possession or distribution of explosives
including matches and lighters or any item which could explode, burn, detonate, cause
bodily harm or have the appearance to do so. 

11. FIGHTING/ASSAULT/PHYSICAL VIOLENCE – The act of intentionally causing or
threatening to cause physical or emotional harm to another person or behaving in such a
manner as to present an eminent risk of such harm. 

12. GAMBLING – Students shall not engage in or promote games of chance, placing bets or
wagers, or risk anything of value on school grounds. 

13. HARASSMENT – Harassment includes, but is not limited to, any action which subjects an
individual or group to unwanted abusive behavior of a nonverbal, verbal, written, or
physical nature, and any act that injures, degrades, or disgraces or attempts to injure,
degrade, or disgrace another person.  Harassment includes any act defined as harassment
under Board Policy or state or federal law.  Examples include, but are not limited to the
following: bullying, intimidation, coercion, hazing, spreading rumors, name calling, and
menacing. 

14. INAPPROPRIATE LANGUAGE/MATERIALS – The use of profane, indecent, vulgar, or
other improper language, gestures, comments, or material, whether written or oral, or the
possession of any profane, vulgar, obscene, or other improper objects or material.  

15. INCITING – Inciting to riot or to disrupt or attempt to disrupt the operation of the school.

16. ILLEGAL SUBSTANCES/CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES – The sale, possession, intent
to sell, concealment, use of, or being under the influence or emitting a discernable odor of
any substance containing betel nut, narcotics or illegal drugs or controlled substances,
including but not limited to marijuana, hemp and hemp products, as defined in R.C. 928.01,
as well as any counterfeit controlled substances, look-a-like substances, drug
paraphernalia, inhalants, consumables, near beer or alcoholic beverages or the
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unauthorized use and/distribution of over-the-counter medication or prescription
medication. 

17. INAPPROPRIATE PHYSICAL OR NON PHYSICAL BEHAVIOR – Any behavior
deemed inappropriate in school, including but not limited to unwelcome touching, play
fighting, unwanted advances, physical intimidation, sexual contact, public displays of
affection, throwing items, and excessively loud hallway or classroom behavior. 

18. INSUBORDINATION – The failure to comply with directions of school personnel or
acting in defiance of authority, including intentional interference with the performance of
a teacher’s duties or failure to identify oneself to school personnel when requested.  Also
included within is the failure to accept or comply with discipline or punishment from
appropriate school personnel. 

19. LOITERING/TRESPASSING – The action of being present on any school grounds,
including a school bus, or any occupation of, or loitering on, near, or around school
property without authorization. 

20. REPEATED VIOLATIONS – Repeated violations of the Code of Student Conduct, Board
Policy, or directives from school personnel. 

21. RULES – Violation of rules and policies of the classroom, school, and the Revere Board
of Education, including any applicable dress code. 

22. SEXUAL CONTACT – Defined as any touching of an erogenous zone of another or public
display of affection. 

23. SCHOOL PERSONNEL – The harassment, vandalism, physical abuse, theft, or other
disruptive or destructive behavior toward school personnel during school and non-school
time regardless of the location. 

24. THEFT – The act of confiscating, possessing, or stealing private or public property of the
school or another individual. 

25. TOBACCO/VAPING/OTHER DEVICES – The use, possession, transmission, or
concealment of either tobacco products or nicotine products or paraphernalia in the school
buildings, within sight of the school buildings, on school grounds, or in areas in which
school sponsored activities are taking place.  This prohibition includes alternative
tobacco/nicotine products, and nicotine cessation products, as well as electronic, vapor and
other smoking devices. 

26. UNAUTHORIZED TOUCHING – Touching another person without permission or
consent. 
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27. UNAUTHORIZED MATERIALS – The publication or distribution of unauthorized
material.  This includes postings throughout the school and school grounds. 

28. VANDALISM – The intentional, purposeful, or reckless destruction or defacing, or
attempt to do so, of public or private property within the school. 

29. WEAPONS – Possession, concealment, use, threat of use, or exhibition of a firearm or
other weapon, or look-a-like weapon.  A weapon is defined as either an item designed to
inflict injury or an item designed for another purpose then converted to a weapon through
its use. 

30. GANG MEMBERSHIP AND/OR GANG ACTIVITY – For purposes of this policy, a gang
is an organization, association, or group of three or more people, using a common name or
one or more common identifying signs, symbols, or colors, whose members individually
or collectively engage in criminal activity.

31. REPEATED TARDINESS – Arriving after the start of a scheduled class or activity without
a valid excuse. 

32. EXTORTION – Obtaining something from a person by force, intimidation, or
undue/inappropriate use of authority. 

33. UNSAFE DRIVING – Operating an automobile in an illegal or unsafe manner, or in
violation of any rules applicable to such use on District property. 

34. ATTEMPT – Purposefully attempting to violate any provision of the Code of Student
Conduct. 

35. PORNOGRAPHY – Accessing, possessing, transmitting, distributing, or exhibiting
pornographic or obscene materials, or images of human nudity unrelated to the District’s
curriculum.

36. TAMPERING/IMPEDING – Tampering with evidence and/or impeding an investigation
into alleged misconduct. 

Students found in violation of any section of this code of conduct may be immediately removed
from school and recommended to the Superintendent for expulsion. 

Parents of students suspended out-of-school for ANY length of time may be asked to personally
return the child to school and meet with the principal/designee and/or guidance personnel before
he/she is readmitted.
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*The bus code of conduct can be found in school handbooks.

**The technology acceptable use policy can be found in the District’s electronic student
registration system.

LEGAL REFS: O.R.C. §§3109.09, 3109.10, 3313.661

Adopted: ___________ May 16, 2023
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ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION DEVICES

For purposes of this policy, electronic communication devices (“ECDs”) means any device that
is powered by batteries or electricity and that is capable of receiving or transmitting
communications from or to another ECD or person.  An ECD includes, but is not limited to a
cellular telephone.  A student has no expectation of privacy in the use of an ECD on District
property. 

A building principal may prohibit The possession and use of cellular telephones by students in
their assigned school building is prohibited during the instructional day, unless otherwise
authorized by the student’s teacher or an administrator for purposes of student learning or to
monitor or address a health concern, or unless a student’s individualized education plan or 504
plan permits such use.  Exceptions to such prohibition will be made only if use of a cellular
telephone is included in a student’s individualized education plan or 504 plan for purposes of
student learning or to monitor or address a health concern.

If a student brings a cellular telephone to school, it must be kept in his/her assigned locker during
school hours, unless otherwise specified by an administrator or a teacher.  A high school student
may possess, access, and use a cellular telephone only while immediately in front of his/her
assigned locker.  Students are prohibited from possessing, accessing, or using a cellular
telephone at any other location during school hours, unless otherwise authorized by the student’s
teacher or an administrator for purposes of student learning or to monitor or address a health
concern, or unless a student’s individualized education plan or 504 plan permit such use.  The
need for a “health concern” to be monitored or addressed during the instructional day through the
use of an ECD, including a cellular telephone, must be affirmed with a written statement from
the student’s physician providing that such use is required, which must be submitted to the
student’s building principal for authorization.  Students may use ECDs, including cellular
telephones, in accordance with the building’s comprehensive emergency management plan if
permitted thereunder.  Students are permitted to access and use cellular telephones while on
school buses with the permission of the school bus driver or a District staff member, and during
extracurricular activities occurring outside of the instructional day. 

Use of ECDs must comply with state and federal law, Board Policy, and the Student Code of
Conduct.

No student shall use an ECD to record images, video or audio of another student or staff member
without the express permission of the person being recorded.  ECDs shall not be used to record
images, video, or audio at any time or place on District property where a reasonable expectation
of privacy exists, such as in locker rooms, bathrooms, shower facilities, or any other place where
persons may be found in a state of undress.

Students are prohibited from using ECDs to facilitate academic dishonesty by way of recording
and/or transmitting test materials or information.
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Violations of this policy may result in the ECD being confiscated.  A confiscated ECD will only
be returned to the student or the student’s parent or guardian at the end of the school day.  A
student who violates this policy may also be subject to discipline, including suspension and/or
expulsion, and/or may have the privilege of using an ECD suspended or revoked.

If, in the judgment of the student’s building administrator, a violation of this policy potentially
constitutes an illegal act, the ECD may be provided to law enforcement.

As with any other item of personal property, students are solely responsible for the safety and
security of their own ECDs.

The District’s teachers and administrators shall evaluate classroom settings and take actions deemed
necessary to reduce cellular telephone-related distractions. 

This policy shall be made publicly available, posted in a central location in each school building,
and posted prominently on the District’s publicly accessible website.  This policy shall be reviewed
annually by the Board, which shall consider any revisions it deems necessary, consistent with Ohio
law.

LEGAL REF.:  R.C. 3313.753

Adopted:  ___________ April 15, 2025
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PROMOTION, PLACEMENT AND RETENTION

The educational curriculum as adopted by the Board of Education is designed to enable students 
to progress from grade to grade.

Promotion, placement, or retention of students in kindergarten through grade eight will be based
on the student’s academic progress, mental ability, social and emotional growth, chronological
age, testing information, and teacher recommendation.  These factors will be carefully weighed
by the professional staff and parents.

In grades nine through 12, promotion or retention will be determined by credits earned.

Promotion or Retention Of Third Grade Students 

A. No student shall be promoted to fourth grade who attains a score of less than the level of
achievement designated by the State Board of Education (the “State Board”) for the
assessment to measure skill in English language arts at the end of third grade, unless one
of the following applies:

1. The student is an English learner who has been enrolled in United States schools
for less than two full school years and has had less than two years of instruction in
an English as a second language program.

2. The student’s individualized education program (“IEP”) exempts the student from
retention under this division.

3. The student demonstrates an acceptable level of performance on an alternative
standardized reading assessment as determined by the Department of Education
and Workforce (“DEW”).

4. All of the following apply:

a. The student is a child with a disability entitled to special education and
related services;

b. The student has taken the third grade English language arts achievement
assessment;

c. The student’s IEP or Section 504 plan shows that the student has received
intensive remediation in reading for two school years but still
demonstrates a deficiency in reading;

d. The student previously was retained in any of grades kindergarten to three;
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e. The student received intensive remediation for reading for two school
years but still demonstrates a deficiency in reading and was previously
retained in any of grades kindergarten to three.

5. a. The student received intensive remediation for reading for two school
years but still demonstrates a deficiency in reading and was previously
retained in any of grades kindergarten to three.

b. A student who is promoted under paragraph A.5.a. of this policy shall
continue to receive intensive reading instruction in grade four.  The
instruction shall include an altered instructional day that includes
specialized diagnostic information and specific research-based reading
strategies for the student that have been successful in improving reading
among low-performing readers.

6. On or after October 3, 2023, the student’s parent or guardian, in consultation with
the student’s reading teacher and building principal, requests that the student,
regardless of if the student is reading at grade level, be promoted to the fourth
grade.  If promoted, the student shall continue to receive intensive reading
instruction until the student is able to read at grade level.

B. Mid-Year Promotion

A student who is retained in third grade shall be eligible for mid-year promotion to the
fourth grade upon demonstrating the following:

1. Participation in remediation services offered or approved by the District; and

2. Reading proficiency at or above grade level, as demonstrated by the results of a
state test or a District-approved alternate assessment.

Promotion may occur as soon as a student meets the above criteria and is not limited to
mid-year promotions only.

Children of Military Families

Pursuant to O.R.C. §3301.60, children of military families who transfer from a public school
district in another state (the “sending state”) shall be enrolled in the grade level commensurate
with their grade level in the prior district regardless of age.  The District shall honor placement of
such a student in an educational program (for example, gifted education program, English as a
Second Language (ESL) program, vocational education program) based on educational
assessments conducted at the student’s prior district or the student’s participation and placement
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in like programs at the prior district.  The District may perform its own evaluations to ensure the
appropriate placement for such students.

Promotion of Academically Prepared Students Truancy

Any student who is truant for more than ten percent of the required attendance days of the
current school year and has failed two or more of the required curriculum subject areas in the
current grade shall not be promoted to the next grade level unless the student’s principal and the
teachers of any failed subject areas agree that the student is academically prepared to be
promoted to the next grade level.

As used in this policy, “academically prepared” means that the principal, in conjunction with the
appropriate teacher(s), has reviewed the student’s work and records and has concluded that, in
the principal’s judgment as a professional educator, the student is capable of progressing through
and successfully completing work at the next grade level.

The final decision of promotion, placement, or retention will rest with the Superintendent.  The
Superintendent or designee shall report information to DEW in the prescribed manner.

LEGAL REFS.:  O.R.C. §§3301.60; 3301.0710; 3313.608; 3313.609
    O.A.C. §3301-35-04

Adopted:  __________ April 16, 2024
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TITLE IX GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE
EMPLOYEE AND STUDENT

The Board of Education shall not discriminate on the basis of sex in the educational programs or
activities of the District that receive federal financial assistance.  The Board hereby designates
the following employee as the Title IX Coordinator for the District:  

Nikki Campbell
Director of Operations Coordinator of Human Resources
Revere Local School District
3496 Everett Road
Richfield, OH 44286
330-523-3102
ncampbell@revereschools.org

The Title IX Coordinator’s duties shall include, but not be limited to coordinating the District’s
effort to comply with and carry out its responsibilities under Title IX and carry out an
investigation of any complaint communicated to the District alleging its noncompliance with
Title IX or alleging any uses which would be prohibited by Title IX in accordance with the
procedures set forth hereinafter.  The Title IX Coordinator may be assisted by such additional
personnel as from time to time may be appointed.

Complaints involving alleged discrimination on the basis of sex in any program or activity that
receives federal financial assistance, whether carried out by District employees, students, or third
parties, shall be handled in accordance with the following procedure unless a policy has been
adopted to deal with the specific discrimination.  If a more specific policy exists, that policy shall
be followed.

Step 1:

Any student or employee who has a complaint of alleged sex discrimination shall attempt
promptly to resolve the complaint by discussion with the building principal or immediate
supervisor in case of classified employees.  If the building principal or immediate supervisor is
the subject of the complaint, the complaint should be filed with the Title IX Coordinator.  If the
Title IX Coordinator is the subject of the complaint, the complaint can be filed directly to the
Board.  The complaint should be in writing and describe, in as much detail as possible, the facts
of the situation.  The principal or supervisor shall keep a written record of the discussion and
provide a copy to the student or employee involved.

Step 2:

If the complaint is not resolved in Step 1, the complainant may, within ten (10) calendar days
after receiving an answer, file the complaint in writing with the Title IX Coordinator and mail a
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copy to the principal or supervisor involved.  The Title IX Coordinator shall arrange a meeting to
discuss the complaint within ten (10) calendar days after receiving the written complaint, and
subsequent meetings may be scheduled as agreed to by both parties.  The Title IX Coordinator
shall conduct an adequate, reliable, and impartial investigation of complaints, and shall allow the
complainant to identify witnesses and other evidence.  The Title IX Coordinator shall give a
written answer to the complainant by certified mail, return receipt requested, within ten (10)
calendar days after the final meeting regarding the complaint.  A copy of the written answer shall
also be provided to the accused and the building principal or supervisor.

Step 3:

If the decision rendered by the Title IX Coordinator does not resolve the complaint to the
satisfaction of the complainant or the accused, such person can, within ten (10) calendar days,
appeal in writing to the Board.  The notice of appeal shall be sent to the Title IX Coordinator and
a copy filed with the Treasurer of the Board.  Failure to file such appeal within ten (10) calendar
days from the receipt of the written memorandum of the Title IX Coordinator’s action on said
grievance shall be deemed a waiver of the right to appeal.  The Superintendent shall place the
matter on the agenda for the next meeting of the Board to be held within thirty (30) days, and the
complainant and the accused shall be advised in writing of the time, place, and date of the
meeting.  

The complainant and the accused shall receive written notice of the meeting no less than five (5)
calendar days in advance of the meeting.  The Board shall act upon such appeal officially no later
than its next regular meeting following the meeting with the complainant.  Copies of the final
decision shall be sent to the complainant, the accused, the Title IX Coordinator, and the building
principal or supervisor.  The decision of the Board shall be final.

If the grievance cannot be resolved through the above procedure, a request for an official
interpretation may be filed with the U.S. Department of Education – Office for Civil Rights,
1350 Euclid Avenue – Suite 325, Cleveland, OH 44115-1812.

If discrimination in violation of Title IX is found to have occurred, steps will be taken to prevent
its reoccurrence and to remedy its effects on the complainant, and others, if appropriate.  The
District will use a “preponderance of the evidence” standard to determine whether a hostile
environment exists.

LEGAL REFS:  34 C.F.R. 106.8

Adopted:  ______________ December 12, 2023
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COMPLAINTS OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT

Sexually offensive speech and conduct are wholly inappropriate to the operation of the District
and will not be tolerated.  This policy or a version which provides students adequate notice of the
prohibition against sexual harassment, the conduct that constitutes sexual harassment, and the
complaint procedure for reporting sexual harassment shall be included in the student handbooks.

It shall be a violation of this policy for any member of the District staff to harass a student
through conduct or communications of a sexual nature as defined below or to have romantic or
sexual relations with a student.  Retaliation in any form against those persons alleging that sexual
harassment has occurred or participating in the investigation of the complaint is also prohibited.
It shall also be a violation of this policy for students or third parties (i.e., visiting speaker, or
visiting athletic team) to harass other students through conduct or communications of a sexual
nature as defined below.

Any teacher, counselor or administrator who receives a report, verbally or in writing, from any
person regarding sexual harassment of a student or employee must forward that report to the
building principal or Title IX Coordinator within one school day or within a reasonable period of
time if there is a good cause for the delay.  Any building principal receiving a report of sexual
harassment shall promptly notify the Title IX Coordinator.

The District’s designated and authorized Title IX Coordinator is:

Nikki Campbell
Director of Operations Coordinator of Human Resources

Revere Local School District
3496 Everett Road

Richfield, OH 44286
330-523-3102

ncampbell@revereschools.org

The designated/authorized Title IX Coordinator and his/her contact information shall be made
known to all applicants for admission and employment, students, parents or legal guardians of
students, employees, and all of the District’s employee unions.  Further, the District shall
prominently display on its website the contact information for the Title IX Coordinator.

No person designated by the District to serve as a Title IX Coordinator, investigator, decision
maker, or any person designated by the District to facilitate an informal resolution process, shall
have a conflict of interest or bias for or against complainants or respondents generally or an
individual complainant or respondent. 
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1. Definitions

a. Sexual harassment – conduct on the basis of sex that satisfies one or more of the
following: 

(i) A school employee conditioning education benefits on participation in
unwelcome sexual conduct (i.e., quid pro quo); or 

(ii) Unwelcome conduct that a reasonable person would determine is so
severe, pervasive, and objectively offensive that it effectively denies a
person equal access to the school’s education program or activity; or 

(iii) Sexual assault (as defined in the Clery Act, 20 U.S.C. 1092(f)), dating
violence, domestic violence, or stalking as defined in the Violence Against
Women Act. 

b. Complainant – an individual who is alleged to be the victim of conduct that could
constitute sexual harassment.

c. Respondent – an individual who has been reported to be the perpetrator of
conduct that could constitute sexual harassment.

d. Formal complaint – a document filed by a complainant or signed by the Title IX
Coordinator alleging sexual harassment against a respondent and requesting that
the school investigate the allegation of sexual harassment.  At the time of filing a
formal complaint, a complainant must be participating in or attempting to
participate in the education programs or activities of the District.

2. Duty to Respond

The District will promptly respond when an allegation of sexual harassment occurs in an
education program or activity.  Education programs and activities include locations,
events, or circumstances over which the District exercises substantial control over both
the respondent and the context in which the sexual harassment occurs.  This may include
computer and internet networks, digital platform, and computer hardware or software
owned or operated by or used in the operations of the District’s schools.

3. Supportive Measures

“Supportive measures” are non-disciplinary, non-punitive individualized services offered
as appropriate, as reasonably available, without fee or charge, to an alleged victim or
respondent, before or after the filing of a formal complaint or where no formal complaint
has been filed.  The purpose of supportive measures is equal access to education.
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The District shall offer supportive measures to a complainant.  The Title IX Coordinator
shall promptly contact the complainant to discuss the availability of supportive measures,
consider the complainant’s wishes with respect to supportive measures, inform the
complainant of the availability of supportive measures with or without the filing of a
formal complaint, and explain to the complainant the process for filing a formal
complaint.

Supportive measures may include: 

a. Counseling;
b. Extensions of deadlines or other course-related adjustments;
c. Modifications of class schedules;
d. Campus escort services;
e. Mutual restrictions on contact between the parties;
f. Leaves of absence;
g. Increased security and monitoring of certain areas of campus.

4. Complaint Procedure

a. Any student or staff member who alleges sexual harassment by any staff member
or student in the District may complain directly to the Title IX Coordinator,
guidance counselor, teacher, Superintendent, any other school employee whom
the student or staff member trusts, or any other individual designated to receive
such complaints.  An individual who is complaining of sexual harassment is not
required to work out the problem directly with the individual alleged to have
harassed him or her.

Any person may report sex discrimination, including sexual harassment (whether
or not the person reporting is the person alleged to be the victim of conduct that
could constitute sex discrimination or sexual harassment), in person, by mail, by
telephone, or by electronic mail, using the contact information listed for the Title
IX Coordinator, or by any other means that results in the Title IX Coordinator
receiving the person’s verbal or written report.  Such a report may be made at any
time (including during non-business hours) by using the telephone number or
electronic mail address, or by mail to the office address, listed for the Title IX
Coordinator. 

The District will treat a person as a complainant any time it has notice that the
person is alleged to be the victim of conduct that could constitute sexual
harassment (regardless of whether the person themselves reported, or a third party
reported the sexual harassment), and irrespective of whether the complainant ever
chooses to file a formal complaint.
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b. Retaliation against those who file a complaint or participate in the investigation of
the complaint is prohibited.  No employee or representative of the District, nor
any other person, may intimidate, threaten, coerce, or discriminate against any
individual for the purpose of interfering with any right or privilege secured by
Title IX, or because the individual has made a report or complaint, testified,
assisted, or participated or refused to participate in any manner in a Title IX
investigation, proceeding, or hearing.  Complaints alleging retaliation may be
filed according to the procedures for sex discrimination. 

Therefore, filing of a complaint or otherwise reporting sexual harassment will not
reflect upon the student’s or staff member’s status nor will it affect future
employment, grades, or work assignments.  The person to whom the complaint
was made shall, within one school day, report the complaint to the Title IX
Coordinator.  If the Title IX Coordinator or Superintendent is the employee
alleged to have engaged in the sexual harassment, the report shall be made to the
Board.

c. The right to confidentiality, both of the complainant and of the respondent, will be
respected consistent with the District’s legal obligation, and with the necessity to
investigate allegations of misconduct and take corrective action when this conduct
has occurred.  The District will keep confidential the identity of complainants,
respondents, and witnesses, except as may be permitted by FERPA, or as required
by law, or as necessary to carry out a Title IX proceeding.

5. Investigation

a. The investigator should remember that the investigation requires a balancing of
the respondent’s rights, the complainant’s right to an environment free of sexual
harassment, and the Board’s interest in a prompt and fair investigation.  The
burden of proof and the burden of gathering evidence sufficient to reach a
determination regarding responsibility rests on the District and not on the parties.
The investigator shall not require, allow, rely upon, or otherwise use questions or
evidence that constitute, or seek disclosure of, information protected under a
legally recognized privilege, unless the person holding such privilege has waived
the privilege.

b. The investigator shall send written notice to both parties of the allegations set
forth in the complaint upon receipt of a formal complaint.  The notice must
include sufficient details known at the time, including the identities of the parties
involved in the incident, if known, the conduct allegedly constituting sexual
harassment, and the date and location of the alleged incident, if known.  The
notice must include a statement that the respondent is presumed not responsible
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for the alleged conduct and that a determination regarding responsibility is made
at the conclusion of the grievance process; that the parties may have an advisor of
their choice, who may be an attorney, and may inspect and review evidence; and
notice of any provision in District’s Code of Conduct that prohibits knowingly
making false statements or knowingly submitting false information during the
grievance process.  If a party chooses to have an advisor, he/she may be
accompanied to any related meeting or proceeding by the advisor.

c. The investigator shall meet with the complainant within a reasonable period of
time from the time of making the complaint.  However, the investigator is urged
to meet with the complainant as soon as possible.

d. Following the meeting with the complainant, the investigator shall conduct an
adequate, reliable, and impartial investigation to determine if sexual harassment
has occurred.  The investigation shall include a conference with the respondent
and the complainant, as well as any and all other methods which are considered
necessary to determine whether harassment has occurred.  Both parties must be
permitted an equal opportunity to present witnesses, including fact and expert
witnesses, and other inculpatory and exculpatory evidence.  The parties shall not
be restricted from discussing the allegations under investigation or from gathering
and presenting relevant evidence.

e. The investigator will not access, consider, disclose, or otherwise use a party’s
records that are made or maintained by a physician, psychiatrist, psychologist, or
other recognized professional or paraprofessional acting in the professional’s or
paraprofessional’s capacity, or assisting in that capacity, and which are made and
maintained in connection with the provision of treatment to the party, unless the
District obtains that party’s voluntary, written consent to do so.

f. Both parties shall be provided an equal opportunity to inspect and review any
evidence obtained as part of the investigation that is directly related to the
allegations raised in a formal  complaint, including the evidence upon which the
District does not intend to rely in reaching a determination regarding
responsibility, and inculpatory or exculpatory evidence, whether obtained from a
party or other source, so that each party can meaningfully respond to the evidence
prior to conclusion of the investigation.  

g. The District shall provide, to a party whose participation is invited or expected,
written notice of the date, time, location, participants, and purpose of all hearings,
investigative interviews, or other meetings, with sufficient time for the party to
prepare to participate.
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6. Post-Investigation Procedures

Prior to completion of the investigative report, the school district must send to each party
and the party’s advisor, if any, the evidence subject to inspection and review in an
electronic format or a hard copy, and the parties must have at least 10 school days to
submit a written response, which the investigator will consider prior to completion of the
investigative report.  All such evidence must be subject to the parties’ inspection and
review and be available at any hearing.  

Upon conclusion of the investigation, the investigator shall issue a written report to the
parties and their advisors that fairly summarizes the relevant evidence.  After the
investigative report has been sent to the parties and before reaching a determination
regarding responsibility, the decision maker(s) must afford each party the opportunity to
submit written, relevant questions that a party wants asked of any party or witness,
provide each party with the answers, and allow for additional, limited follow-up
questions from each party.  The decision maker(s) must explain to the party proposing the
questions any decision to exclude questions as not relevant.  Questions and evidence
about the complainant’s sexual predisposition or prior sexual behavior are not relevant,
unless such questions and evidence about the complainant’s prior sexual behavior are
offered to prove that someone other than the respondent committed the conduct alleged
by the complainant, or if the questions and evidence concern specific incidents of the
complainant’s prior sexual behavior with respect to the respondent and are offered to
prove consent.  The decision maker must explain to the party proposing the questions any
decision to exclude a question as not relevant.

Although the facts and circumstances of a particular investigation may require an
investigation to continue beyond 45 school days, it is recommended that the investigation
and a report of the findings be completed within that time frame.  The report shall include
a determination of whether the respondent was found to have engaged in harassment, was
found not to have engaged in harassment, or whether the investigation was inconclusive.  

The District shall use a “preponderance of the evidence” standard to make such
determination.  This shall be the same standard used for both complaints involving
students and staff members.  The burden rests on the District to meet that standard for
purposes of reaching a determination regarding responsibility.

The report shall be issued to the complainant, if an employee, or to the complainant’s
parents, if a student.  A copy of the report shall also be sent to the Superintendent or
his/her designee and the respondent.
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7. Final Determination

a. Following receipt of the investigator’s report and recommendation, the decision
maker (who cannot be the same person as the Title IX Coordinator or
investigator) must issue a written decision which sets forth the decision maker’s
determination of responsibility or non-responsibility based on the relevant
standard of evidence.  The written decision shall include the following elements:

1. Identification of the allegations potentially constituting sexual harassment.

2. A description of the procedural steps taken from the receipt of the formal
complaint through the determination, including any notifications to the
parties, interviews with parties and witnesses, site visits, methods used to
gather other evidence, and hearings held. 

3. Findings of fact supporting the determination.

4. Conclusions regarding the application of the school district’s code of
conduct to the facts. 

5. A statement of, and rationale for, the result as to each allegation, including
a determination regarding responsibility, any disciplinary sanctions the
school district imposes on the respondent, and whether remedies designed
to restore or preserve equal access to the school district’s education
program or activity will be provided by the school district to the
complainant. 

6. The District’s procedures and permissible bases for the complainant and
respondent to appeal.

b. The decision maker must objectively evaluate all relevant evidence, including
both inculpatory and exculpatory evidence. 

c. Credibility determinations shall not be made on based on a person’s status as a 
complainant, respondent or witness. 

d. The decision maker must provide his/her written decision to the parties
simultaneously within 15 school days of receipt of the investigator’s report and
recommendation. 

e. The Title IX Coordinator is responsible for effective implementation of any
remedies set forth in the written determination. 



Revere Local School District
Board of Education 9.09
Policy Manual page 8
Chapter IX – Miscellaneous

8. Informal Resolution

The District may offer informal resolution options if a formal complaint is filed, at any
time prior to reaching a determination regarding responsibility, provided both parties give
voluntary, informed, written consent.  The District shall not require, as a condition of
enrollment or continuing enrollment, or enjoyment of any other right, waiver of the right
to an investigation and adjudication of formal complaints.  Any party has the right to
withdraw from informal resolution and resume the grievance process with respect to the
formal complaint.  The investigator may not require the parties to participate in an
informal resolution process.  The investigator will not offer or facilitate an informal
resolution process to resolve allegations that an employee sexually harassed a student.  If
an informal resolution is sought by the parties, a written statement to that effect shall be
signed by the parties, and the informal resolution process will conclude within 20 school
days of the parties’ signature.

9. Appeals

a. The District will offer both parties the opportunity to appeal from a determination
regarding responsibility, and from a dismissal of a formal complaint or any
allegations therein on the following bases: 

(i) Procedural irregularity that affected the outcome of the matter; 

(ii) New evidence that was not reasonably available at the time the
determination regarding responsibility or dismissal was made, that could
affect the outcome of the matter; and/or 

(iii) The Title IX Coordinator, investigator, or decision maker had a conflict of
interest or bias that affected the outcome of the matter.

b. An appeal must be submitted in writing to the Title IX Coordinator within five
school days of the issuance of the determination regarding responsibility, which
includes a statement specifying the grounds for the appeal.  The opposing party
will be notified of the appeal and provided five school days from such notice to
submit to a statement in support of the outcome. 

c. An “Appeal Decision Maker” shall be designated by the Superintendent to review
the investigative report and the statements submitted by the parties as part of the
appeal.  The Appeal Decision Maker shall investigate whether a basis for
overturning the decision regarding responsibility exists.  The Appeal Decision
Maker shall not be the same person as the decision maker(s) that reached the
determination regarding responsibility or dismissal, the investigator(s), or the
Title IX Coordinator.
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d. The Appeal Decision Maker shall issue a written decision describing the result of
the appeal and the rationale for the result and shall provide the written decision
simultaneously to both parties and their advisors within 20 school days of the
Title IX Coordinator’s receipt of a parties’ notice of appeal of the original
decision maker.

10. Dismissal of Complaints

a. Complaints must be dismissed by the decision maker where the allegations, if
true, would not meet the Title IX jurisdictional conditions: 

(i) The actions complained of do not meet the definition of “sexual
harassment”; 

(ii) The actions complained of were not against a person in the United States;

(iii) The actions complained of did not occur in the District’s education
program or activity. 

b. Complaints may be dismissed by the decision maker where: 

(i) A complainant notifies the Title IX Coordinator in writing that the
complainant would like to withdraw the formal complaint or any
allegations therein; 

(ii) The respondent is no longer enrolled or employed by the District; and/or 

(iii) Specific circumstances prevent the District from gathering evidence
sufficient to reach a determination as to the allegations contained in the
formal complaint. 

c. The Title IX Coordinator will promptly send the parties simultaneous written
notice of any dismissal decision, and the reason(s) therefore. 

d. Both parties shall have the right to appeal a dismissal decision by submitting
written notice of appeal to the Title IX Coordinator within five school days of the
issuance of the dismissal notice.  The Appeal Decision Maker shall review the
notice of appeal and issue a decision regarding the appeal in writing to both
parties within 10 school days of the issuance of the notice of dismissal. 
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11. Discipline and Remedies

A substantiated charge against a student in the District shall subject that student to
disciplinary action, including suspension or expulsion, consistent with the Student
Discipline Code.  A substantiated charge against an employee shall result in the employee
being subjected to disciplinary action, up to and including termination.  Making a
materially false statement in bad faith in the course of an investigation under this policy
may subject a student or employee to disciplinary action. 

Complainants and respondents shall be treated equitably by providing remedies to a
complainant where a determination of responsibility for sexual harassment has been
made against the respondent, and by following the grievance process outlined in this
policy before the imposition of any disciplinary sanctions or other actions that are not
supportive measures, against a respondent.  All remedies provided by District shall be
designed to restore or preserve equal access to the District’s education program or
activity.  Such remedies may include the same individualized services provided as
“supportive measures”; however, remedies need not be non-disciplinary or non-punitive
and need not avoid burdening the respondent. 

12. Training

The District will ensure that Title IX Coordinators, investigators, decision makers, and
any person who facilitates an informal resolution process, receive training on the
definition of sexual harassment, the scope of the District’s education program or activity,
how to conduct an investigation and grievance process including hearings, appeals, and
informal resolution processes, as applicable, and how to serve impartially, including by
avoiding prejudgment of the facts at issue, conflicts of interest, and bias.  The District
shall further ensure that decision makers receive training on any technology to be used at
a live hearing and on issues of relevance of questions and evidence, including when
questions and evidence about the complainant’s sexual predisposition or prior sexual
behavior are not relevant.  The District shall also ensure that investigators receive training
on issues of relevance to create an investigative report that fairly summarizes relevant
evidence.  Any materials used to train Title IX Coordinators, investigators, decision
makers, and any person who facilitates an informal resolution process, must not rely on
sex stereotypes and must promote impartial investigations and adjudications of formal
complaints of sexual harassment. 

13. Time Limits

All time limits established in this policy be temporarily delayed or extended by the Title
IX Coordinator for good cause with written notice to the complainant and the respondent
of the delay or extension and the reasons for the action.  Good cause may include
considerations such as the absence of a party, a party's advisor, or a witness; concurrent
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law enforcement activity; or the need for language assistance or accommodation of
disabilities. 

14. Consolidation of Formal Complaints

The District may consolidate formal complaints as to allegations of sexual harassment
against more than one respondent, or by more than one complainant against one or more
respondents, or by one party against the other party, where the allegations of sexual
harassment arise out of the same facts or circumstances.

15. Record Keeping

The District shall maintain, for a period of seven years, records of:

a. Each sexual harassment investigation including any determination regarding
responsibility and any audio or audiovisual recording or transcript, any
disciplinary sanctions imposed on the respondent, and any remedies provided to
the complainant designed to restore or preserve equal access to the recipient’s
education program or activity;

b Any appeal and the result therefrom;

c. Any informal resolution and the result therefrom;

d. All materials used to train Title IX Coordinators, investigators, decision makers,
and any person who facilitates an informal resolution process.  The District shall
make these training materials publicly available on its website; and

e. Records of any actions, including any supportive measures, taken in response to a
report or formal complaint of sexual harassment.  The District must document the
basis for its conclusion that its response was not deliberately indifferent, and
document that it has taken measures designed to restore or preserve equal access
to the education program or activity.  If the District does not provide a
complainant with supportive measures, then the District shall document the
reasons why such a response was not clearly unreasonable in light of the known
circumstances. 

LEGAL REFS:  Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972
   34 C.F.R. 106

Adopted:  ____________ June 28, 2022
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SECTION 504/ADA/TITLE VI GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

It is the intent of the Board of Education to comply with the nondiscrimination provisions of
federal laws and regulations with regard to disability.  Neither the Board nor its employees shall
discriminate against any student or individual entitled to participate in the educational programs
or activities of the District, or in the employment of District personnel.

The Board hereby designates the Superintendent or his/her designee as the District’s Compliance
Officer.  The District’s Compliance Officers are the Director of Student Services and the
Director of Human Resources and Communication.  Their telephone number is (330) 659-6111.
The District’s Compliance Officers will coordinate efforts to comply with this policy.  If the
complaint involves either the Compliance Officers or Superintendent, the District may appoint a
designee or external coordinator as appropriate.  A complaint against either Compliance Officer
may be submitted to the Superintendent at dwhite@revereschools.org mtefs@revereschools.org,
and a complaint against the Superintendent may be submitted to the Board President.

Grievance Procedure

This grievance procedure may be used for a complaint alleging a violation of Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or the Americans with Disabilities Act, or Title VI of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964.  A copy of the District’s grievance procedure may be obtained from the District’s
Compliance Officer.

Step 1 – Receiving the Complaint.  A person who believes he/she has a valid basis for a
grievance (“Complainant”) may initiate a grievance by making a written request
(“Complaint”) for a conference with the District’s Compliance Officer to discuss
the Complaint and seek resolution.  The request shall fully describe the grievance,
citing the specific circumstances or areas of dispute which have resulted in the
complaint, and be filed as soon as possible, but not longer than ten (10) days after
disclosure of the facts giving rise to the grievance.  The District’s Compliance
Officer shall review the Complaint and determine whether it timely alleges a
violation of Section 504 or Title VI.  If the Complaint is untimely or does not
allege facts that – if proven – would constitute a violation of the aforementioned
anti-discrimination laws, the Compliance Officer may dismiss the Complaint and
notify Complainant of this determination.  This decision is not subject to further
appeals.

Step 2 – Investigation.  If the Complaint is not dismissed, the Compliance Officer will
schedule a conference with the Complainant.  Absent a request for an extension or
other unusual circumstances, this conference will take place within seven (7)
school days of receiving the Complaint.  The Compliance Officer will conduct
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additional interviews, including with individuals identified as respondent(s) to the
Complaint and witnesses, if applicable.

Step 3 – Decision.  The Compliance Officer will use a preponderance of the evidence
standard to determine whether the evidence demonstrates that the allegations are
substantiated.  Absent extension requests or other unusual circumstances, the
Compliance Officer will prepare a written decision within twenty-eight (28)
school days of the Complaint’s submission.

If it is determined that the Complainant was subjected to  unlawful discrimination
or retaliation, the Compliance Officer must identify what corrective action will be
taken to stop, remedy, and prevent the recurrence of the discrimination/retaliation.
The corrective action should be reasonable, timely, age-appropriate, and effective,
and tailored to the specific situation.

Step 4 – Appeal to the Superintendent.  If the grievance is not resolved satisfactorily at
Step 1, the Compliance Officer’s decision may be appealed in writing to the
Superintendent.  The appeal must be made within five (5) school days following
the receipt of the District’s Compliance Officer’s decision.  The Superintendent
will review the case, may conduct an informal hearing, and will notify all parties
in writing of his/her decision within ten (10) school days of receiving the appeal.

Informal Resolution

Depending on the nature of the allegations, the Compliance Officer may offer an informal
resolution process at any time after receiving a Complaint.  Such a process may include informal
mediation, remedial or supportive measures, or/and other dispute resolution alternatives.
Participation in the informal resolution process is voluntary and may be opted out of by any party
at any time.

Due Process Hearing Procedure

1. If a Complaint involves identification, evaluation, or placement of a student under
Section 504, a parent or guardian may request a due process hearing under this
law.  This request can be made at any time and is not subject to the grievance
procedure described above.

2. When a request for a due process hearing is received, the aggrieved party will
have the opportunity to receive a hearing conducted by an impartial hearing
officer (“IHO”) (i.e. by a person not employed by the Board, not involved in the
education or care of the child, and not having a personal or professional interest
which would conflict with his/her objectivity in the hearing).
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3. The parties can agree to refer the due process issue to mediation if available.  The
mediator may be selected from the Office for Exceptional Children, if provided at
no charge by the Ohio Department of Education and Workforce.

4. The District may maintain a list of IHOs, which may include IDEA hearing
officers, attorneys, and Directors of Special Education outside the District.  The
District’s Compliance Officer will appoint an IHO from that list, and the costs of
the hearing shall be borne by the District.  The appointment of an IHO will be
made within fifteen (15) school days after the request for a due process hearing is
received.

5. A party to a due process hearing shall have:

a. The right to be accompanied and advised by counsel and by individuals
with special knowledge or training with respect to the problems of
children with disabilities, at that party’s expense;

b. The right to present evidence, confront, and cross-examine witnesses;

c. The right to a written or electronic verbatim record of such hearing; and

d. The right to written findings of fact and decisions.

6. The IHO shall conduct the due process hearing within a reasonable period of time
(i.e. not to exceed ninety (90) school days of the request for such a hearing, unless
this time-frame is mutually waived by the parties or is determined by the IHO to
be impossible to comply with due to extenuating circumstances).

7. The IHO will give the parent and/or student written notice of the date, time and
place of the hearing.  Notice will be given no less than twenty-one (21) school
days prior to the date of the hearing, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties.

8. The person filing the grievance may be represented by another person of his/her
choice, including an attorney, at his or her expense.

9. The IHO shall make a full and complete record of the proceedings.

10. The IHO shall render a decision in writing to the parties within thirty (30) school
days following the conclusion of the hearing.  The decision will include findings
of fact.

11. Appeal of the IHO’s decision may be made to a federal court of competent
jurisdiction.
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Retaliation is strictly prohibited.  This means that District employees or students may not
intimidate, threaten, coerce, or discriminate against any individual for the purpose of interfering
with any right or privilege secured by anti-discrimination laws or because an individual has made
a complaint, testified, assisted, or participated in any manner in an investigation, proceeding, or
hearing under these laws.

Individuals have a right to file a complaint with the United States Department of Education
Office for Civil Rights (“OCR”) at any time.  OCR may be contacted at 1350 Euclid Avenue,
Suite 325, Cleveland, OH 44115; (216) 522-4970; TDD (216) 522-4944;
OCR.Cleveland@ed.gov; http://www.ed.gov/ocr.

Except in extraordinary circumstances, OCR does not review the result of individual placement
and other educational decisions, so long as the District complies with the “process” requirements
of Subpart D of Section 504.

Adopted:  __________ December 12, 2023
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PROHIBITION AND REPORTING OF SEXUAL ABUSE

The Board of Education prohibits employee and/or student conduct constituting sexual abuse
toward an employee or student.  Sexual abuse of a student or employee means unlawful sexual
conduct or sexual contact, as defined in O.R.C. §2907.01, and other forms of unlawful sexual
conduct or contact.

The Director of Operations Coordinator of Human Resources is appointed as the sexual abuse
prevention coordinator, who shall report to the Superintendent.

A. Sexual Abuse of Employees

It shall be a violation of this policy for any member of the District staff or a third party
(i.e., visiting speaker or a visiting athletic team) or student to sexually abuse an
employee.

1. Complaint Procedure

a. Retaliation against those who file a complaint or participate in the
investigation of the complaint is prohibited.

b. The intent of the following reporting procedure is to provide a quick and
fair resolution of complaints of sexual abuse.

c. The staff member desiring to file a sexual abuse complaint must present
the complaint, in writing to the Superintendent.  The Superintendent or
his/her designee shall investigate the matter unless otherwise designated
by the Board.

d. If the Superintendent is the employee alleged to have engaged in the
sexual abuse, the complaint shall be sent directly to the President of the
Board of Education.  The Board will either conduct the investigation set
out below, or appoint an investigator in its place.

e. The right to confidentiality, both of the complainant and of the accused,
will be respected consistent with the District’s legal obligation, and with
the necessity to investigate allegations of misconduct and take corrective
action when this conduct has occurred.

2. Discipline

If sexual abuse is found to have occurred, the person who engaged in such abuse
will be disciplined in accordance with state and federal laws.
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B. Sexual Abuse of Students

It shall be a violation of this policy for any member of the District staff, students, or third
parties (i.e., visiting speaker, or visiting athletic team) to sexually abuse students.

1. Complaint Procedure

a. Any student who alleges sexual abuse by any staff member, student, or
third party in the District may complain directly to the coordinator,
guidance counselor, teacher, Superintendent, any other school employee
whom the student trusts, or any other individual designated to receive such
complaints.

b. Retaliation against those who file a complaint or participate in the
investigation of the complaint is prohibited.  Therefore, filing of a
complaint or otherwise reporting sexual abuse will not reflect upon the
student’s status nor will it affect future employment, grades, or work
assignments.  The person to whom the complaint was made shall within
one (1) school day report the complaint to the coordinator.  If the
coordinator or Superintendent is the employee alleged to have engaged in
the sexual abuse, the report shall be made to the Board.

c. The right to confidentiality, both of the complainant and of the accused,
will be respected consistent with the District’s legal obligation, and with
the necessity to investigate allegations of misconduct and take corrective
action when this conduct has occurred.

Often the information the District receives regarding sexual abuse is not always
provided through the official complaint process or communicated to the
individual designated to receive such complaints.  Therefore, any teacher,
counselor, administrator, or other school employee who receives a report or
information, verbally or in writing, from any student regarding sexual abuse of
that student must forward that report or information to the building principal or
coordinator within one school day or within a reasonable period of time if there is
a good cause for the delay.  Any building principal receiving a report or
information of sexual abuse shall promptly notify the coordinator.  If the school
employee has a good faith belief that the conduct complained of constitutes child
abuse, they must immediately report such abuse to the proper authorities in
accordance with Ohio law.

2. Discipline

A substantiated charge of sexual abuse against a student in the District shall
subject that student to disciplinary action, including suspension or expulsion,
consistent with the Student Discipline Code.
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C. Investigation (Student and Employee)

1. The investigator should remember that the investigation requires a balancing of
the accused’s right to preserve his/her good name, the complainant’s right to an
environment free of sexual abuse, and the Board’s interest in a prompt and fair
investigation.

2. The investigator shall meet with the complainant within a period not to exceed
five school days from the time of making the complaint.  However, the
investigator is urged to meet with the complainant as soon as possible.

3. Following the meeting with the complainant, the investigator shall conduct an
investigation to determine if sexual abuse has occurred.  The investigation shall
include a conference with the accused and the complainant, as well as any and all
other methods which are considered necessary to determine whether abuse has
occurred.  The investigation shall include the opportunity to present witnesses and
other evidence, written documentation of such investigation, including documents
and witness statements.

D. Post-Investigation Procedures (Student and Employee)

1. Upon conclusion of the investigation, the investigator shall issue a written report.
Although the facts and circumstances of a particular investigation may require an
investigation to continue beyond 45 school days, it is recommended that the
investigation and a report of the findings be completed within that time frame.
The report shall include a determination of whether the accused was found to
have engaged in abuse, was found not to have engaged in abuse, or whether the
investigation was inconclusive.  The report shall be issued to the complainant, if
an employee, or to the complainant’s parents, if a student.  A copy of the report
shall also be sent to the Superintendent or his/her designee.

2. A finding of no abuse or inconclusive evidence shall end the investigation.

3. If abuse is found to have occurred, the investigator shall recommend what steps
are necessary to ensure that the abuse is eliminated for the victim and other
individuals affected by the sexual abuse and to correct its discriminatory effects
on the complainant and others, if appropriate.

LEGAL REFS:  Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972
   20 C.F.R. 1604.11

Adopted:  ___________ August 1, 2017
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Attachment OB-3

SCHOOL VOLUNTEERS

The Board of Education recognizes the need to develop a volunteer program to support District
instructional programs and extracurricular activities.  The purpose of the volunteer program will
be to:

1. assist employees in providing more individualization and enrichment of
instruction;

2. build an understanding of school programs among interested citizens, thus
stimulating widespread involvement in a total education process; and

3. strengthen school/community relations through positive participation.

A volunteer is a person who works on an occasional or regular basis at school sites or other
educational facilities to support the efforts of professional personnel.  Such an adult volunteer
worker will serve in that capacity without compensation or employee benefits of any type, except
for liability protection as provided by state law.

Use of volunteers within the District is not to conflict with or replace any regularly authorized
personnel allotment.

Volunteers will work with students under the immediate supervision and direction of a school
employee.

Volunteers are expected to comply with state and federal laws, as well as all rules and
regulations set forth by the District.

VOLUNTEERS

The Board recognizes that certain programs and activities can be enhanced through the use of
volunteers who have particular knowledge or skills that will be helpful to members of the
classified staff responsible for the conduct of those programs and activities.

The Superintendent shall be responsible for recruiting community volunteers, reviewing their
capabilities, and making appropriate placements.  She/he shall not be obligated to make use of
volunteers whose abilities are not in accord with District needs.

The Superintendent is to inform each volunteer that she/he:
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A. is required to abide by state and federal laws, as well as all board policies and District
guidelines while on duty as a volunteer;

B. will be covered under the District’s liability policy, but the District cannot provide any
type of health insurance to cover illness or accident incurred while serving as a volunteer,
nor is the person eligible for workers’ compensation;

C. is required to provide a set of the volunteer’s fingerprints for the purpose of conducting a
criminal records check;

D. will be asked to sign a form releasing the District of any obligation should the volunteer
become ill or receive an injury as a result of his/her volunteer services.

The Superintendent shall also ensure that each volunteer is properly informed of the District’s
appreciation for his/her time and efforts in assisting in the operation of the schools.

In accordance with Board Policy 3.02, all volunteers must submit to a criminal records check
conducted by the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (“BCI”) before engaging in
any volunteer activities for the District and once every three (3) years thereafter. 
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Adopted:  _____________ March 19, 2019



Revere Local School District
Board of Education 9.23
Policy Manual page 4
Chapter IX – Miscellaneous

VOLUNTEER RELEASE FORM

I have offered my services as a volunteer to help the Revere Local School District in the
following areas:

I agree to abide by all relevant state and federal laws, including, but not limited to O.R.C.
§3319.321 and the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (“FERPA”), 20 USC §1232g, as
well as Board policies and administrative guidelines while on duty for the District.  I understand
that, although I am covered under the District’s liability insurance policy, I am not covered by its
health insurance policy nor am I eligible for workers’ compensation.  Should I become ill or
suffer an accident while doing volunteer work for the District, I agree that I shall be responsible
for any and all hospital and medical charges that may accrue.

I understand further that, as a volunteer, I am not in any manner considered an employee of the
District or entitled to any benefits provided to employees.  I further release the Board of
Education from any and all liability for any damages, whatever their nature, which may result as
a consequence of my volunteer services.

For the protection of the children in the school, I have been informed that I will may be required
at any time to provide a set of fingerprints and successfully pass a BCII criminal records check
before engaging in any volunteer activities for the District and once every three (3) years
thereafter.

I agree to respect the privacy interests of District students and their families.  To that end, I agree
not to create student educational records, or otherwise record the educational activities
undertaken during the school day, without the prior approval of the District employee serving as
my immediate supervisor.  I further agree not to disclose student educational records, or discuss
or otherwise reveal personally identifiable information about a student, without the prior
authorization of the District employee serving as my immediate supervisor.
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If, in the judgment of the District Superintendent, I have failed to abide by the terms set forth in
this Volunteer Release Form, I understand that I will be immediately relieved from my status as
a volunteer and will be precluded from serving as a District volunteer in the future.

Volunteer’s Signature

District Witness

Date
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CRIMINAL RECORDS CHECK

The Board of Education recognizes that it is not only important to employ highly qualified and
competent personnel, but also individuals who are good, moral, and law-abiding citizens
themselves.

Accordingly, the Superintendent, or his/her designees, shall cause all applicants for employment and
all volunteers to undergo criminal records checks conducted by the Bureau of Criminal
Identification and Investigation (BCI) at the time of their initial employment or appointment as
volunteers and at the intervals required by law as set forth below.

The following notice shall be included in each employment application in boldface type: “ANY
PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY MAKES A FALSE STATEMENT IS GUILTY OF
FALSIFICATION UNDER SECTION 2921.13 OF THE REVISED CODE, WHICH IS A
MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE.”

The following shall apply:

A. Each applicant or volunteer shall be provided with a separate written statement when the
applicant first applies notifying him that he is required to provide a set of his fingerprint
impressions and that, as a precondition to employment or appointment as a volunteer, a
criminal records check is required to be conducted and satisfactorily completed.

B. Each applicant or volunteer shall be notified, when he first applies, of the amount of the
criminal records check fee and that, unless the fee is pre-paid to the Board, he will not be
considered for employment or a position as a volunteer with the Board.  The fee will only
be paid by the applicant or volunteer if he comes under final consideration for
employment with or appointment by the Board.

C. A criminal records check shall be requested from the Ohio Bureau of Criminal
Identification and Investigation (BCI) for each applicant or volunteer under final
consideration.  The request shall include a request that the BCI obtain information from
the Federal Bureau of Investigation (“FBI”) as a part of the criminal records check.  The
Board may accept a certified copy of any records issued by the BCI presented by an
individual applying for employment or appointment with the Board in lieu of requesting
such information itself.  In such case, however, the Board shall only accept a certified
copy of such records within one (1) year after the date of issuance by the BCI.

D. Except as provided below, each applicant for a position with the Board or volunteer is
responsible for completing the criminal records check by submitting fingerprints and
information via the WebCheck® system maintained by BCI, unless the applicant or
volunteer lives more than 75 miles from the nearest WebCheck® facility or the
applicant’s fingerprints cannot be captured on a Webcheck® screen.  If the applicant or
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volunteer fails to submit the necessary information for the criminal records check, he/she
shall not be employed or appointed by the Board.

An applicant who, within a two-year period prior to the date of application, was the
subject of a criminal records check prior to being hired by the District for short-term
employment shall not be required to undergo a criminal records check if the applicant
meets the following conditions:  

1. The applicant is applying to be an instructor of adult education; and

2. The duties of the position for which the applicant is applying do not involve
routine interaction with or regular responsibility for the care, custody, or control
of a child or, if the duties do involve such interaction or responsibility, the
Superintendent or his/her designee has arranged for a District employee to be
present.

E. Each applicant for a position with the Board or volunteer may be employed or appointed
conditionally, at the sole discretion of the Board, until the criminal records check is
completed and the Board receives the results of the criminal records check.  If the results
of the criminal records check indicate that the applicant or volunteer has been convicted
of or pleaded guilty to any crime listed in O.R.C. §3319.39(B)(1)(a) or an existing or
former law of Ohio, another state, or the United States that is substantially equivalent to
any of the offenses listed in O.R.C. §3319.39(B)(1)(a), or if the applicant has applied for
a position as a teacher, any crime listed in O.R.C. §3319.31 in addition to those set forth
in O.R.C. §3319.39(B)(1)(a), the applicant shall be immediately released from
employment with the Board or if a volunteer, released as a volunteer from the Board.

F. Subsequent criminal records checks of employees shall be requested from the BCI for
every person hired by the Board, other than a person hired for a position that requires a
license issued by the Ohio State Board of Education, according to the following schedule:

1. for a person in a position other than for the operation of a vehicle for pupil
transportation by September 5, 2008, and every five years thereafter; and

2. for a person hired to operate a vehicle used for pupil transportation, at time of
initial application for certificate and every six years thereafter at time of renewal.

If the employee presents proof that he or she has been a resident of Ohio for the five
years immediately prior to the date of the subsequent criminal records check, the District
shall request BCI to obtain only information from the FBI.

G. Subsequent criminal records checks of volunteers shall be conducted at least once every
three (3) years. the District’s discretion. 
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H. Prior to taking an adverse action against an applicant or employee based in whole or in
part on a criminal record check, the applicant or employee will be given a written pre-
adverse action disclosure statement which will include a copy of the criminal record
check and the Federal Trade Commission's notice entitled “A Summary of Your Rights
Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act.”

I. After taking an adverse action, the applicant or employee will be given a written adverse
action notice which includes the name, address and telephone number of BCI, a statement
that BCI did not make the decision to take the adverse action and cannot give specific
reasons for it, the individual's right to dispute the accuracy or completeness of any
information furnished by BCI and the individual's right to an additional free criminal
record check from BCI upon request within 60 days.

J. When permitted by law, the Board will take into consideration administrative rules
adopted by the State Board of Education specifying the circumstances under which a
person who has been convicted of a disqualifying offense may be employed; provided the
person meets the rehabilitation standards set forth in the rules.

K. The report of a criminal records check conducted by the BCI pursuant to paragraph C. of
this policy is not a public record and shall not be made available to any person other than
the applicant, a court, a hearing officer, or other necessary individual involved in a case
dealing with the denial of employment to the applicant.

L. For any position that does not require a license issued by the State Board of Education
and is not for the operation of a vehicle for pupil transportation, a private company that
provides essential school services to the District shall submit a criminal records check for
any employee of the private company who will work in the District in a position that
involves routine interaction with or regular responsibility for the care, custody, or control
of a child, unless the Superintendent or his/her designee has arranged for a District
employee to be present.

M. New record checks for those employees who serve as bus drivers shall be required with
Driver Certification.

N. The District shall consult the “educator profile” database maintained on the website of
the Department of Education prior to making any hiring decision.  After consulting the
“educator profile” database, the District may further discern the employment,
disciplinary, or criminal record of an applicant for employment in either or both of the
following ways:

1. Consulting the Office of Professional Conduct within the Department of
Education to determine whether the individual has been the subject of either:

a. Any notice to the Department under O.R.C. §§3314.40, 3319.313,
3326.24, 3328.19, or 5126.253;
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b. Any disciplinary actions conducted by the Department.

2. Consulting any prior education-related employers of the individual.

The District may require additional background checks other than the criminal records
checks for any applicant for employment or potential volunteer.  The District may
conditionally employ an individual pending the receipt of information sought in
accordance with this paragraph.  Should that information indicate that the individual has
engaged in conduct unbecoming to the teaching profession or has committed an offense
that prevents, limits, or otherwise affects the applicant’s employment with the District,
the District may release the individual from employment.

O. Except as provided in O.R.C. §3319.318(C), no school representative shall knowingly
engage in any activity intended to assist another individual in obtaining employment with
a school district or chartered nonpublic school, or in obtaining employment with a county
board of developmental disabilities in a position responsible for providing educational
services to children from six through 21 years of age, other than transmitting
administrative and personnel files to the prospective employer if the school representative
knows or has reasonable cause to believe that the individual has committed a sex offense
listed in Chapter 2907. of the Revised Code, or a substantially comparable offense,
involving a student.

P. Contractors

A criminal records check in accordance with R.C. 3319.39 shall be required for any
contractor or person hired by a contractor engaged in providing services to the District
that may involve routine interaction with a child or regular responsibility for the care,
custody, or control of a child, in any position that does not require a “license” issued by
the state board of education or a registration issued under the state board of education
under ORC Chapter 3319.  The criminal records check shall include information gathered
pursuant to R.C. 109.57(A), and a subsequent criminal records check shall be required by
the fifth day of September every fifth year.

LEGAL REFS:  O.R.C. §§3319.318; 3319.39; 3319.391; 3319.392; 3319.393; 109.57; 109.572
   Fair Credit Reporting Act; 15 U.S.C. 1681, et seq.

Adopted:   November 16, 2021



 

 
 
 
  



 

2025 -2026 Revere Model UN Season 

 

Mentor Crisis Conference   ​ ​ Mentor, OH​ ​     ​ October 10-11 
​ ​  
Solon Mini-Conference​ ​  ​ Solon, OH​ ​ ​ October 30 
​  
Cleveland Council of World Affairs (CCWA) Autumn Conference   November 11-12 
Case Western University​ ​  
 
Chicago International Model UN (CIMUN)   Chicago​ ​ December 4-7 
 
CCWA Lorain Model UN Conference  Lorain Community College   December  10-11 
 
Solon Mini-Conference​ ​ ​ Solon, OH​ ​ ​ February 4 
 
CCWA Spring Conference   Case Western University       TBD (Likely late February) 
 
Solon Mini-Conference​ ​ ​ Solon, OH​ ​ ​ March 19 
 
 
 
 

 

​  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Attachment OB-4

https://mentormun.weebly.com/mhsmun-ix.html
https://www.ccwa.org/model-un/
https://www.cimun.org/
https://www.ccwa.org/model-un/
https://www.ccwa.org/model-un/


 

Chicago International Model UN (CIMUN) 
Thursday - Sunday, December 4-7, 2025 

Location: Fairmont Chicago Millenium Park 
  
Model UN Delegates Invited: 

●​ The 5 current MUN officers will be invited to participate. 
 
Hotel Information: 

●​ Room reservations are part of the fee, so no separate reservations or fees. 
●​ Most rooms are divisible by 4 students, so there would be empty bed fees if rooms 

aren’t full (see below). 
 
Bus Transportation: 

●​ Mentor’s MUN Advisor Steve Couch has offered that we could ride on their 
chartered bus, which is our intention.   

○​ Quote: $6,800. 
○​ Seats 55 people. 
○​ Mentor High School has 30 people going. 
○​ Other schools are invited to ride with Mentor. 
○​ Depending on how many go, the cost would be $124 - $213 per person. 
○​ Revere will pay for the advisor’s bus fare, but parents / students will be 

responsible for their portion. 
 

Registration & Delegate Fees: 

●​ Anticipated Fees 
○​ $100 school fee (Revere pays) 
○​ $800 advisor fee (Revere pays) 
○​ $475 early bird delegate fee (if 4 to a room) lasts until October 15, so that’s 

when that money is due (students / parents pay). 
■​ includes dinner at the opening banquet, 3 nights hotel 

accommodations at the Fairmont Hotel (based on 4 to a room), and 
all conference fees.   

■​ If fewer than 4 students to a room, there’s an empty bed fee of $175 
per empty bed. 

○​ 100% refund on cancellations is in effect until October 15. 
●​ Priority/Discounted registration and payment will be due September 30, and 

standard registration & delegate fee will be due October 15, 2025. All final school 
delegate counts will be due October 15, 2025.  

●​ Delegate numbers may not be lowered after November 10, 2025. After this date, 
no refunds will be given, and Revere will be billed for any costs of the expected 
attendance that are deemed irrevocable by CIMUN.  

https://www.cimun.org/
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Attachment D-1

COMMITTEES

The President of the Board of Education shall appoint all committees as needs arise and shall
appoint the chairperson.

In case of death, resignation, or inability to act of any member of a committee during his/her
term of service, the President of the Board may appoint a substitute who shall act during the
unexpired term caused by the vacancy.

The duties of committees, if appointed, shall be advisory only and not executive.  Each
committee shall have the power to investigate, to consider all information, and to make
recommendations to the Board.

Findings and recommendations of all committees shall be reported to the Board and shall not be
binding until formally approved by the Board, unless the Board, by a majority vote, gives a
committee power to act in a certain clearly defined area.  When required, committee meetings
shall be held in accordance with O.R.C. §121.22.  Unless otherwise established by the committee
itself, the rule for notice of committee meetings shall be the same as the rule for notice of Board
meetings as set forth in Board Policy.

The Superintendent is also permitted to establish committees in accordance with Ohio law based
upon the educational, financial or operational needs of the District.

The following committees shall be created each year:

Facilities
Finance
Legislative

Adopted:  August 1, 2017
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FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PURPOSE/FUNCTION 

 

OVERVIEW AND PURPOSE: 

 

The Finance and Audit Committee (“Committee”) of the Revere Local School District (“District”) 

is appointed by the Board of Education (“Board”) and chaired by the CFO/Treasurer.  It is the 

CFO’s responsibility to meet Federal and State compliance requirements, prepare financial 

projections, budget, plan for levy and bond issues cycles, and to oversee all other activities within 

the District that have risk management and financial implications.  The Committee shall act in an 

advisory capacity relative to these fiscal functions and act as a sounding board providing input from 

constituents.  It is also sound public policy to provide for transparency in decision making through 

community involvement. 

 

MEMBERSHIP: 

 

The Committee shall be comprised of two members of the Board of Education, the CFO/Treasurer, 

the Superintendent, other administrators as designated, and not more than three community 

members.  The members are expected to become financially literate in school finance, with the 

assistance of the CFO/Treasurer, within a reasonable period of time after appointment to the 

Committee.  The community members as a whole should bring broad based skills to the Committee.  

Desirable skills include governmental experience, knowledge of school operations, financial 

management, accounting, and business management.  The community members will initially be 

appointed for a one-year term renewable for one-year terms at the discretion of the Board. 

 

AUTHORITY: 

 

The Committee has no authority to act independently.  However, the Committee shall, from time to 

time, make recommendations to the Board of Education through the Committee chairperson. 

 

KEY DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES: 

 

In the Committee’s advisory role, members may be called upon to: 

 

1. Review the annual audited financial statements with management, including 

major issues regarding accounting and auditing principles and practices, as well as 

the adequacy of internal controls that could significantly affect the District’s 

financial statements (Statement on Auditing Standards No. 61); 

 

2. Review any major recommended changes to the District’s auditing and 

accounting principles and practices as suggested by the external auditor or 

management; 

 

3. Share business and financial best practices from the private and public sector; 
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4. Meet on a quarterly basis or as called upon, based upon cyclical and non-routine 

financial activity; 

 

5. Provide input on financial assumptions, forecast and forecasts; 

 

6. Serve as an advisory group to the Treasurer, Superintendent, and Board of 

Education; 

 

7. Solicit input from the Revere LSD community in a methodology approved by the 

Board of Education; 

 

8. Evaluate strategies for improved financial performance; 

 

9. Assess and make recommendations regarding the fiscal necessity and timing of 

any borrowing initiatives, including ballot requests. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted:  August 1, 2017 
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